#### **RESOLUTION 2023-01**

# A RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH A SCHEDULE OF RATES FOR CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER; TO FIX THE EFFECTIVE DATE FOR THESE RATES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Central Arkansas Water is vested with the authority to establish water rates for Central Arkansas Water customers; and

WHEREAS, Raftelis Financial Consultants, Inc., Central Arkansas Water's rate consultants, have completed a Rate Study and made recommendations to modify Central Arkansas Water's current schedule of rates; and

WHEREAS, water rates must be adequate to pay the principal of and interest on all debt issued by the utility, fulfill all other existing debt covenants, provide an adequate depreciation fund, and provide sufficient revenues to properly operate and maintain the waterworks system; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners, upon the recommendation of staff, finds that the rates established herein are adequate to meet the revenue requirements that include the cost of operating and maintaining the system, as well as funding for needed capital improvements.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER THAT:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Board of Commissioners hereby adopts the rate schedule attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. This Resolution shall be in effect upon its adoption and approval.

<u>Section 3.</u> A copy of this Resolution shall be filed in the corporate offices of Central Arkansas Water where it will be available for public inspection.

ADOPTED: January 12, 2023

Attest:

Carmen Smith, Secretary/Treasurer

APPROVED:

Kevin Newton, Chair

#### CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ARKANSAS

COUNTY OF PULASKI

I, Carmen Smith, Secretary/Treasurer of Central Arkansas Water, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of <u>Resolution 2023-01</u> of the Resolutions of Central Arkansas Water, entitled: A RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH A SCHEDULE OF RATES FOR CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER; TO FIX THE EFFECTIVE DATE FOR THESE RATES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES, adopted January 12, 2023.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 12th day of January 2023.

Carmen Smith, Secretary/Treasurer Central Arkansas Water Board of Commissioners

)

)

# EXHIBIT 1

#### RATE SCHEDULE OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER

# Section 1.

#### Effective Dates

This schedule shall become effective for water billed on or after July 1, 2023, January 1, 2024, and each January 1<sup>st</sup> thereafter through 2032, as hereinafter set forth unless otherwise noted.

#### Meter Measurement

Except for public and private fire services, all water used shall be measured through meters. The size of each meter shall be determined by Central Arkansas Water commensurate with its estimate of the amount of water to be used for the premises. One cubic foot of water is equal to 7.48 gallons weighing 62.5 pounds avoirdupois.

<u>Section 2.</u> Except as otherwise provided in Section 12, the following schedule of rates is hereby established by Central Arkansas Water for Residential Customer, Commercial Customer, and Sprinkler Customer inside and outside of the corporate limits of the City of Little Rock ("LR"), Arkansas, and the City of North Little Rock ("NLR"), Arkansas, and whose water service meters are located both south (LR) and north (NLR) of the Arkansas River.

### Availability Charge

The monthly Availability Charge for each Residential Customer and Commercial Customer is as follows:

METER		INSIDE CITY (RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL)					
SIZE			AVAILABILI	TY CHARGE			
(diameter)	CURRENT	7/1/2023	1/1/2024	1/1/2025	1/1/2026	1/1/2027	
5/8"	\$ 7.85	\$ 8.46	\$ 9.40	\$ 10.44	\$ 11.23	\$ 12.08	
3/4"	\$ 10.14	\$ 11.23	\$ 12.47	\$ 13.85	\$ 14.89	\$ 16.01	
1"	\$ 14.41	\$ 16.77	\$ 18.62	\$ 20.67	\$ 22.23	\$ 23.90	
1 1/2"	\$ 24.37	\$ 30.61	\$ 33.98	\$ 37.72	\$ 40.55	\$ 43.60	
2"	\$ 39.52	\$ 47.22	\$ 52.42	\$ 58.19	\$ 62.56	\$ 67.26	
3"	\$ 73.07	\$ 99.83	\$ 110.82	\$ 123.02	\$ 132.25	\$ 142.17	
4"	\$ 118.85	\$ 177.36	\$ 196.87	\$ 218.53	\$ 234.92	\$ 252.54	
6"	\$ 235.08	\$ 362.87	\$ 402.79	\$ 447.10	\$ 480.64	\$ 516.69	
8"	\$ 397.64	\$ 778.19	\$ 863.80	\$ 958.82	\$ 1,030.74	\$ 1,108.05	
10"	\$ 572.49	\$ 1,165.82	\$ 1,294.07	\$ 1,436.42	\$ 1,544.16	\$ 1,659.98	
12"	\$ 1,042.65	\$ 1,470.39	\$ 1,632.14	\$ 1,811.68	\$ 1,947.56	\$ 2,093.63	

METER	INSIDE CITY (RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL)					
SIZE			AVAILABIL	TY CHARGE		
(diameter)	CURRENT	1/1/2028	1/1/2029	1/1/2030	1/1/2031	1/1/2032
5/8"	\$ 7.85	\$ 12.96	\$ 13.61	\$ 14.30	\$ 15.02	\$ 15.78
3/4"	\$ 10.14	\$ 17.18	\$ 18.04	\$ 18.95	\$ 19.90	\$ 20.90
1"	\$ 14.41	\$ 25.64	\$ 26.93	\$ 28.28	\$ 29.70	\$ 31.19
1 1/2"	\$ 24.37	\$ 46.77	\$ 49.11	\$ 51.57	\$ 54.15	\$ 56.86
2"	\$ 39.52	\$ 72.14	\$ 75.75	\$ 79.54	\$ 83.52	\$ 87.70
3"	\$ 73.07	\$ 152.48	\$ 160.11	\$ 168.12	\$ 176.53	\$ 185.36
4"	\$ 118.85	\$ 270.85	\$ 284.40	\$ 298.62	\$ 313.56	\$ 329.24
6"	\$ 235.08	\$ 554.16	\$ 581.87	\$ 610.97	\$ 641.52	\$ 673.60
8"	\$ 397.64	\$ 1,188.39	\$ 1,247.81	\$ 1,310.21	\$ 1,375.73	\$ 1,444.52
10"	\$ 572.49	\$ 1,780.33	\$ 1,869.35	\$ 1,962.82	\$ 2,060.97	\$ 2,164.02
12"	\$ 1,042.65	\$ 2,245.42	\$ 2,357.70	\$ 2,475.59	\$ 2,599.37	\$ 2,729.34

METER	OUTSIDE CITY (RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL)					
SIZE		AVAILABILITY CHARGE				
(diameter)	CURRENT	7/1/2023	1/1/2024	1/1/2025	1/1/2026	1/1/2027
5/8"	\$ 10.28	\$ 10.99	\$ 12.20	\$ 13.55	\$ 14.57	\$ 15.67
3/4"	\$ 13.28	\$ 14.59	\$ 16.20	\$ 17.99	\$ 19.34	\$ 20.80
1"	\$ 18.87	\$ 21.79	\$ 24.19	\$ 26.86	\$ 28.88	\$ 31.05
1 1/2"	\$ 31.90	\$ 39.79	\$ 44.17	\$ 49.03	\$ 52.71	\$ 56.67
2"	\$ 51.73	\$ 61.39	\$ 68.15	\$ 75.65	\$ 81.33	\$ 87.43
3"	\$ 95.64	\$ 129.78	\$ 144.06	\$ 159.91	\$ 171.91	\$ 184.81
4"	\$ 155.58	\$ 230.56	\$ 255.93	\$ 284.09	\$ 305.40	\$ 328.31
6"	\$ 307.72	\$ 471.72	\$ 523.61	\$ 581.21	\$ 624.81	\$ 671.68
8"	\$ 520.51	\$ 1,011.64	\$ 1,122.93	\$ 1,246.46	\$ 1,339.95	\$ 1,440.45
10"	\$ 749.38	\$ 1,515.56	\$ 1,682.28	\$ 1,867.34	\$ 2,007.40	\$ 2,157.96
12"	\$ 1,364.83	\$ 1,911.50	\$ 2,121.77	\$ 2,355.17	\$ 2,531.81	\$ 2,721.70

METER	OUTSIDE CITY (RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL)						
SIZE		AVAILABILITY CHARGE					
(diameter)	CURRENT	1/1/2028	1/1/2029	1/1/2030	1/1/2031	1/1/2032	
5/8"	\$ 10.28	\$ 16.81	\$ 17.66	\$ 18.55	\$ 19.48	\$ 20.46	
3/4"	\$ 13.28	\$ 22.31	\$ 23.43	\$ 24.61	\$ 25.85	\$ 27.15	
1"	\$ 18.87	\$ 33.31	\$ 34.98	\$ 36.73	\$ 38.57	\$ 40.50	
1 1/2"	\$ 31.90	\$ 60.78	\$ 63.82	\$ 67.02	\$ 70.38	\$ 73.90	
2"	\$ 51.73	\$ 93.77	\$ 98.46	\$ 103.39	\$ 108.56	\$ 113.99	
3"	\$ 95.64	\$ 198.21	\$ 208.13	\$ 218.54	\$ 229.47	\$ 240.95	
4"	\$ 155.58	\$ 352.12	\$ 369.73	\$ 388.22	\$ 407.64	\$ 428.03	
6"	\$ 307.72	\$ 720.38	\$ 756.40	\$ 794.22	\$ 833.94	\$ 875.64	
8"	\$ 520.51	\$ 1,544.89	\$ 1,622.14	\$ 1,703.25	\$ 1,788.42	\$ 1,877.85	
10"	\$ 749.38	\$ 2,314.42	\$ 2,430.15	\$ 2,551.66	\$ 2,679.25	\$ 2,813.22	
12"	\$ 1,364.83	\$ 2,919.03	\$ 3,064.99	\$ 3,218.24	\$ 3,379.16	\$ 3,548.12	

The monthly Availability Charge for each Sprinkler Customer is as follows:

METER		INSIDE CITY (SPRINKLER)					
SIZE			AVAILABILI	TY CHARGE			
(diameter)	CURRENT	7/1/2023	1/1/2024	1/1/2025	1/1/2026	1/1/2027	
5/8"	\$ 7.85	\$ 5.31	\$ 5.90	\$ 6.55	\$ 7.05	\$ 7.58	
3/4"	\$ 10.14	\$ 7.96	\$ 8.84	\$ 9.82	\$ 10.56	\$ 11.36	
1"	\$ 14.41	\$ 13.27	\$ 14.73	\$ 16.36	\$ 17.59	\$ 18.91	
1 1/2"	\$ 24.37	\$ 26.54	\$ 29.46	\$ 32.71	\$ 35.17	\$ 37.81	
2"	\$ 39.52	\$ 42.46	\$ 47.14	\$ 52.33	\$ 56.26	\$ 60.48	
3"	\$ 73.07	\$ 92.87	\$ 103.09	\$ 114.43	\$ 123.02	\$ 132.25	
4"	\$ 118.85	\$ 167.16	\$ 185.55	\$ 205.97	\$ 221.42	\$ 238.03	
6"	\$ 235.08	\$ 344.94	\$ 382.89	\$ 425.01	\$ 456.89	\$ 491.16	
8"	\$ 397.64	\$ 742.93	\$ 824.66	\$ 915.38	\$ 984.04	\$ 1,057.85	
10"	\$ 572.49	\$ 1,114.40	\$ 1,236.99	\$ 1,373.06	\$ 1,476.04	\$ 1,586.75	
12"	\$ 1,042.65	\$ 1,406.26	\$ 1,560.95	\$ 1,732.66	\$ 1,862.61	\$ 2,002.31	

METER	INSIDE CITY (SPRINKLER)					
SIZE	AVAILABILITY CHARGE					
(diameter)	CURRENT	1/1/2028	1/1/2029	1/1/2030	1/1/2031	1/1/2032
5/8"	\$ 7.85	\$ 8.13	\$ 8.54	\$ 8.97	\$ 9.42	\$ 9.90
3/4"	\$ 10.14	\$ 12.19	\$ 12.80	\$ 13.44	\$ 14.12	\$ 14.83
1"	\$ 14.41	\$ 20.29	\$ 21.31	\$ 22.38	\$ 23.50	\$ 24.68
1 1/2"	\$ 24.37	\$ 40.56	\$ 42.59	\$ 44.72	\$ 46.96	\$ 49.31
2"	\$ 39.52	\$ 64.87	\$ 68.12	\$ 71.53	\$ 75.11	\$ 78.87
3"	\$ 73.07	\$ 141.84	\$ 148.94	\$ 156.39	\$ 164.21	\$ 172.43
4"	\$ 118.85	\$ 255.29	\$ 268.06	\$ 281.47	\$ 295.55	\$ 310.33
6"	\$ 235.08	\$ 526.77	\$ 553.11	\$ 580.77	\$ 609.81	\$ 640.31
8"	\$ 397.64	\$ 1,134.55	\$ 1,191.28	\$ 1,250.85	\$ 1,313.40	\$ 1,379.07
10"	\$ 572.49	\$ 1,701.79	\$ 1,786.88	\$ 1,876.23	\$ 1,970.05	\$ 2,068.56
12"	\$ 1,042.65	\$ 2,147.48	\$ 2,254.86	\$ 2,367.61	\$ 2,486.00	\$ 2,610.30

METER	OUTSIDE CITY (SPRINKLER)					
SIZE	AVAILABILITY CHARGE					
(diameter)	CURRENT	7/1/2023	1/1/2024	1/1/2025	1/1/2026	1/1/2027
5/8"	\$ 10.28	\$ 6.90	\$ 7.66	\$ 8.51	\$ 9.15	\$ 9.84
3/4"	\$ 13.28	\$ 10.35	\$ 11.49	\$ 12.76	\$ 13.72	\$ 14.75
1"	\$ 18.87	\$ 17.25	\$ 19.15	\$ 21.26	\$ 22.86	\$ 24.58
1 1/2"	\$ 31.90	\$ 34.50	\$ 38.30	\$ 42.52	\$ 45.71	\$ 49.14
2"	\$ 51.73	\$ 55.19	\$ 61.27	\$ 68.01	\$ 73.12	\$ 78.61
3"	\$ 95.64	\$ 120.73	\$ 134.02	\$ 148.77	\$ 159.93	\$ 171.93
4"	\$ 155.58	\$ 217.31	\$ 241.22	\$ 267.76	\$ 287.85	\$ 309.44
6"	\$ 307.72	\$ 448.41	\$ 497.74	\$ 552.50	\$ 593.94	\$ 638.49
8"	\$ 520.51	\$ 965.81	\$ 1,072.05	\$ 1,189.98	\$ 1,279.23	\$ 1,375.18
10"	\$ 749.38	\$ 1,448.71	\$ 1,608.07	\$ 1,784.96	\$ 1,918.84	\$ 2,062.76
12"	\$ 1,364.83	\$ 1,828.14	\$ 2,029.24	\$ 2,252.46	\$ 2,421.40	\$ 2,603.01

METER	0		OUTSIDE CIT	Y (SPRINKLER)		
SIZE		AVAILABILITY CHARGE				
(diameter)	CURRENT	1/1/2028	1/1/2029	1/1/2030	1/1/2031	1/1/2032
5/8"	\$ 10.28	\$ 10.56	\$ 11.09	\$ 11.65	\$ 12.24	\$ 12.86
3/4"	\$ 13.28	\$ 15.82	\$ 16.62	\$ 17.46	\$ 18.34	\$ 19.26
1"	\$ 18.87	\$ 26.37	\$ 27.69	\$ 29.08	\$ 30.54	\$ 32.07
1 1/2"	\$ 31.90	\$ 52.71	\$ 55.35	\$ 58.12	\$ 61.03	\$ 64.09
2"	\$ 51.73	\$ 84.31	\$ 88.53	\$ 92.96	\$ 97.61	\$ 102.50
3"	\$ 95.64	\$ 184.40	\$ 193.62	\$ 203.31	\$ 213.48	\$ 224.16
4"	\$ 155.58	\$ 331.88	\$ 348.48	\$ 365.91	\$ 384.21	\$ 403.43
6"	\$ 307.72	\$ 684.79	\$ 719.03	\$ 754.99	\$ 792.74	\$ 832.38
8"	\$ 520.51	\$ 1,474.89	\$ 1,548.64	\$ 1,626.08	\$ 1,707.39	\$ 1,792.76
10"	\$ 749.38	\$ 2,212.32	\$ 2,322.94	\$ 2,439.09	\$ 2,561.05	\$ 2,689.11
12"	\$ 1,364.83	\$ 2,791.73	\$ 2,931.32	\$ 3,077.89	\$ 3,231.79	\$ 3,393.38

The Central Arkansas Water Board of Commissioners may, at any time by Resolution passed by a majority of the Board of Commissioners, elect to include up to 500 cubic feet of water in the Monthly Minimum Charge before the Volume Based Rates are applicable when adequate cash reserves and revenues are available to meet Central Arkansas Water's upcoming operating, maintenance, and capital expenditure requirements.

# Additional Volume Based Monthly Charge

In addition to the monthly Availability Charge, the Tables of Volume-Based Rates as set forth below for calendar years 2023 and beyond shall apply to the amount of water delivered by Central Arkansas Water per month:

Effective July 1, 2023:

CUSTOMER CLASS	INSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 1 – 5	INSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 6 - 15	INSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF OVER 15	
RESIDENTIAL	\$ 1.71	\$ 2.23	\$ 2.73	
COMMERCIAL	\$ 1.69	\$ 1.69	\$ 1.69	
SPRINKLER	\$ 2.23	\$ 2.23	\$ 2.73	

CUSTOMER CLASS	OUTSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 1 - 5	OUTSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 6 - 15	OUTSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF OVER 15	
RESIDENTIAL	\$ 2.74	\$ 3.56	\$ 4.38	
COMMERCIAL	\$ 2.70	\$ 2.70	\$ 2.70	
SPRINKLER	\$ 3.56	\$ 3.56	\$ 4.38	

Effective January 1, 2024:

CUSTOMER CLASS	INSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 1 – 5	INSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 6 - 15	INSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF OVER 15	
RESIDENTIAL	\$ 1.90	\$ 2.48	\$ 3.04	
COMMERCIAL	\$ 1.88	\$ 1.88	\$ 1.88	
SPRINKLER	\$ 2.48	\$ 2.48	\$ 3.04	

CUSTOMER CLASS	OUTSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 1 – 5	OUTSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 6 - 15	OUTSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF OVER 15	
RESIDENTIAL	\$ 3.05	\$ 3.96	\$ 4.87	
COMMERCIAL	\$ 3.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 3.00	
SPRINKLER	\$ 3.96	\$ 3.96	\$ 4.87	

Effective January 1, 2025:

CUSTOMER CLASS	INSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 1 – 5	INSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 6 - 15	INSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF OVER 15
RESIDENTIAL	\$ 2.11	\$ 2.76	\$ 3.38
COMMERCIAL	\$ 2.09	\$ 2.09	\$ 2.09
SPRINKLER	\$ 2.76	\$ 2.76	\$ 3.38

CUSTOMER CLASS	OUTSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 1 – 5	OUTSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 6 - 15	OUTSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF OVER 15
RESIDENTIAL	\$ 3.39	\$ 4.40	\$ 5.41
COMMERCIAL	\$ 3.33	\$ 3.33	\$ 3.33
SPRINKLER	\$ 4.40	\$ 4.40	\$ 5.41

Effective January 1, 2026:

CUSTOMER CLASS	INSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 1 – 5	INSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 6 - 15	INSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF OVER 15
RESIDENTIAL	\$ 2.27	\$ 2.97	\$ 3.64
COMMERCIAL	\$ 2.25	\$ 2.25	\$ 2.25
SPRINKLER	\$ 2.97	\$ 2.97	\$ 3.64

CUSTOMER CLASS	OUTSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 1 - 5	OUTSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 6 - 15	OUTSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF OVER 15
RESIDENTIAL	\$ 3.65	\$ 4.73	\$ 5.82
COMMERCIAL	\$ 3.58	\$ 3.58	\$ 3.58
SPRINKLER	\$ 4.73	\$ 4.73	\$ 5.82

Effective January 1, 2027:

CUSTOMER CLASS	INSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 1 – 5	INSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 6 - 15	INSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF OVER 15
RESIDENTIAL	\$ 2.45	\$ 3.20	\$ 3.92
COMMERCIAL	\$ 2.42	\$ 2.42	\$ 2.42
SPRINKLER	\$ 3.20	\$ 3.20	\$ 3.92

CUSTOMER CLASS	OUTSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 1 – 5	OUTSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 6 - 15	OUTSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF OVER 15
RESIDENTIAL	\$ 3.93	\$ 5.09	\$ 6.26
COMMERCIAL	\$ 3.85	\$ 3.85	\$ 3.85
SPRINKLER	\$ 5.09	\$ 5.09	\$ 6.26

Effective January 1, 2028:

CUSTOMER CLASS	INSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 1 – 5	INSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 6 - 15	INSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF OVER 15
RESIDENTIAL	\$ 2.63	\$ 3.44	\$ 4.21
COMMERCIAL	\$ 2.60	\$ 2.60	\$ 2.60
SPRINKLER	\$ 3.44	\$ 3.44	\$ 4.21

CUSTOMER CLASS	OUTSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 1 – 5	OUTSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 6 - 15	OUTSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF OVER 15
RESIDENTIAL	\$ 4.22	\$ 5.46	\$ 6.72
COMMERCIAL	\$ 4.13	\$ 4.13	\$ 4.13
SPRINKLER	\$ 5.46	\$ 5.46	\$ 6.72

Effective January 1, 2029:

CUSTOMER CLASS	INSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 1 – 5	INSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 6 - 15	INSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF OVER 15
RESIDENTIAL	\$ 2.77	\$ 3.62	\$ 4.43
COMMERCIAL	\$ 2.73	\$ 2.73	\$ 2.73
SPRINKLER	\$ 3.62	\$ 3.62	\$ 4.43

CUSTOMER CLASS	OUTSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 1 – 5	OUTSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 6 - 15	OUTSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF OVER 15
RESIDENTIAL	\$ 4.44	\$ 5.74	\$ 7.06
COMMERCIAL	\$ 4.34	\$ 4.34	\$ 4.34
SPRINKLER	\$ 5.74	\$ 5.74	\$ 7.06

Effective January 1, 2030:

CUSTOMER CLASS	INSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 1 – 5	INSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 6 - 15	INSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF OVER 15
RESIDENTIAL	\$ 2.91	\$ 3.81	\$ 4.66
COMMERCIAL	\$ 2.87	\$ 2.87	\$ 2.87
SPRINKLER	\$ 3.81	\$ 3.81	\$ 4.66

CUSTOMER CLASS	OUTSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 1 – 5	OUTSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 6 - 15	OUTSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF OVER 15
RESIDENTIAL	\$ 4.67	\$ 6.03	\$ 7.42
COMMERCIAL	\$ 4.56	\$ 4.56	\$ 4.56
SPRINKLER	\$ 6.03	\$ 6.03	\$ 7.42

Effective January 1, 2031:

CUSTOMER CLASS	INSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 1 – 5	INSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 6 - 15	INSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF OVER 15	
RESIDENTIAL	\$ 3.06	\$ 4.01	\$ 4.90	
COMMERCIAL	\$ 3.02	\$ 3.02	\$ 3.02	
SPRINKLER	\$ 4.01	\$ 4.01	\$ 4.90	

CUSTOMER CLASS	OUTSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 1 – 5	OUTSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 6 - 15	OUTSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF OVER 15	
RESIDENTIAL	\$ 4.91	\$ 6.34	\$ 7.80	
COMMERCIAL	\$ 4.79	\$ 4.79	\$ 4.79	
SPRINKLER	\$ 6.34	\$ 6.34	\$ 7.80	

Effective January 1, 2032:

CUSTOMER CLASS	INSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 1 – 5	INSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 6 - 15	INSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF OVER 15	
RESIDENTIAL	\$ 3.22	\$ 4.22	\$ 5.15	
COMMERCIAL	\$ 3.18	\$ 3.18	\$ 3.18	
SPRINKLER	\$ 4.22	\$ 4.22	\$ 5.15	

CUSTOMER CLASS	OUTSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 1 - 5		OUTSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF 6 - 15		OUTSIDE-CITY \$ PER 100 CF OVER 15	
RESIDENTIAL	\$	5.16	\$	6.66	\$	8.19
COMMERCIAL	\$	5.03	\$	5.03	\$	5.03
SPRINKLER	\$	6.66	\$	6.66	\$	8.19

Section 3. Private Fire Service connections for private premises in both the City of Little Rock, Arkansas, and the City of North Little Rock, Arkansas, and consumers outside the municipal boundaries of each city both north and south of the Arkansas River shall pay the following annual fire service charges, effective as of the dates stated.

EFFECTIVE	JULY 1, 2023		JANUAF	JANUARY 1, 2024		JANUARY 1, 2025	
	INSIDE	OUTSIDE	INSIDE	OUTSIDE	INSIDE	OUTSIDE	
FIRE HYDRANTS	\$ 88.26	\$ 127.68	\$ 97.97	\$ 141.73	\$ 108.75	\$ 157.33	
FIRE CONNECTION MINIMUM CHARGE	\$ 102.35	\$ 148.06	\$ 113.61	\$ 164.35	\$ 126.11	\$ 182.43	
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM MINIMUM CHARGE (1,000 HEADS)	\$ 102.35	\$ 148.06	\$ 113.61	\$ 164.35	\$ 126.11	\$ 182.43	
ADDITIONAL HEADS, EACH	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.12	\$ 0.19	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.22	
STANDPIPE 1 1/4" (OR SMALLER) DIAMETER, EACH	\$ 20.02	\$ 28.98	\$ 22.23	\$ 32.17	\$ 24.68	\$ 35.71	
1 1/2" DIAMETER, EACH AT	\$ 31.16	\$ 45.06	\$ 34.59	\$ 50.02	\$ 38.40	\$ 55.53	
2" DIAMETER, EACH AT	\$ 51.20	\$ 74.03	\$ 56.84	\$ 82.18	\$ 63.10	\$ 91.22	
2 1/2" DIAMETER, EACH	\$ 102.35	\$ 148.06	\$ 113.61	\$ 164.35	\$ 126.11	\$ 182.43	

EFFECTIVE	JANUAR	RY 1, 2026	JANUAF	RY 1, 2027	JANUAF	JANUARY 1, 2028	
n.	INSIDE	OUTSIDE	INSIDE	OUTSIDE	INSIDE	OUTSIDE	
FIRE HYDRANTS	\$116.91	\$169.13	\$125.68	\$181.82	\$134.80	\$195.01	
FIRE CONNECTION	\$135.57	\$196.12	\$145.74	\$210.83	\$156.31	\$226.12	
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM MINIMUM CHARGE	0.05.57	0100.10	¢4.45.74	\$210.92	\$156.31	\$226.12	
(1,000 HEADS) ADDITIONAL HEADS,	\$135.57	\$196.12	\$145.74	\$210.83	φ150.51	φ220.12	
EACH	\$0.16	\$0.24	\$0.18	\$0.26	\$0.20	\$0.28	
STANDPIPE 1 1/4" (OR SMALLER) DIAMETER, EACH	\$26.54	\$38.39	\$28.54	\$41.27	\$30.61	\$44.27	
1 1/2" DIAMETER, EACH AT	\$41.28	\$59.70	\$44.38	\$64.18	\$47.60	\$68.84	
2" DIAMETER, EACH AT	\$67.84	\$98.07	\$72.93	\$105.43	\$78.22	\$113.08	
2 1/2" DIAMETER, EACH	\$135.57	\$196.12	\$145.74	\$210.83	\$156.31	\$226.12	

EFFECTIVE	JANUAR	Y 1, 2029	JANUAR	JANUARY 1, 2030		RY 1, 2031
	INSIDE	OUTSIDE	INSIDE	OUTSIDE	INSIDE	OUTSIDE
FIRE HYDRANTS	\$ 141.54	\$ 204.77	\$ 148.62	\$ 215.01	\$ 156.06	\$ 225.77
FIRE CONNECTION MINIMUM CHARGE	\$ 164.13	\$ 237.43	\$ 172.34	\$ 249.31	\$ 180.96	\$ 261.78
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM MINIMUM CHARGE (1,000 HEADS)	\$ 164.13	\$ 237.43	\$ 172.34	\$ 249.31	\$ 180.96	\$ 261.78
ADDITIONAL HEADS, EACH	\$ 0.21	\$ 0.30	\$ 0.23	\$ 0.32	\$ 0.25	\$ 0.34
STANDPIPE 1 1/4" (OR SMALLER) DIAMETER, EACH	\$ 32.15	\$ 46.49	\$ 33.76	\$ 48.82	\$ 35.45	\$ 51.27
1 1/2" DIAMETER, EACH AT	\$ 49.98	\$ 72.29	\$ 52.48	\$ 75.91	\$ 55.11	\$ 79.71
2" DIAMETER, EACH AT	\$ 82.14	\$ 118.74	\$ 86.25	\$ 124.68	\$ 90.57	\$ 130.92
2 1/2" DIAMETER, EACH	\$ 164.13	\$ 237.43	\$ 172.34	\$ 249.31	\$ 180.96	\$ 261.78

EFFECTIVE	JANUARY 1, 2032		
	INSIDE	OUTSIDE	
FIRE HYDRANTS	\$ 163.87	\$ 237.06	
FIRE CONNECTION			
MINIMUM CHARGE	\$ 190.01	\$ 274.87	
AUTOMATIC			
SPRINKLER SYSTEM			
MINIMUM CHARGE			
(1,000 HEADS)	\$ 190.01	\$ 274.87	
ADDITIONAL HEADS,			
EACH	\$ 0.27	\$ 0.36	
STANDPIPE			
1 1/4" (OR SMALLER)			
DIAMETER, EACH	\$ 37.23	\$ 53.84	
1 1/2" DIAMETER,			
EACH AT	\$ 57.87	\$ 83.70	
2" DIAMETER, EACH		¢ 407 47	
AT	\$ 95.10	\$ 137.47	
2 1/2" DIAMETER,	A 100 01	<b>0</b> 07407	
EACH	\$ 190.01	\$ 274.87	

<u>Section 4.</u> The **Infrastructure Fee** is established to fund Wilson Water Treatment Plant Improvements, Lake Maumelle Improvements, and a new 60-inch diameter Raw Water Pipeline. The fee will start at \$0.50 for a 5/8" equivalent meter and increase based on debt service requirements. The fee is established based on cost projections and the Board of Commissioners of Central Arkansas Water, at its discretion, will adjust the fee once actual costs for those three projects and the debt service requirements are known. The infrastructure fee will be removed once all debt for these three projects is retired.

METER SIZE	INFRASTRUCTURE FEE						
(diameter)	1/1/2024	1/1/2025	1/1/2026	1/1/2027	1/1/2028		
5/8"	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.75	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 2.50		
3/4"	\$ 0.75	\$ 1.13	\$ 1.50	\$ 2.25	\$ 3.75		
1"	\$ 1.25	\$ 1.88	\$ 2.50	\$ 3.75	\$ 6.25		
1 1/2"	\$ 2.50	\$ 3.75	\$ 5.00	\$ 7.50	\$ 12.50		
2"	\$ 4.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 20.00		
3"	\$ 8.75	\$ 13.13	\$ 17.50	\$ 26.25	\$ 43.75		
4"	\$ 15.75	\$ 23.63	\$ 31.50	\$ 47.25	\$ 78.75		
6"	\$ 32.50	\$ 48.75	\$ 65.00	\$ 97.50	\$ 162.50		
8"	\$ 70.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 350.00		
10"	\$ 105.00	\$ 157.50	\$ 210.00	\$ 315.00	\$ 525.00		
12"	\$ 132.50	\$ 198.75	\$ 265.00	\$ 397.50	\$ 662.50		

METER SIZE	INFRASTRUCTURE FEE					
(diameter)	1/1/2029	1/1/2030	1/1/2031	1/1/2032		
5/8"	\$ 3.50	\$ 3.75	\$ 4.00	\$ 4.25		
3/4"	\$ 5.25	\$ 5.63	\$ 6.00	\$ 6.38		
1"	\$ 8.75	\$ 9.38	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.63		
1 1/2"	\$ 17.50	\$ 18.75	\$ 20.00	\$ 21.25		
2"	\$ 28.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 34.00		
3"	\$ 61.25	\$ 65.63	\$ 70.00	\$ 74.38		
4"	\$ 110.25	\$ 118.13	\$ 126.00	\$ 133.88		
6"	\$ 227.50	\$ 243.75	\$ 260.00	\$ 276.25		
8"	\$ 490.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 595.00		
10"	\$ 735.00	\$ 787.50	\$ 840.00	\$ 892.50		
12"	\$ 927.50	\$ 993.75	\$1,060.00	\$1,126.25		

<u>Section 5.</u> The **Watershed Protection Fee** is \$0.90 per 5/8" or 3/4" equivalent meter. The Board of Commissioners of Central Arkansas Water, at its discretion, to provide sufficient funding to protect water quality within the water supply lakes, may increase the Watershed Protection Fee up to \$1.80 per 5/8" or 3/4" equivalent meter. The Watershed Protection Fee may only be used for land purchases (including conservation easements), to remove, relocate, remediate or otherwise thwart potentially devastating impacts of the Pegasus pipeline, projects or programs to maintain or improve watershed health, projects or programs to maintain or improve water supply lakes, education programs about the importance of maintaining a healthy watershed and water-quality, fund the administration of the Watershed Protection Program, or to service the debt incurred for any of the purposes set forth above.

METER SIZE (diameter)	WATER PROTE FE	CTION
5/8"	\$	0.90
3/4"	\$	0.90
1"	\$	1.35
1 1/2"	\$	2.25
2"	\$ 4	4.50
3"	\$	7.20
4"	\$ 1;	3.50
6"	\$ 2	2.50
8"	\$ 4	5.00
10"	\$ 72	2.00

<u>Section 6.</u> The following schedule of rates is established by Central Arkansas Water for Wholesale-Metered Customers, whether such Wholesale-Metered Customers are located within or without the political boundaries of any retail area served by Central Arkansas Water, whose rates are determined in accordance with nationally accepted cost of service rate setting standards for the water industry.

Such Wholesale-Metered Customers shall pay an Availability Charge in accordance with Section 2 and an additional amount determined by the following volume-based rates for all water delivered each month by Central Arkansas Water, effective as of the dates stated.

		WHOLESALE-METERED CUSTOMER RATES						
	\$ PER 100 CF	\$ PER 100 CF	\$ PER 100 CF	\$ PER 100 CF	\$ PER 100 CF	\$ PER 100 CF		
EFFECTIVE	CURRENT	1/1/2024	1/1/2025	1/1/2026	1/1/2027	1/1/2028		
WHOLESALE- METERED CUSTOMER	\$ 1.52	\$ 1.76	\$ 1.96	\$ 2.11	\$ 2.27	\$ 2.44		

	VVI	HOLESALE-ME	TERED CUST	OMER RATES	
	\$ PER 100 CF				
EFFECTIVE	CURRENT	1/1/2029	1/1/2030	1/1/2031	1/1/2032
WHOLESALE- METERED CUSTOMER	\$ 1.52	\$ 2.57	\$ 2.70	\$ 2.84	\$ 2.99

The Infrastructure Fee and Watershed Protection Fee, pursuant to Section 4 and 5 herein, shall not apply to the sale of water by Central Arkansas Water to Wholesale-Metered Customers at the wholesale meter(s), but instead each Wholesale-Metered Customer shall pay the Infrastructure and Watershed Protection Fee monthly based on the number of individually metered customers (at each applicable meter size) of the Wholesale-Metered Customer as of December 15 of the prior year, as well as those of any subsequent wholesale purchasers from the Wholesale-Metered Customer. Wholesale-Metered Customers obtaining less than one hundred percent (100%) of their total supply from Central Arkansas Water will pay only a proportional share of the Infrastructure Fee and Watershed Protection Fee based on the percentage of water supplied by Central Arkansas Water compared to the total amount of water utilized by the Wholesale-Metered Customer each month. If a Wholesale-Metered Customer takes less than the required minimum amount of water pursuant to the contract between the Wholesale-Metered Customer and Central Arkansas Water, the allocation for determining the amount of the Infrastructure and Watershed Protection Fee to be paid shall be based on the required minimum under the contract, not the amount of water actually taken by the Wholesale-Metered Customer. Wholesale-Metered Customers shall report no later than the 23rd day of December each year the total metered consumption and number of active meters by size on the 15th day of December. If a Wholesale-Metered Customer fails to report the total metered consumption and number of active meters by size on the 15th day of December by the noon on the 23rd day of December, Central Arkansas Water shall assume that the Wholesale-Metered Customer received 100 percent of its water from Central Arkansas Water during the prior 12 month period, and that the number of active meters increased by twenty-five percent until month following the month in which the Wholesale-Metered Customer submits the required report. Wholesale-Metered Customers may pass the fee through directly or include it in their rates. Each Wholesale-Metered Customer must assure that each and every wholesale customer of the Wholesale-Metered Customer is paying the applicable amount of Infrastructure and Watershed Protection Fees each month in accordance with the requirements of and calculations provided for in Section 4 and 5.

Section 7. The following schedule of rates is hereby established by Central Arkansas Water for Raw Water Customers.

All Raw Water Customers purchasing raw water shall pay an Availability Charge in accordance with Section 2 (inside or outside) and an additional amount determined by the following rates for all water, effective as of the dates stated.

¢.		RAW WATER RATES					
	\$ PER 100 CF						
EFFECTIVE	CURRENT	7/1/2023	1/1/2024	1/1/2025	1/1/2026	1/1/2027	
RAW WATER CUSTOMER	\$ 0.66	\$0.74	\$0.83	\$0.93	\$1.00	\$1.08	

		RAW WATER RATES				
	\$ PER 100 CF					
EFFECTIVE	CURRENT	1/1/2028	1/1/2029	1/1/2030	1/1/2031	1/1/2032
RAW WATER CUSTOMER	\$ 0.66	\$1.16	\$1.22	\$1.29	\$1.36	\$1.43

<u>Section 8.</u> Bills for service shall be rendered and paid monthly, with the exception of payments for private fire service and Wholesale-Metered Customers. Payments for private fire service shall be due in semi-annual installments in advance of the first (1<sup>st</sup>) day of January and July of each year. For Wholesale-Metered Customers, bills for service shall be rendered and paid monthly in accordance with the terms and conditions of the agreement for the purchase and sale of surplus water between Central Arkansas Water and the Wholesale-Metered Customer. Commencing 6/1/2019, each bill sent by Central Arkansas Water to any customer shall include a "billing fee" of \$1.92 per bill per month. The billing fee shall be reduced to \$1.42 per month for those customers who agree to receive electronic, rather than paper, bills. The billing fee shall be reduced by up to an additional \$0.20 per month for those customers who agree to pay by recurring auto-draft each month. The billing fee shall be reduced by \$0.80 per month when the debt issued in 2018 to pay for the new customer information system is retired.

Section 9. For customers other than Wholesale-Metered Customers, a penalty of ten percent (10%) shall be added to a customer bill not paid before the 20<sup>th</sup> day following the Billing Date. If a bill is not paid within 30 days after the Billing Date, service for the affected premise or customer, together with all other premises or accounts in the name of the same customer, may be disconnected. In such event, Central Arkansas Water may levy a reconnection charge for each account disconnected. For Wholesale-Metered Customers, a penalty of ten percent (10%) shall be added to a Wholesale-Metered Customer bill not paid before the 20<sup>th</sup> day following the Billing Date. If a bill is not paid within 30 days after the Billing Date, service for the affected Wholesale-Metered Customer may be restricted, limited, or even fully disconnected, at Central Arkansas Water's discretion. In such event, Central Arkansas Water may levy a service charge for installation and removal of each device installed to restrict or limit flow or a reconnection charge for each metered disconnected in the case of disconnection.

<u>Section 10.</u> Repealer. Except as otherwise provided in Sections 1 and 12, and with the understanding that current rates shall remain in effect until the effective date of the new rates established by this Resolution, all previous rate schedule Resolutions are hereby repealed as of the effective date of the rate schedules established herein.

<u>Section 11.</u> Severability. The provisions of this Resolution are separable, and if any portion, section, provision, or phrase of this Resolution shall be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such action shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this Resolution.

#### Section 12. Definitions.

"Billing Date" means the date on which Central Arkansas Water conveys a customer's water bill by standard mail, electronic mail, or other means to the customer.

"Residential Customer" means each customer receiving water service at a single building or building unit that is owned, leased, or rented by one party, separately metered, and occupied as a residence.

"Commercial Customer" means each customer receiving water service at (i) a building containing two or more apartments or family units that are rented or leased to tenants as residences and are not separately metered; (ii) a building occupied by a retail or service business; or (iii) a building owned or occupied by a public utility, a department of a municipality, or a state or federal governmental agency.

"Sprinkler Customer" means each customer receiving separately metered water service used exclusively for irrigation sprinkler systems or other outdoor purposes.

"Raw Water Customer" means each customer receiving raw (untreated) rather than potable water pursuant to a special arrangement with Central Arkansas Water.

"Wholesale-Metered Customer" means each entity regulated by the Arkansas Department of Health as a "public water system" purchasing water from Central Arkansas Water pursuant to a written agreement for the purchase and sale of surplus water to which Wholesale rates apply. Any public water system acquiring water from Central Arkansas Water without a written agreement for the purchase and sale of surplus water shall be charged the rates applicable to the "outside the city" Commercial Customer class as established in accordance with Sections 2 of this Resolution, as amended from time to time.

<u>Section 13.</u> The Board of Commissioners may reduce, defer, or cancel in its unilateral discretion a rate increase at any time in the event that:

(a) A capital improvement project that such rate increase is intended to fund is delayed or postponed;

(b) Previous rate revenues of Central Arkansas Water are expected to pay in full for a capital improvement project that such rate increase is intended to fund; or

(c) Other circumstances that reasonably justify the reduction, deferment, or cancelation of such rate increase.

<u>Section 14.</u> The Board of Commissioners may adopt and implement in its unilateral discretion additional residential rates for customers who are eligible for federal assistance programs such as the Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program, the Low Income Household Water Assistance Program, Temporary Assistance for Needy Families, Supplemental Security Income, and the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program in the event that applicable law permits such adoption and implementation.

### RESOLUTION NO. 2023-02

A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING AND AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, THE CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER, AND THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER TO EXECUTE CERTAIN DOCUMENTS IN CONNECTION WITH THE DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND LOAN PROGRAM ADMINISTERED BY THE ARKANSAS NATURAL RESOURCES COMMISSION FOR THE WILSON WATER TREATMENT PLANT PROJECT.

WHEREAS, Central Arkansas Water ("CAW") is a consolidated municipal water system, created and existing under the Consolidated Waterworks Authorization Act, Act 982 of the 83<sup>rd</sup> General Assembly of the State of Arkansas; and

WHEREAS, CAW has determined that it will be necessary to issue water revenue bonds in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$11,000,000 for the purposes of acquiring and constructing improvements to rehabilitate the Wilson Water Treatment Plant (the "Improvements"), in order to increase its operational efficiency and effectiveness and extend the functional life of the almost 60-year-old facility; and

WHEREAS, proceeds of the bonds will also be used to finance engineering costs for the Improvements, the costs of issuing the bonds and interest during construction;

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> That C. Tad Bohannon, as Chief Executive Officer, is hereby authorized and directed to make application for assistance under the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Loan Program (the "Program") administered by the Arkansas Natural Resources Commission ("ANRC").

<u>Section 2.</u> That in the event C. Tad Bohannon is unavailable, Blake Weindorf, as Chief Operating Officer, is hereby authorized to execute a bond purchase agreement with ANRC and the Arkansas Development Finance Authority ("ADFA"), once such agreement is approved by the Commission, for and on behalf of CAW.

<u>Section 3.</u> That Blake Weindorf, as Chief Operating Officer, is hereby authorized to execute, for and on behalf of CAW, such other documents and certificates as may be required by ANRC (i) for participation in the Program, or (ii) to satisfy CAW's obligations under the bond purchase agreement with ANRC and ADFA, once such agreement is approved by the Commission.

Section 4. That Jeff Mascagni, as Chief Financial Officer, is hereby authorized to

execute, for and on behalf of CAW, such other documents and certificates as may be required by ANRC (i) for participation in the Program, or (ii) to satisfy CAW's obligations under the bond purchase agreement with ANRC and ADFA, once such agreement is approved by the Commission.

<u>Section 5.</u> A copy of this Resolution shall be filed with the Secretary of CAW where it will be available for public inspection.

<u>Section 6.</u> This Resolution shall be in effect from and after the date of its adoption.

ADOPTED: February 16, 2023

ATTEST:

Carmen Smith, Secretary Treasurer

APPROVED:

Kevin Newton, Chair

### CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ARKANSAS ) ) ss COUNTY OF PULASKI )

I, Carmen Smith, Secretary of the Board of Commissioners, Central Arkansas Water, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of <u>Resolution 2023-02</u> of the Resolutions of Central Arkansas Water, entitled: A **RESOLUTION DESIGNATING AND AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, THE CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER, AND THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER TO EXECUTE CERTAIN DOCUMENTS IN CONNECTION WITH THE DRINKING WATER SRF LOAN PROGRAM ADMINISTERED BY THE ARKANSAS NATURAL RESOURCES COMMISSION FOR THE WILSON WATER TREATMENT PLANT PROJECT**, adopted February 16, 2023.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 16th day of February 2023.

Carmen Smith, Secretary/Treasurer Central Arkansas Water Board of Commissioners

# RESOLUTION NO. 2023-03

A RESOLUTION DELARING THE INTENT OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS CERTAIN EXPENDITURES TOWARD THE WATER TO MAKE WILSON WATER TREATMENT PLANT PROJECT NOT TO EXCEED TO REIMBURSE SUCH ITSELF FOR \$11.000.000. AND EXPENDITURES FROM THE PROCEEDS OF BONDS; APPROVING NOTICE TO THE CITIES OF LITTLE ROCK AND NORTH LITTLE **ROCK DECLARING THE INTENT OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER** TO ISSUE BONDS; APPROVING SETTING A DATE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE ISSUANCE OF THE BONDS; AND PRESCRIBING OTHER MATTERS RELATING THERETO.

WHEREAS, Central Arkansas Water ("CAW") is a consolidated municipal water system, created and existing under the Consolidated Waterworks Authorization Act, Act 982 of the 83<sup>rd</sup> General Assembly of the State of Arkansas; and

WHEREAS, CAW proposes to design, construct and equip improvements to its Wilson Treatment Plant (the "Improvements") that will consist of engineering and construction activities necessary to rehabilitate, improve operational efficiency and effectiveness, and extend the functional life of the nearly 60-year-old facility; and

WHEREAS, CAW does not have funds on hand to pay the costs of the Improvements and the expenses related thereto; and

WHEREAS, CAW proposes to obtain funds to accomplish the Improvements, to pay bond expenses and fund interest during construction from the issuance of bonds; and

WHEREAS, CAW desires to declare its "official intent," within the meaning of United States Treasury Regulation §1.150-2, to issue bonds; and

WHEREAS, the agreement that created CAW requires at least one public hearing on any proposed bond issuance and requires that CAW give three months' notice to the governing bodies of Little Rock and North Little Rock;

# NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER:

<u>Section 1.</u> CAW hereby declares its official intent and reasonable expectation to reimburse itself for original expenditures paid from its general or operating funds that are used in designing, constructing and equipping the Improvements between the date that is sixty (60) days prior to the date of this Resolution and the date or dates the Bonds (as hereinafter defined) are issued, plus a de minimis amount and preliminary expenditures, with the proceeds of bonds in the principal amount of not to exceed \$11,000,000 (the "Bonds").

Section 2. CAW shall reimburse itself for the original expenditures from proceeds of the Bonds within 18 months after the later of:

- the date the original expenditure is paid or (a)
- the date the Improvements are placed in service, but in no event more than (b) three (3) years after the original expenditure is paid.

Section 3. The Chief Executive Officer of CAW is hereby instructed to give notice to the governing bodies of the Cities of Little Rock and North Little Rock that CAW intends to issue the Bonds, in an amount not to exceed \$11,000,000, for the purpose of financing the Improvements, funding interest during construction and paying expenses of issuing the Bonds.

Section 4. The Chief Financial Officer of CAW is hereby instructed to schedule and hold a public hearing on the issuance of the Bonds.

Section 5. A copy of this Resolution shall be filed with the Secretary of CAW where it will be available for public inspection.

Section 6. A copy of this Resolution with original signatures shall be furnished by the Chief Financial Officer of CAW to the Director of the Arkansas Natural **Resources Commission**.

Section 7. This Resolution shall be in effect from and after the date of its adoption.

ADOPTED: February 16, 2023

ATTEST:

Carmen Smith, Secretary Treasurer

APPROVED:

Kevin Newton, Chair

### CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ARKANSAS ) ) ss COUNTY OF PULASKI )

I, Carmen Smith, Secretary/Treasurer of the Board of Commissioners of Central Arkansas Water, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of <u>Resolution 2023-03</u> of the Board of Commissioners of Central Arkansas Water, entitled: A RESOLUTION DELARING THE INTENT OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER TO MAKE CERTAIN EXPENDITURES TOWARD THE WILSON WATER TREATMENT PLANT PROJECT NOT TO EXCEED \$11,000,000, AND TO REIMBURSE ITSELF FOR SUCH EXPENDITURES FROM THE PROCEEDS OF BONDS; APPROVING NOTICE TO THE CITIES OF LITTLE ROCK AND NORTH LITTLE ROCK DECLARING THE INTENT OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER TO ISSUE BONDS; APPROVING SETTING A DATE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE ISSUANCE OF THE BONDS; AND PRESCRIBING OTHER MATTERS RELATING THERETO, adopted February 16, 2023.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 16th day of February

2023.

Carmen Smith, Secretary/Treasurer Central Arkansas Water Board of Commissioners

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-04**

#### A RESOLUTION DESINGATING MARCH 2023 AS "PROCUREMENT MONTH" AT CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, public procurement professionals perform an indispensable function for governmental entities and play a vital role in providing for the acquisition of a broad range of goods and services essential for the safe and effective operations of the entity; and

WHEREAS, public procurement professionals require specific knowledge and skills to maintain fair and competitive procurement practices and to evaluate the entity's procurement program; and

WHEREAS, procurement professionals strategically execute, implement, and manage contracts, and cultivate relationships with suppliers and other organizations to effectively administer procurement agreements; and

WHEREAS, contracting and procurement professionals, through their combined purchasing power, oversee billions of dollars each year while maintaining the highest possible ethical standards and utilizing the latest and most efficient and effective procurement methods available; and

WHEREAS, the work of Central Arkansas Water's Procurement Office benefits the utility, its rate payers, and the citizens of Central Arkansas through the application of fiscal responsibility, ethical use of rate payer dollars for the operations of the utility, and fair and competitive solicitation practices; and

WHEREAS, March 2023 is recognized as "Procurement Month" by the Institute for Public Procurement, National Procurement Institute, National Association of State Procurement Officials, and other associations;

### NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Board of Commissioners hereby proclaims March 2023 as "Procurement Month" for Central Arkansas Water.

ADOPTED: March 16, 2023

ATTEST:

Carmen Smith, Secretary Treasurer

**APPROVED**:

Kevin Newton, Chair

#### CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ARKANSAS ) ) ss COUNTY OF PULASKI )

I, Carmen Smith, Secretary of the Board of Commissioners, Central Arkansas Water, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of <u>Resolution 2023-04</u> of the Resolutions of Central Arkansas Water, entitled: **A RESOLUTION DESINGATING MARCH 2023 AS "PROCUREMENT MONTH" AT CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES**, adopted March 16, 2023.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 16th day of March 2023.

Carmen Smith, Secretary/Treasurer Central Arkansas Water Board of Commissioners

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-05**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF A WATER REVENUE BOND FOR THE PURPOSE OF FINANCING COSTS OF HYDRILLA ERADICATION IN LAKE MAUMELLE; PROVIDING FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST ON THE BOND; AND PRESCRIBING OTHER MATTERS RELATING THERETO.

WHEREAS, Central Arkansas Water (the "Issuer") owns a water system consisting of water collection, holding, treatment and distribution facilities (the "System"); and

WHEREAS, the Issuer was created by the Cities of Little Rock and North Little Rock, Arkansas (the "Cities") pursuant to the Consolidated Waterworks Authorization Act codified as A.C.A. §§25-20-301 et seq. (the "Authorizing Legislation"); and

WHEREAS, Lake Maumelle is a major source of water for the Issuer in which hydrilla has been discovered; and

WHEREAS, hydrilla is a federally listed noxious weed that can harm water supply and water intake facilities and make drinking water more costly for consumers; and

WHEREAS, the Issuer has formulated plans for the eradication of hydrilla in Lake Maumelle (the "Project") and will undertake the Project in phases over a period of years; and

WHEREAS, the Issuer proposes to finance all or a portion of the costs of the Project; and

WHEREAS, in order to finance the costs of the first phase of the Project, including bond issuance costs, the Issuer is proposing to issue a Water Revenue Bond (Hydrilla Eradication Project), Series 2023A (the "Bond") in the principal amount of \$2,533,000; and

WHEREAS, with the advice and assistance of Stephens Inc., as Municipal Advisor (the "Municipal Advisor"), and after receiving bids from financial institutions on February 24, 2023, the Issuer has made arrangements with First Security Bank (the "Lender") to purchase the Bond as evidence of a loan from the Lender pursuant to a Letter of Offer and Representation (the "Letter of Offer"); and

WHEREAS, the following documents have been prepared in connection with the issuance of the Bond and have been reviewed by the Issuer and Friday, Eldredge & Clark, LLP, Bond Counsel ("Bond Counsel"): (a) a Loan Agreement between the Issuer and the Lender (the "Loan Agreement") providing for the loan and payment obligations of the Issuer in connection therewith, and (b) the Letter of Offer; and

WHEREAS, the Issuer has the following outstanding issues of revenue bonds: Refunding Water Revenue Bond, Series 2010A (2009 ANRC Project) (the "Series 2010A Bond"), Water Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2010C (Watershed Protection Project) (the "Series 2010C Bonds"), Water Revenue Bond, Series 2011A (Wye Mountain Extension Project) (the "Series 2011A Bond"), Capital Improvement Water Revenue Bonds, Series 2012A (the "Series 2012A Bonds"), Refunding Water Revenue Bonds, Series 2014 (the "Series 2014 Bonds"), Refunding Water Revenue Bonds, Series 2016 (the "Series 2016 Refunding Bonds"), Acquisition and Construction Water Revenue Bonds (Maumelle Water System Acquisition Project), Series 2016 (the "Series 2016 Maumelle Bonds"), Water Revenue Bond (Wilson Pump Station #1A Project), Series 2017A (the "Series 2017A Bond"), Capital Improvement Water Revenue Bonds, Series 2018B (the "Series 2018B Bonds"), Water Revenue Bond (Ozark Point Water Treatment Plant Project), Series 2019A (the "Series 2019A Bond"), Water Revenue Bond (POWA Project), Series 2020A (the "Series 2020A Bond"), Capital Improvement and Refunding Water Revenue Bonds, Series 2020B (the "Series 2020B Bonds"), Capital Improvement and Refunding Water Revenue Bonds. Series 2020C (Green Bonds) (the "Series 2020C Bonds"), Refunding Water Revenue Bonds, Series 2020D (Taxable) (the "Series 2020D Bonds"), Water Revenue Bond (Frazier Pike Project), Series 2021A (the "Series 2021A Bond"), Water Revenue Bond (Wye Mountain Project), Series 2021B (the "Series 2021B Bond"), Water Revenue Bond (Ridgefield Project), Series 2022A (the "Series 2022A Bond") and Water Revenue Bond (Wilson Pump Station #1A Project), Series 2022B (the "Series 2022B Bond"); and

WHEREAS, the Issuer is authorized under the provisions of Amendment No. 65 to the Arkansas Constitution and the Authorizing Legislation to issue and sell the Bond; and

WHEREAS, the Issuer has given notice to the Cities and held a public hearing, both in accordance with the Consolidation Agreement dated as of March 1, 2001 by and among the Cities, the Board of Commissioners of the Little Rock Municipal Water Works and the Board of Commissioners of the North Little Rock Water Department (the "Consolidation Agreement"); and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Central Arkansas Water:

<u>Section 1</u>. The following terms used in this Resolution shall have the following meanings unless the context requires otherwise:

"Debt Service" means, for any particular Fiscal Year with respect to the Bond, Parity Debt, Junior Debt and other indebtedness issued for System purposes, as applicable, an amount equal to the sum of all principal and interest (net of any interest subsidy with respect to the Bond, Parity Debt, Junior Debt and other indebtedness issued for System purposes paid or payable to or for the account of the Issuer by any governmental body or agency) payable during such Fiscal Year calculated on the assumption that the Bond, the Parity Debt, Junior Debt or other indebtedness issued for System purposes, on the day of calculation cease to be outstanding by reason of, but only by reason of, payment or defeasance; provided, however, after the Stabilized Net Revenues Adjustment Date, Debt Service on indebtedness paid solely from Special Debt Retirement Charge Revenues shall not be included in the definition of Debt Service.

"Depreciation Fund" means the Depreciation Trust Fund maintained by the Issuer.

"Fiscal Year" means the annual accounting period of the System as from time to time in effect, initially a period commencing on January 1 of each calendar year and ending on the next succeeding December 31.

"Grant Aid" means any grants in aid made to the Issuer by the federal government, the State, or either or both of the Cities, or any federal subsidy legally available to pay the principal of or interest on the Bond, the Parity Debt, the Junior Debt or other obligations issued for System purposes.

"Junior Debt" shall mean bonds, notes or other forms of indebtedness that are secured in whole or in part by Special Debt Retirement Charge Revenues and from any reserves established only to secure such bonds, notes or other forms of indebtedness. Currently, the Series 2016 Maumelle Bonds, the Series 2020A Bond, the Series 2021A Bond, the Series 2021B Bond and the Series 2022A Bond are included within the definition of Junior Debt.

"Operation and Maintenance Costs" means all actual operation and maintenance costs related to the System incurred by the Issuer in any particular Fiscal Year or period to which said term is applicable or charges made therefor during such Fiscal Year or period, including amounts reasonably required to be set aside in reserves for items of Operation and Maintenance Costs, the payment of which is not then immediately required. Operation and Maintenance Costs include, but are not limited to, amounts paid by the Issuer for improvement, repair, replacement, or acquisition of any item of equipment related to the System; salaries and wages, employees' health, hospitalization, pension, and retirement expenses; fees and expenses for services, materials, and supplies; rents; administrative and general expenses; insurance expenses; fiduciaries' fees and expenses and other agents' fees and expenses; legal, engineering, accounting, financing, and municipal advisory fees and expenses, and fees and expenses of other consulting and technical services; training of personnel; taxes; payments in lieu of taxes and other governmental charges; costs of utilities services and other auxiliary services; and any other current expenses or obligations required to be paid by the Issuer under the provisions of this Resolution or by law, all to the extent properly allocable to the System. Such Operation and Maintenance Costs do not include depreciation or obsolescence charges or reserves therefor; amortization of intangibles or other bookkeeping entries of a similar nature; interest charges and charges for the payment of principal, or amortization, of bonded or other indebtedness of the Issuer, or costs, or charges made therefor; or losses from the sale, abandonment, reclassification, revaluation, or other disposition of any properties.

"Parity Debt" means the Series 2010A Bond, the Series 2010C Bonds, the Series 2011A Bond, the Series 2012A Bonds, the Series 2014 Bonds, the Series 2016 Refunding Bonds, the Series 2017A Bond, the Series 2018B Bonds, the Series 2019A Bond, the Series 2020B Bonds,

the Series 2020C Bonds, the Series 2020D Bonds, the Series 2022B Bond and any future debt obligations of the Issuer incurred in compliance with the resolutions authorizing and securing the Parity Debt now outstanding.

"Rate Covenant Requirement" has the meaning specified in Section 9(a) hereof.

"Rate Stabilization Account" means the account created under that name by the RSA Resolution.

"Revenue Fund" means the fund by that name heretofore created into which Revenues are deposited.

"Revenues" means all revenues, fees, income, rents, and receipts derived by the Issuer from the System, including without limitation any proceeds of the Issuer from the sale of any property of the System permitted under this Resolution, including the proceeds of any insurance covering business interruption loss. Revenues also include all interest, profits, or other income derived from the investment of any moneys held pursuant to this Resolution, and any trust indenture securing the Parity Debt, the Junior Debt, or other obligations issued for System purposes and required to be paid into the Revenue Fund and the proceeds of any interest subsidy with respect to the Bond, Parity Debt, the Junior Debt, or other obligations issued for System purposes paid to or for the account of the Issuer by any governmental body or agency. Revenues shall not include: (a) Grant Aid; (b) proceeds received on insurance resulting from casualty damage to assets of the System; (c) rentals or other charges derived by the Issuer under and pursuant to a lease or leases relating to Special Purpose Facilities; (d) the proceeds of sale of the Bond, the Parity Debt, the Junior Debt, or other obligations issued for System purposes; (e) the proceeds of the Watershed Protection Fee; or (f) franchise fees. From and after the Stabilized Net Revenues Adjustment Date, the preceding sentence within the definition of "Revenues" shall read as follows: Revenues shall not include (a) Grant Aid; (b) proceeds received on insurance resulting from casualty damage to assets of the System; (c) rentals or other charges derived by the Issuer under and pursuant to a lease or leases relating to Special Purpose Facilities; (d) the proceeds of sale of the Bond, Parity Debt, the Junior Debt or other obligations issued for System purposes; (e) the proceeds of the Watershed Protection Fee; (f) franchise fees; or (g) Special Debt Retirement Charge Revenues.

"RSA Resolution" means Resolution 2010-03 adopted by the Issuer on May 13, 2010, establishing the Rate Stabilization Account and providing for its terms and conditions.

"Short-Term Indebtedness" means all indebtedness incurred or assumed by the Issuer, with respect to the System, for any of the following: (a) payments of principal and interest with respect to money borrowed for an original term, or renewable at the option of the Issuer, for a period from the date originally incurred, of one year or less; (b) payments under leases having an original term, or renewable at the option of the lessee for a period from the date originally incurred, of one year or less; and (c) payments under installment purchase contracts having an original term of one year or less.

"Special Debt Retirement Charge Revenues" shall mean Revenues collected from a special charge to customers in a defined service area of the System that are used solely to retire Junior Debt.

"Special Purpose Bonds" means (i) such other bonds, notes or other interest bearing obligations to which a portion of the Revenues are pledged, and the proceeds of which are used to finance the design, acquisition, and construction of facilities or projects as the Issuer shall by resolution designate as a Special Purpose Facility, and the cost of construction and acquisition of which facilities are financed with the proceeds of Special Purpose Bonds as contemplated and permitted by Section 22(d) of this Resolution, or (ii) such other bonds to which the Watershed Protection Fee is pledged and the proceeds of which are used to finance the acquisition of land within the watershed of Lake Maumelle or the design, acquisition, and construction of facilities or projects as the Issuer shall by resolution deem necessary or advisable for protection of water quality within Lake Maumelle.

"Special Purpose Facility" means (a) additional water sources, including but not limited to, a new lake; or (b) such other facilities or projects as the Issuer shall by resolution designate as a Special Purpose Facility, and the cost of construction and acquisition of which facilities are financed with the proceeds of Special Purpose Bonds of the Issuer as contemplated and permitted by Section 22(d) of this Resolution.

"Stabilized Net Revenues" means, for any period, an amount equal to all of the Revenues received during such period less Operation and Maintenance Costs during such period, less amounts transferred into the Rate Stabilization Account pursuant to authorization by the Issuer, plus amounts transferred out of the Rate Stabilization Account pursuant to authorization by the Issuer.

"Stabilized Net Revenues Adjustment Date" means the first date on which (i) the Series 2010C Bonds, the Series 2012A Bonds, the Series 2014 Bonds, the Series 2016 Refunding Bonds, the Series 2017A Bond and the Series 2018B Bonds are fully paid or defeased and (ii) the 2010A Bond and the Series 2011A Bond are either paid in full or the owners of the Series 2010A Bond and the Series 2011A Bond have agreed to release any Special Debt Retirement Charge Revenues from the pledge in favor of the Series 2010A Bond and the Series 2011A Bond.

"Subordinate Indebtedness" shall mean bonds, notes, or other forms of indebtedness, the payment of the principal of or interest or redemption premium on which are payable solely from moneys after payment of all periodic obligations on the Bond or any obligations ranking on a parity with the Bond.

"Water Consultant" means any firm, corporation, or individual, including but not limited to registered professional engineers and certified public accountants, who are experienced in the administration, financial affairs, maintenance, construction, or operation of potable water collection treatment, and distribution facilities, appointed and paid by the Issuer, who: (a) is in fact independent and not under the domination of the Issuer; (b) does not have any substantial interest, direct or indirect, in the Issuer; and (c) is not connected with the Issuer as an officer or employee but who may be regularly retained to make annual or other periodic reports to the Issuer.

"Watershed Protection Fee" means the fee designated as such on each customer's water bill that by resolution of the Issuer is dedicated toward funding the Issuer's Watershed Management Program, which includes land purchases, water quality monitoring, and other measures to protect the Issuer's drinking water supply lakes from potential sources of pollution.

<u>Section 2</u>. The sale of the Bond to the Lender at a price of par (the "Purchase Price") pursuant to the Letter of Offer, to evidence the loan from the Lender, subject to the terms and provisions hereafter in this Resolution set forth in detail be, and is hereby approved, and the Bond is hereby sold to the Lender. The Chairman is hereby authorized to execute and deliver the Letter of Offer. The Letter of Offer is hereby approved in substantially the form submitted to this meeting, with such changes as shall be approved by the Chairman, his execution to constitute conclusive evidence of such approval.

<u>Section 3</u>. The Chairman and the Secretary of the Issuer are hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver the Loan Agreement. The Loan Agreement is hereby approved in substantially the form submitted to this meeting, with such changes as shall be approved by the Chairman and Secretary, their execution to constitute conclusive evidence of such approval.

<u>Section 4</u>. The Chairman and Secretary and other officers of the Issuer in accordance with their offices, are authorized and directed to take such action and execute such writings and agreements as may be necessary to carry out the purposes of this Resolution, including the issuance of the Bond and the acceptance of the Lender's offer to purchase the Bond on terms not inconsistent with the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5</u>. Under the authority of the Constitution and laws of the State of Arkansas (the "State"), including particularly the Authorizing Legislation, Central Arkansas Water Water Revenue Bond (Hydrilla Eradication Project), Series 2023A is hereby authorized and ordered issued in the principal amount of \$2,533,000 the proceeds of the sale of which will be used to finance costs of the first phase of the Project, pay expenses incidental thereto and pay expenses of issuing the Bond.

The Bond shall be dated the date of delivery to the Lender. The Bond shall bear interest at the rate of 5.35% per annum based upon a 360-day year of twelve consecutive 30-day months. Interest shall be payable on March 1, 2024 and on each March 1 and September 1 thereafter. Principal shall be payable in installments on March 1, 2024 and each March 1 thereafter until the unpaid principal is paid in full as follows:

Year	Principal
(March 1)	Installments
2024	\$320,443.04
2025	396,461.46
2026	418,255.13
2027	441,246.81
2028	465,502.34
2029 (maturity)	491,091.22

The Bond will be registered as to both principal and interest, payable to the Lender, or registered assigns (the "Bondholder"), as set forth hereinafter in the bond form.

Payment of principal and interest shall be by check or draft mailed to the Bondholder at its address shown on the bond registration books of the Issuer which shall be maintained by the Secretary of the Issuer as Bond Registrar, without presentation or surrender of the Bond (except upon final payment) and such payments shall discharge the obligation of the Issuer to the extent thereof. The Secretary of the Issuer or his or her designee shall keep a payment record and make proper notations thereon of all payments of principal and interest.

Payment of principal and interest shall be in any coin or currency of the United States of America which, as at the time of payment, shall be legal tender for the payment of debts due the United States of America. When the principal of and interest on the Bond have been fully paid, it shall be canceled and delivered to the Secretary of the Issuer.

Section 6. The Bond shall be executed on behalf of the Issuer by the Chairman and Secretary of the Issuer and shall have impressed thereon the seal of the Issuer. The Bond is not a general obligation of the Issuer but is a special obligation, the principal of and interest on which, are secured by a pledge of and are payable from Stabilized Net Revenues. The pledge of Stabilized Net Revenues is subordinate to the pledge in favor of the Parity Debt and the Junior Debt. It is understood and agreed that from and after the Stabilized Net Revenues Adjustment Date, that there will not be included in the definition of Revenues any Special Debt Retirement Charge Revenues and such Special Debt Retirement Charge Revenues shall be released from the pledge of this Resolution on the Stabilized Net Revenues Adjustment Date. The Bond and interest thereon shall not constitute an indebtedness of the Issuer within any constitutional or statutory limitation.

<u>Section 7</u>. The Bond shall be in substantially the following form and the Chairman and Secretary of the Issuer are hereby authorized and directed to make all the recitals contained therein:

(form of single registered bond)

### UNITED STATES OF AMERICA STATE OF ARKANSAS CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER WATER REVENUE BOND (HYDRILLA ERADICATION PROJECT), SERIES 2023A

\$2,533,000

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That Central Arkansas Water (the "Issuer"), for value received, hereby acknowledges itself to owe and promises to pay to First Security Bank, or registered assigns, solely from the special fund provided as hereinafter set forth, the principal sum of

#### TWO MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS

with interest on the unpaid balance of the total principal amount at the rate of 5.35% per annum based upon a 360-day year and twelve consecutive 30-day months. The principal and interest shall be payable in such coin or currency of the United States of America as at the time of payment shall be legal tender for the payment of debts due the United States of America.

Interest on the unpaid balance of the total principal amount shall be payable on March 1, 2024 and on each March 1 and September 1 thereafter. Principal shall be payable in installments on March 1, 2024 and on each March 1 thereafter until the unpaid principal is paid as follows:

Year	Principal
(March 1)	Installments
2024	\$320,443.04
2025	396,461.46
2026	418,255.13
2027	441,246.81
2028	465,502.34
2029 (maturity)	491,091.22

Payments of the principal and interest installments due hereon shall be made, except for final payment, without presentation and surrender of this bond, directly to the registered owner at his address shown on the bond registration book of the Issuer maintained by the Secretary of the Issuer as Bond Registrar, and such payments shall fully discharge the obligation of the Issuer to the extent of the payments so made.

This bond is issued for the purpose of providing financing of the costs of the first phase of eradication of hydrilla from Lake Maumelle, which is a water source for the Issuer's water system (the "System"). The System consists of collection, holding, treatment and distribution facilities. Proceeds of this bond will also pay costs of authorizing and issuing this bond. This bond is issued pursuant to and in full compliance with the Constitution and laws of the State of Arkansas (the "State"), including particularly Title 25, Chapter 20, Subchapter 3 of the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated, and pursuant to Resolution No. 2023-\_\_\_\_\_ of the Issuer, duly adopted and approved on the 16th day of March, 2023 (the "Authorizing Resolution"). Reference is hereby made to the Authorizing Resolution for the details of the nature and extent of the security and of the rights and obligations of the Issuer and the registered owner of this bond.

This bond may be assigned and in order to effect such assignment the assignor shall promptly notify the Secretary of the Issuer by registered mail, and the assignee shall surrender this bond to the Secretary of the Issuer for transfer on the registration records. Every assignee shall take this bond subject to all payments and prepayments of principal and interest (as reflected by the Payment Record maintained by the Secretary of the Issuer), prior to such surrender for transfer.

This bond may be prepaid at the option of the Issuer from funds from any source, in whole or in part, at any time on and after April 1, 2024, at a prepayment price equal to the principal amount being redeemed, plus accrued interest to the prepayment date. Written notice shall be given of such prepayment to the owner of this bond or registered assigns at least five (5) business days prior to the prepayment date.

This bond does not constitute an indebtedness of the Issuer within any constitutional or statutory limitation or provision and shall not constitute and indebtedness of, or pledge the faith and credit of, the State of Arkansas or the Cities of Little Rock and North Little Rock, Arkansas within the meaning of any constitutional provisions or limitations. This bond is a special obligation payable solely from the revenues derived from the operation of the System. In this regard, the pledge of Stabilized Net Revenues is subordinate to the pledge of Stabilized Net Revenues to the Parity Debt and the Junior Debt identified in the Authorizing Resolution. The pledge of Stabilized Net Revenues is subject to reduction to the extent and on and after the date set forth in the Authorizing Resolution. A sufficient amount of Stabilized Net Revenues to pay principal and interest has been duly set aside and pledged as a special fund for that purpose, identified as the "2023A Bond Fund," in the Authorizing Resolution. The Issuer has fixed and has covenanted and agreed to maintain rates for use of the System which shall be sufficient at all times to at least provide for the payment of the reasonable expenses of operation and maintenance of the System, provide for the payment of the principal of and interest on all the outstanding bonds to which System revenues are pledged as the same become due, to establish and maintain any required debt service reserves and to provide a depreciation fund, all as set forth in the Authorizing Resolution.

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED, RECITED AND DECLARED that all acts, conditions and things required by the Constitution and statutes of the State to exist, happen and be performed precedent to and in the issuance of this bond do exist, have happened and have been performed in regular and due time, form and manner as required by law; that this bond does not exceed any constitutional or statutory limitation of indebtedness; and that provision has been made for the payment of the principal of and interest on this bond, as provided in the Authorizing Resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Central Arkansas Water has caused this bond to be executed in its name by its Chairman and Secretary, thereunto duly authorized, and its corporate seal to be affixed, all as of the 16th day of March, 2023.

	CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER
	Bu The
ATTEST	By Chairman
Pore Smit	Chanman
Secretary	

#### (SEAL)

(

Section 8. The Issuer has heretofore fixed water rates by Resolution No. 2015-15, adopted October 8, 2015, Resolution No. 2015-20, adopted December 10, 2015, Resolution No. 2016-06, adopted February 11, 2016, Resolution No. 2017-10, adopted September 14, 2017, Resolution No. 2018-13, adopted December 20, 2018, Resolution No. 2018-14, adopted December 20, 2018, Resolution No. 2019-09, adopted October 10, 2019, Resolution No. 2019-15, adopted December 12, 2019, Resolution No. 2020-08, adopted May 14, 2020, Resolution No. 2020-09, adopted June 11, 2020, Resolution No. 2021-13, adopted May 13, 2021, Resolution No. 2021-18 adopted July 15, 2021, Resolution No. 2022-08, adopted March 10, 2022 and Resolution No. 2023-01, adopted January 12, 2023. Reference is hereby made to such Resolutions for the details thereof and other provisions pertaining thereto, which water rates are hereby confirmed and continued as provided therein. In this regard, it is recognized however, that the water rates fixed by Resolution No. 2023-01 must be rescinded if the Little Rock City Board of Directors and the North Little Rock City Council disapprove such water rates by resolutions adopted in accordance with the Consolidation Agreement.

<u>Section 9</u>. (a) In order to assure full and continuous performance of the covenants contained herein with a margin for contingencies and temporary unanticipated reduction in Revenues, the Issuer covenants and agrees to establish, fix, prescribe, continue, and collect (directly or through leases, use agreements or other agreements, or licenses or resolutions) rates

and charges for the sale of water furnished by the Issuer which, together with other income, are reasonably expected to yield available Revenues at least equal to the Rate Covenant Requirement for the forthcoming Fiscal Year. The term "Rate Covenant Requirement" shall mean: Stabilized Net Revenues at least equal to 100% of the Debt Service for the forthcoming Fiscal Year for the Bond and any Parity Debt, Junior Debt or other indebtedness issued for System purposes secured by Stabilized Net Revenues expected to be outstanding during the forthcoming Fiscal Year.

(b) If the annual financial statements relating to Revenues disclose that during the period covered by such financial statements the Stabilized Net Revenues were not at least equal to the Rate Covenant Requirement, the Issuer shall not be in default under this Section if, (1) within 60 days after the date of delivery of such financial statements the Issuer obtains recommendations from a Water Consultant as to the revision of the rates, charges, and fees necessary to produce Stabilized Net Revenues at least equal to the Rate Covenant Requirement and (2) the Issuer, on the basis of such recommendations, revises the schedule of rates, charges, and fees insofar as is practicable and revises Operation and Maintenance Costs so as to produce Stabilized Net Revenues at least equal to the Rate Covenant Requirement.

The Issuer has previously authorized, by the RSA Resolution, the creation of a (c) separate fund of the Issuer designated as the Rate Stabilization Account in order to even out fluctuations in Revenues and help to alleviate the need for short-term adjustments. Moneys in the Rate Stabilization Account will be transferred as determined from time to time by the Issuer. The Issuer may make payments into the Rate Stabilization Account and make withdrawals from the Rate Stabilization Account as provided in the RSA Resolution and as provided in Section 20. For purposes of defining Stabilized Net Revenues, amounts deposited into the Rate Stabilization Account shall decrease Revenues for the Fiscal Year for which they are deposited, and amounts withdrawn from the Rate Stabilization Account shall increase Revenues for the Fiscal Year for which they are withdrawn. Credits to or withdrawals from the Rate Stabilization Account that occur within 90 days after the end of a Fiscal Year may be treated as occurring within such Fiscal Year. The Issuer shall transfer moneys held within the Rate Stabilization Account to the Revenue Fund at such time and in such amounts as may be necessary to pay Operation and Maintenance Costs and to provide Revenues to enable the Issuer to satisfy any of its obligations under this Resolution or as required by any Parity Debt or Subordinate Indebtedness.

(d) Until such time as the Issuer has issued debt secured by the Watershed Protection Fees, the Issuer may include the revenue generated by the Watershed Protection Fees when making the calculations required by this Section.

<u>Section 10</u>. Subject to the limitations of the Consolidation Agreement, the Issuer has, and will have so long as the Bond is outstanding, good, right, and lawful power to own the System and to fix and collect rates, fees, and other charges in connection with the distribution and sale of potable water to its customers. No revenue producing facility or service of the System shall be leased, furnished, or supplied free, but shall always be leased, furnished, or supplied so as to produce Revenues, provided that the Issuer reserves the right (a) to lease, furnish, or supply, free of charge, any such facility or service to the extent that such action does

not materially adversely affect the Issuer's ability to perform the Issuer's obligations under this Resolution, and (b) to adjust the rates, fees, and charges of the System in a manner such that the anticipated aggregate Revenues resulting after the adjustments shall not materially differ from the Revenues anticipated prior to the adjustments.

<u>Section 11</u>. The Issuer will not create, or permit the creation of, any new pledge, lien, charge, or encumbrance upon the Stabilized Net Revenues after the date hereof except as provided in or permitted by this Resolution.

<u>Section 12</u>. Subject to the provisions of the Consolidation Agreement, so long as the Bond is outstanding, except as otherwise provided herein, the Issuer will not sell, lease, or otherwise dispose of all or a substantial part of the System, provided, however, that, to the extent permitted by law, the Issuer may lease or make contracts or grant licenses for the operation of, or grant easements or other rights with respect to, any part of the System if such lease, contract, license, easement, or right does not impede or restrict the operation of the System by the Issuer. The Issuer may, however, from time to time, sell, exchange, or otherwise dispose of any machinery, fixtures, apparatus, tools, instruments, or other movable property or any real property acquired by it, if the Issuer shall determine that such property is no longer needed in connection with the operation and maintenance of the System and the proceeds of any such disposition shall be applied to the replacement of the property so sold or disposed of or the acquisition of property of equal or greater value or shall be deposited into the Revenue Fund.

<u>Section 13</u>. The Issuer will operate the System continuously in an efficient and economical manner, to the extent practicable under then existing conditions. The Issuer will at all times maintain, preserve, and keep the System in good repair, working order, and condition so that the operating efficiency thereof will be of high character. The Issuer will cause all necessary and proper repairs and replacements to be made so that the business carried on in connection with the System may be properly and advantageously conducted at all times in a manner consistent with prudent management and so that the rights and security of the Bondholder may be fully protected and preserved.

Section 14. All Revenues shall be promptly deposited by the Issuer to the credit of the Revenue Fund.

Section 15. The Operation and Maintenance Costs shall be paid by the Issuer from time to time as they become due and payable as a first charge on the Revenue Fund.

<u>Section 16</u>. After paying the Operation and Maintenance Costs as they become due, there shall be paid from the Revenue Fund into the various bond funds and debt service reserves securing the Parity Debt and the Junior Debt, the monthly amounts required to be deposited therein by the resolutions authorizing their issuance.

<u>Section 17</u>. There shall next be paid monthly from moneys in the Revenue Fund the financing fees in connection with Parity Debt and Junior Debt, to the Arkansas Development Finance Authority.

<u>Section</u> 18. (a) After paying the Operation and Maintenance Costs, making the bond fund and debt service reserve deposits required by Section 16 and paying the financing fees required by Section 17, as they become due, there shall be paid, from amounts on deposit in the Revenue Fund, into a special account to be created at First Security Bank and designated "Series 2023A Bond Fund" (the "Bond Fund") for the purpose of paying the principal of and interest on the Bond the amounts specified in (b) below.

(b) There shall be deposited from moneys in the Revenue Fund into the Bond Fund on each March 1 and September 1, commencing March 1, 2024, an amount equal to the principal of and interest on the Bond then due.

(c) All moneys in the Bond Fund shall be used solely for the purpose of paying the principal of and interest on the Bond.

(d) The Bond shall be specifically secured by a pledge of all Stabilized Net Revenues required to be placed into the Bond Fund. This pledge in favor of the Bond is hereby irrevocably made according to the terms of this Resolution, and the Issuer and its officers and employees shall execute, perform and carry out the terms thereof in strict conformity with the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 19</u>. After making the payments required by Sections 15 through 18, there shall be paid monthly from moneys in the Revenue Fund into the Depreciation Fund, an amount calculated as follows: a flat five percent (5%) of water consumption-based revenues and private fire service revenues (including wholesale revenues) ("Total Depreciation Revenues"). The Depreciation Fund shall be used for replacements and repairs to the System. The monthly deposits may be reduced below five percent (5%) of Total Depreciation Revenues if a rate study acceptable to the Arkansas Natural Resources Commission uses a lower percentage; provided, however, there shall always be deposited into the Depreciation Fund monthly at least three percent (3%) of Total Depreciation Revenues.

<u>Section 20</u>. Moneys in the Revenue Fund in excess of the amounts required to be transferred monthly pursuant to Sections 15 through 19 of this Resolution may be utilized by the Issuer for any lawful System purpose, including deposits to the Rate Stabilization Account pursuant to Section 9. Money in the Rate Stabilization Account shall be used as provided in the RSA Resolution.

<u>Section 21</u>. The principal and interest installments shall be prepayable prior to maturity as provided in the bond form in Section 7 hereof.

<u>Section 22</u>. (a) As long as the Bond is outstanding, the Issuer shall not issue or attempt to issue any bonds having a lien on Revenues or Stabilized Net Revenues except as set forth in this Section 22.

(b) The Issuer may issue additional revenue bonds on a parity with the lien on Stabilized Net Revenues in favor of the Parity Bonds provided that there is no event of default with respect to the Bond or any outstanding Parity Debt; and either

(1) The average annual Stabilized Net Revenues for the immediately preceding two calendar years exceed an amount equal to not less than the sum of (i) 120% of the average annual debt service of the outstanding Parity Debt, and (ii) the maximum annual debt service on the proposed Parity Debt. Until such time as the Issuer has issued debt secured by the Watershed Protection Fees, the Issuer may include the revenue generated by the Watershed Protection Fees when computing Stabilized Net Revenues under this Section; or

(2) The additional revenue bonds are being issued to refund any outstanding Parity Debt if the refunded Parity Debt is defeased on the date of delivery of the refunding Parity Debt and if the annual debt service of the refunding Parity Debt does not exceed the annual Debt Service of the Parity Debt in any Fiscal Year by more than \$5,000; or

(3) The additional revenue bonds constitute Short-Term Indebtedness and if immediately after incurrence of such Short-Term Indebtedness the outstanding principal amount of all Short-Term Indebtedness does not exceed 10% of budgeted net Revenues (Revenues less Operation and Maintenance Costs) of the System as shown on the annual budget for the current Fiscal Year.

(c) The Issuer may issue additional revenue bonds secured in whole or in part by Special Debt Retirement Charge Revenues, provided that there is no event of default with respect to the Bond.

(d) (1) The Issuer may issue Special Purpose Bonds for the purpose of financing or refinancing the cost of (i) Special Purpose Facilities in accordance with subsection (d)(2) or (ii) those matters that may be funded by the Watershed Protection Fee in accordance with subsection (d)(3).

(2) The Special Purpose Bonds referred to in this subsection shall be payable as to principal, redemption premium, if any, and interest solely from rentals or other charges derived by the Issuer under and pursuant to a lease or leases relating to the Special Purpose Facilities entered into by and between the Issuer, as lessor, and such person, firm, or corporation, either public or private, as shall lease the Special Purpose Facilities from the Issuer. Before any Special Purpose Facilities shall be constructed or acquired by the Issuer under this subsection, the Issuer shall adopt a resolution describing in reasonable detail the Special Purpose Facilities to be constructed or acquired by the Issuer, authorizing the issuance of the Special Purpose Bonds to finance the cost of construction or acquisition of such Special Purpose Facilities and prescribing

the rights, duties, remedies, and obligations of the Issuer and the holders, from time to time, of such Special Purpose Bonds. In addition, no such Special Purpose Bonds shall be issued by the Issuer to finance Special Purpose Facilities unless:

(A) there shall have been filed with the Issuer a Water Consultant's Certificate stating that:

(i) the estimated rentals or other charges to be derived by the Issuer under and pursuant to the lease or other agreement relating to the Special Purpose Facilities will be at least sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on such Special Purpose Bonds as and when the same become due and payable, all costs of operating and maintaining such Special Purpose Facilities not paid for by the lessee thereof, and all sinking fund, reserve, or other payments required by the resolution authorizing the Special Purpose Bonds as the same become due; and

(ii) the acquisition or construction and operation of such Special Purpose Facilities will not adversely affect the ability of the System to produce Stabilized Net Revenues at least equal to the Rate Covenant Requirement; and

(B) the Issuer has entered into a lease which shall be for a term at least as long as the period during which such Special Purpose Bonds are outstanding and unpaid and which shall provide for annual payments to the Issuer, in addition to all rentals and other charges for the use of the Special Purpose Facilities, of ground rent in an amount which is determined by the Issuer to be a fair and reasonable rental for the land on which said Special Purpose Facilities are situated.

(3) The Special Purpose Bonds referred to in this subsection shall be payable as to principal, redemption premium, if any, and interest solely from Watershed Protection Fees. No such Special Purpose Bonds shall be issued by the Issuer to finance projects that may be funded by the Watershed Protection Fee unless there shall have been filed with the Issuer a Water Consultant's Certificate stating that the Watershed Protection Fees to be derived by the Issuer on an annual basis will be at least sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on such Special Purpose Bonds as and when the same become due and payable, and all sinking fund, reserve, or other payments required by the resolution authorizing the Special Purpose Bonds as the same become due.

(4) In the event the Issuer desires to issue Special Purpose Bonds secured by the revenue streams referred to in both subsections (d)(2) and (3), the Issuer shall comply with the requirements of both subsections (d)(2) and (3).

(e) The Issuer may issue bonds on a parity of security with the Bond so long as the Rate Covenant Requirement is met or projected to be met as certified by the Chief Financial Officer of the Issuer.

(f) The Issuer may issue Subordinate Indebtedness without limit as to amount.

<u>Section 23</u>. It is covenanted and agreed by the Issuer with the Bondholder that it will faithfully and punctually perform all duties with reference to the System required by the Constitution and laws of the State and by this Resolution, including, without limitation, the making and collecting of reasonable and sufficient rates lawfully established for services rendered by the System, segregating Revenues and applying them to the respective funds maintained pursuant to this Resolution.

The Issuer covenants and agrees that the Bondholder shall have the protection of all the provisions of the Authorizing Legislation, and that the Issuer will diligently proceed to enforce those provisions to the end of the Bondholder realizing fully upon its security. And, if the Issuer shall fail to proceed within 30 days (or 10 days with respect to a Payment Default (as defined below)) after written request shall have been filed by the Bondholder, the Bondholder may proceed to enforce all such provisions.

If there be any default in the payment of the principal of or interest on the Bond, or if the Issuer defaults in any Bond Fund requirement or in the performance of any of the other covenants contained in this Resolution, or if the Issuer has made a material misrepresentation to the Lender in connection with the Bond that results in pecuniary damages to the Lender, the Bondholder may, by proper suit, compel the performance of the duties of the officials of the Issuer under the laws of the State. In the case of a default in the payment of the principal of and interest on the Bond ("Payment Default"), the Bondholder may apply in a proper action to a court of competent jurisdiction for the appointment of a receiver to administer the System on behalf of the Issuer and the Bondholder with power to charge and collect (or by mandatory injunction or otherwise to cause to be charged and collected) rates sufficient to provide for the payment of the expenses of operation, repair and maintenance and to pay the Bond and interest outstanding and to apply Revenues in conformity with this Resolution. When all defaults in principal and interest payments have been cured, the custody and operation of the System shall revert to the Issuer. No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to the Bondholder is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy or remedies herein provided or provided by law, and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder or given by law. No delay or omission of the Bondholder to exercise any right or power accrued upon any default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver of any default or an acquiescence therein; and every power and remedy given by this Resolution to the Bondholder may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient.

No waiver of any default shall extend to or affect any other existing or any subsequent default or defaults or impair any rights or remedies consequent thereon. Any costs of enforcement of the Bond or of any provision of this Resolution, including reasonable attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Issuer.

Nothing herein contained shall permit the levy of any attachment or execution upon any of the properties of the Issuer, nor shall any properties of the Issuer be subject to forfeiture by reason of any default hereunder, it being expressly understood and agreed by the Bondholder by

the acceptance of the Bond that the rights of the Bondholder are limited and restricted to the use and application of Revenues, funds and other moneys, securities and funds pledged under this Resolution.

<u>Section 24</u>. When the Bond has been executed and sealed as herein provided, it shall be delivered to the Lender upon payment of the Purchase Price. Sales proceeds shall first be used to pay the expenses of issuing the Bond. The balance shall be deposited into the Rate Stabilization Account and subsequently withdrawn for use to pay Project costs.

Section 25. The terms of this Resolution shall constitute a contract between the Issuer and the Bondholder and no variation or change in the undertaking herein set forth shall be made while the Bond is outstanding unless consented to in writing by the Bondholder.

Section 26. The Issuer agrees that it will keep proper records, books and accounts relating to the operation of the System, which shall be kept separate from all other records and accounts of the Issuer, in which complete and correct entries shall be made of all transactions relating to the operation of the System in accordance with generally accepted government accounting standards. Such books shall be available for inspection by the Bondholder, or its agent or the representative, at reasonable times and under reasonable circumstances. The Issuer agrees to have its financial statements audited annually by an independent certified public accountant or the Legislative Joint Auditing Committee, Division of Legislative Audit of the State of Arkansas. The Issuer shall within 180 days after the end of each Fiscal Year file with the Bondholder its annual audited financial statements. If the Issuer's audited financial statements with the Bondholder within 60 days after receipt thereof by the Issuer.

Section 27. The Issuer covenants and agrees that it will maintain the System in good condition and operate it in an efficient manner and at reasonable cost. The Issuer agrees that, to the extent comparable protection is not otherwise provided to the satisfaction of the Bondholder, it will insure, and at all times keep insured in a responsible insurance company or companies selected by the Issuer and authorized and qualified under the laws of the State to assume the risk thereof, all above-ground structures of the System against loss or damage thereto in amounts and against such risks as are customarily insured against in connection with similar facilities and undertakings as the System. In the event of loss, the proceeds of such insurance shall be applied solely toward the reconstruction, replacement or repair of the System, and in such event the Issuer will, with reasonable promptness, cause to be commenced and completed the reconstruction, replacement and repair work.

Section 28. The Issuer shall pay from proceeds of the Bond the costs and expenses of the Lender incurred in connection with its purchase of the Bond, including the Lender's legal fees, in an amount not to exceed \$10,000.

Section 29. The engagement of the Municipal Advisor and Bond Counsel and the payment of their fees and expenses from proceeds of the Bond are hereby confirmed, ratified and approved.

<u>Section 30</u>. The provisions of this Resolution are hereby declared to be separable, and if any provision shall for any reason be held illegal or invalid, it shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this Resolution.

Section 31. All resolutions and parts thereof in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

PASSED: March 16, 2023

ATTEST:

Carmen Smith, Secretary/Treasurer

**APPROVED:** 

Kevin Newton, Chair

(SEAL)

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-05**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF A WATER REVENUE BOND FOR THE PURPOSE OF FINANCING COSTS OF HYDRILLA ERADICATION IN LAKE MAUMELLE; PROVIDING FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST ON THE BOND; AND PRESCRIBING OTHER MATTERS RELATING THERETO.

WHEREAS, Central Arkansas Water (the "Issuer") owns a water system consisting of water collection, holding, treatment and distribution facilities (the "System"); and

WHEREAS, the Issuer was created by the Cities of Little Rock and North Little Rock, Arkansas (the "Cities") pursuant to the Consolidated Waterworks Authorization Act codified as A.C.A. §§25-20-301 et seq. (the "Authorizing Legislation"); and

WHEREAS, Lake Maumelle is a major source of water for the Issuer in which hydrilla has been discovered; and

WHEREAS, hydrilla is a federally listed noxious weed that can harm water supply and water intake facilities and make drinking water more costly for consumers; and

WHEREAS, the Issuer has formulated plans for the eradication of hydrilla in Lake Maumelle (the "Project") and will undertake the Project in phases over a period of years; and

WHEREAS, the Issuer proposes to finance all or a portion of the costs of the Project; and

WHEREAS, in order to finance the costs of the first phase of the Project, including bond issuance costs, the Issuer is proposing to issue a Water Revenue Bond (Hydrilla Eradication Project), Series 2023A (the "Bond") in the principal amount of \$2,533,000; and

WHEREAS, with the advice and assistance of Stephens Inc., as Municipal Advisor (the "Municipal Advisor"), and after receiving bids from financial institutions on February 24, 2023, the Issuer has made arrangements with First Security Bank (the "Lender") to purchase the Bond as evidence of a loan from the Lender pursuant to a Letter of Offer and Representation (the "Letter of Offer"); and

WHEREAS, the following documents have been prepared in connection with the issuance of the Bond and have been reviewed by the Issuer and Friday, Eldredge & Clark, LLP, Bond Counsel ("Bond Counsel"): (a) a Loan Agreement between the Issuer and the Lender (the "Loan Agreement") providing for the loan and payment obligations of the Issuer in connection therewith, and (b) the Letter of Offer; and

### CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Secretary of Central Arkansas Water, hereby certifies that the foregoing pages are a true and perfect copy of Resolution No. 2023-05, adopted at a regular session of the Board of Commissioners of Central Arkansas Water, held at the regular meeting place in the City of Little Rock, Arkansas at 2:00 o'clock p.m., on the 16th day of March, 2023.

GIVEN under my hand and seal on this 16th day of March, 2023.

Carmen Smith, Secretary/Treasurer

(SEAL)

### **RESOLUTION 2023-06**

### A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE WILLINGNESS OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER TO UTILIZE FEDERAL-AID TRANSPORTATION ALTERNATIVES PROGRAM FUNDS

WHEREAS, Central Arkansas Water has received a Transportation Alternatives Program grant from the Arkansas Department of Transportation to fashion a project that will complete a 26-mile trail system by constructing up to 11 miles of new, soft surface trail starting at HWY 300 and Natural Areas before continuing on to Bufflehead Bay; and

WHEREAS, Central Arkansas Water understands Federal-aid Transportation Alternatives Program are available at 80% federal participation and 20% local match to develop or improve the Maumelle Pinnacles Conservation Area Trails; and

WHEREAS, Central Arkansas Water understands that Federal-aid Funds are available for this project on a reimbursable basis, requiring work to be accomplished and proof of payment prior to actual monetary reimbursement; and

WHEREAS, this project, using federal funding, will be open and available for use by the general public and maintained by the applicant for the life of the project.

### NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER THAT:

<u>Section 1.</u> Central Arkansas Water will participate in accordance with its designated responsibility, including maintenance of this project.

<u>Section 2.</u> Each of the Chief Executive Officer, the Chief Operating Officer, and the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized and directed to execute all appropriate agreements and contracts necessary to expedite the construction of the above stated project.

<u>Section 3.</u> The Board of Commissioners of Central Arkansas Water pledges its full support and hereby authorizes the Arkansas Department of Transportation to initiate action to implement this project.

Section 4: This Resolution shall be in effect immediately upon its adoption.

<u>Section 5:</u> A copy of this Resolution shall be filed in the administrative offices of CAW, where it will be available for public inspection.

ADOPTED: April 13, 2023

Attest:

63

Carmen Smith, Secretary/Treasurer

APPROVED:

Kevin Newton, Chair

### CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ARKANSAS ) ) ss COUNTY OF PULASKI )

I, Carmen Smith, Secretary of the Board of Commissioners, Central Arkansas Water, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of <u>Resolution 2023-06</u> of the Resolutions of Central Arkansas Water, entitled: **A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE WILLINGNESS OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER TO UTILIZE FEDERAL-AID TRANSPORTATION ALTERNATIVES PROGRAM FUNDS**, adopted April 13, 2023.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 13th day of April 2023.

Carmen Smith, Secretary/Treasurer Central Arkansas Water Board of Commissioners

### **RESOLUTION 2023-07**

### A RESOLUTION RE-APPOINTING MR. JAY HARTMAN TO THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the term of Mr. Jay Hartman, a member of the Board of Commissioners of Central Arkansas Water ("CAW Board"), expires on June 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, by law, it is the duty of the remaining Commissioners to nominate and appoint a Commissioner when a vacancy occurs on the CAW Board, subject to confirmation by the Board of Directors of the City of Little Rock, Arkansas, and the City Council of the City of North Little Rock, Arkansas.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER, THAT the remaining Commissioners do hereby reappoint Mr. Jay Hartman to a seven-year term, subject to confirmation by the duly elected and qualified members of the Board of Directors of the City of Little Rock and the City Council of the City of North Little Rock, and that his term of office shall be through June 30, 2030.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT** the Board of Directors of the City of Little Rock and the City Council of the City of North Little Rock be requested to confirm this appointment.

ADOPTED: May 11, 2023

Attest:

Carmen Smith, Secretary/Treasurer

APPROVED:

Kevin Newton, Chair

### CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ARKANSAS

COUNTY OF PULASKI

I, Carmen Smith, Secretary/Treasurer of Central Arkansas Water, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of <u>Resolution 2023-07</u> of the Resolutions of Central Arkansas Water, entitled: A **RESOLUTION RE-APPOINTING MR. JAY HARTMAN TO THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES,** adopted May 11, 2023.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 11th day of May 2023.

Carmen Smith, Secretary/Treasurer Central Arkansas Water Board of Commissioners

) )

### **RESOLUTION 2023-08**

### A RESOLUTION TO REVISE THE SCHEDULE OF RATES FOR THE CITY OF PERLA, ARKANSAS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Central Arkansas Water serves as the court-appointed receiver of the water and wastewater systems of the City of Perla, Arkansas ("City of Perla"); and

WHEREAS, as receiver, the Board of Commissioners is vested by law with the authority to establish rates on behalf of the City of Perla; and

WHEREAS, water rates must be adequate to pay the principal of and interest on all debt issued by the utility, fulfill all other existing debt covenants, provide an adequate depreciation fund, and provide sufficient revenues to properly operate and maintain the waterworks system; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution 2022-19 passed by the Board of Commissioners on December 15, 2022, the Board of Commissioners adopted water and wastewater rates for customers of the City of Perla;

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners, upon the recommendation of staff, wishes to revise the effective date of a portion of such rates from July 1, 2023, to January 1, 2024.

### NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER THAT:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Board of Commissioners revises Exhibit 1 of Resolution 2022-19 by striking each instance of the term "7/1/2023" and substituting therefor the term "1/1/2024."

Section 2. This Resolution shall be in effect upon its adoption and approval.

<u>Section 3.</u> A copy of this Resolution shall be filed in the corporate offices of the City of Perla where it will be available for public inspection.

ADOPTED: June 15, 2023

Attest:

Carmen Smith, Secretary/Treasurer

APPROVED:

Kevin Newton, Chair

### CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ARKANSAS

COUNTY OF PULASKI

I, Carmen Smith, Secretary/Treasurer of Central Arkansas Water, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of <u>Resolution 2023-08</u> of the Resolutions of Central Arkansas Water, entitled: A **RESOLUTION TO REVISE THE SCHEDULE OF RATES FOR THE CITY OF PERLA, ARKANSAS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES**, adopted June 15, 2023.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 15th day of June 2023.

Carmen Smith, Secretary/Treasurer Central Arkansas Water Board of Commissioners

)

### **RESOLUTION 2023-09**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF REAL PROPERTY IN THE LAKE MAUMELLE WATERSHED; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, Lake Maumelle is the primary raw water source for Central Arkansas Water ("CAW") and its nearly five hundred thousand (500,000) customers; and

WHEREAS, Lake Maumelle produces eighteen billion (18,000,000,000) gallons of pristine raw water every year for the service of such customers; and

WHEREAS, the management of this natural resource is a core function of CAW, and the abatement of widespread development in the Lake Maumelle Watershed is critical to its long-term preservation; and

WHEREAS, the purchase by CAW of real property in the Lake Maumelle Watershed is a continuous endeavor of CAW in the furtherance of that goal; and

WHEREAS, CAW has negotiated terms of a real estate offer and acceptance agreement for the purchase of approximately two hundred twenty (220) acres of real property in the Lake Maumelle Watershed ("Property") from POTLATCHDELTIC TIMBER, LLC ("Seller") for a total purchase price of ONE MILION SIX HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND and 00/100 DOLLARS (\$1,650,000.00) ("Purchase Price"); and

WHEREAS, the purchase is subject to approval of the Board of Commissioners of CAW ("Commission"); and

WHEREAS, the Commission, based upon the recommendations of staff, determines that the purchase of Property serves the best interests of CAW and its ratepayers and supports the Commission's long-term goal of ensuring the highest quality of raw water in Lake Maumelle.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER THAT:

<u>Section 1.</u> The purchase of the Property upon and in accordance with the terms as negotiated is hereby approved.

<u>Section 2.</u> Each of the Chief Executive Officer, the Chief Operating Officer, and the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized and directed, as necessary or required, to deliver the Purchase Price monies and to execute and acknowledge documents as necessary to complete the purchase of the Property in accordance with the terms of the Agreement.

Section 3. This Resolution shall be in effect upon its adoption and approval.

<u>Section 4.</u> A copy of this Resolution shall be filed in the administrative offices of CAW, where it will be available for public inspection.

ADOPTED: [June 15, 2023]

Attest:

Carmen Smith, Secretary/Treasurer

APPROVED:

Kevin Newton, Chair

### CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ARKANSAS ) ) ss COUNTY OF PULASKI )

I, Carmen Smith, Secretary/Treasurer of the Board of Commissioners, Central Arkansas Water, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of <u>Resolution 2023-09</u> of the Resolutions of Central Arkansas Water, entitled: A **RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF REAL PROPERTY IN THE LAKE MAUMELLE WATERSHED; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES**, adopted June 15, 2023.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 15th day of June 2023.

Carmen Smith, Secretary/Treasurer Central Arkansas Water Board of Commissioners

### **RESOLUTION 2023-10**

### A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF REAL PROPERTY IN THE LAKE MAUMELLE WATERSHED; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, Lake Maumelle is the primary raw water source for Central Arkansas Water ("CAW") and its nearly five hundred thousand (500,000) customers; and

WHEREAS, Lake Maumelle produces eighteen billion (18,000,000,000) gallons of pristine raw water every year for the service of such customers; and

WHEREAS, the management of this natural resource is a core function of CAW, and the abatement of widespread development in the Lake Maumelle Watershed is critical to its long-term preservation; and

WHEREAS, the purchase by CAW of real property in the Lake Maumelle Watershed is a continuous endeavor of CAW in the furtherance of that goal; and

WHEREAS, CAW has negotiated terms of a real estate offer and acceptance agreement for the purchase of approximately THIRTY and 11/100 (30.11) acres of real property in the Lake Maumelle Watershed ("Property") from the KEITH AND RAYMA JEAN HAWKINS LIVING TRUST ("Seller"), of which Keith Hawkins and Rayma Jean Hawkins are the sole trustees, for a total purchase price of TWO HUNDRED NINE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY and 00/100 DOLLARS (\$209,250.00) ("Purchase Price"); and

WHEREAS, the purchase is subject to approval of the Board of Commissioners of CAW ("Commission"); and

WHEREAS, the Commission, based upon the recommendations of staff, determines that the purchase of Property serves the best interests of CAW and its ratepayers and supports the Commission's long-term goal of ensuring the highest quality of raw water in Lake Maumelle.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER THAT:

<u>Section 1.</u> The purchase of the Property upon and in accordance with the terms as negotiated is hereby approved.

<u>Section 2.</u> Each of the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Operating Officer is hereby authorized and directed as necessary or required to deliver the Purchase Price monies and to execute and acknowledge documents as necessary to complete the purchase of the Property in accordance with the terms of the Agreement.

Section 3. This Resolution shall be in effect upon its adoption and approval.

<u>Section 4.</u> A copy of this Resolution shall be filed in the administrative offices of CAW, where it will be available for public inspection.

ADOPTED: [July 13, 2023]

Attest:

Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer

APPROVED:

Jay Barth, Chair

Page 2 of 3

### CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ARKANSAS ) ) ss COUNTY OF PULASKI )

I, Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer of the Board of Commissioners, Central Arkansas Water, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of <u>Resolution 2023-10</u> of the Resolutions of Central Arkansas Water, entitled: A **RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF REAL PROPERTY IN THE LAKE MAUMELLE WATERSHED; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES**, adopted July 13, 2023.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 13th day of July 2023.

Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer Central Arkansas Water Board of Commissioners

### **RESOLUTION 2023-11**

### A RESOLUTION TO FIND THE REQUIREMENTS OF COMPETITIVE BIDDING FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF A WEB-BASED PHONE SYSTEM IS NEITHER FEASIBLE NOR PRACTICAL AND TO WAIVE THE REQUIREMENTS OF COMPETITIVE BIDDING FOR SUCH PROCUREMENT

WHEREAS, staff of Central Arkansas Water ("CAW") intends to pursue the procurement of a new web-based phone system; and

WHEREAS, a suitable web-based phone system for CAW will be a complex product that must meet the technical and reliability requirements of CAW, and CAW should only consider purchasing a web-based phone system from a trustworthy, reputable, and experienced vendor; and

WHEREAS, the price of a web-based phone system will exceed \$35,000; and

WHEREAS, generally, Arkansas law requires each public body of cities of the firstclass including CAW to employ a formal competitive bidding procedure for each procurement of goods or services of which the public body's expenditure exceeds \$35,000; and

WHEREAS, Arkansas law permits the governing body of such public body to waive the requirements of competitive bidding in exceptional situations where such formal competitive bidding procedure is deemed not feasible or practical.

### NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER THAT:

<u>Section 1:</u> On account of the complexity of web-based phone systems and the interest of CAW in procuring a web-based phone system that meets it technical and reliability needs at a reasonable price from a trustworthy, reputable, and experienced vendor, the Board of Commissioners of CAW ("Commission") finds that the employing of a formal competitive bidding procedure for the procurement of a web-based phone system is neither feasible nor practical.

<u>Section 2:</u> The Commission hereby waives the requirements of competitive bidding for the procurement of a web-based phone system.

Section 2: This Resolution shall be in effect immediately upon its adoption.

<u>Section 3:</u> A copy of this Resolution shall be filed in the administrative offices of CAW, where it will be available for public inspection.

# ADOPTED: [July 13, 2023]

Attest: Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer

APPROVED:

Jay Barth, Chair

### CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ARKANSAS ) ) ) SS COUNTY OF PULASKI )

I, Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer of the Board of Commissioners, Central Arkansas Water, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of <u>Resolution 2023-11</u> of the Resolutions of Central Arkansas Water, titled: A RESOLUTION TO FIND THE REQUIREMENTS OF COMPETITIVE BIDDING FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF A WEB-BASED PHONE SYSTEM IS NEITHER FEASIBLE NOR PRACTICAL AND TO WAIVE THE REQUIREMENTS OF COMPETITIVE BIDDING FOR SUCH PROCUREMENT, adopted July 13, 2023.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 13th day of July 2023.

Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer Central Arkansas Water Board of Commissioners

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-12**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF A WATER REVENUE BOND FOR THE PURPOSE OF FINANCING THE COST OF PLANNING AND DESIGNING CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS TO THE WATER SYSTEM OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER; PROVIDING FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST ON THE BOND; AND PRESCRIBING OTHER MATTERS RELATING THERETO.

WHEREAS, Central Arkansas Water (the "Issuer") owns a water system consisting of water collection, holding, treatment and distribution facilities (the "System"); and

WHEREAS, the Issuer was created by the Cities of Little Rock and North Little Rock, Arkansas (the "Cities") pursuant to the Consolidated Waterworks Authorization Act codified as A.C.A. §§25-20-301 et seq. (the "Authorizing Legislation"); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Issuer has determined that extensions, betterments and improvements to the System (the "Improvements") are necessary in order to make the services of the System adequate for the needs of the Issuer's customers; and

WHEREAS, the Improvements include particularly, without limitation, the Wilson Water Treatment Plant Project; and

WHEREAS, in order to finance the costs of planning and designing the Improvements, interest during construction and bond issuance costs, the Issuer is making arrangements for the sale of a bond in the maximum principal amount of \$11,000,000 to the Arkansas Development Finance Authority, as purchaser (the "Bondholder"), at a price of par for a bond pursuant to a Bond Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") among the Issuer, the Bondholder and the Arkansas Natural Resources Commission ("Natural Resources"), which has been presented to and is before this meeting; and

WHEREAS, the Issuer has the following outstanding issues of revenue bonds: Refunding Water Revenue Bond, Series 2010A (2009 ANRC Project) (the "Series 2010A Bond"), Water Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2010C (Watershed Protection Project) (the "Series 2010C Bonds"), Water Revenue Bond, Series 2011A (Wye Mountain Extension Project) (the "Series 2011A Bond"), Capital Improvement Water Revenue Bonds, Series 2012A (the "Series 2012A Bonds"), Refunding Water Revenue Bonds, Series 2014 (the "Series 2014 Bonds"), Refunding Water Revenue Bonds, Series 2016 (the "Series 2016 Refunding Bonds"), Acquisition and Construction Water Revenue Bonds (Maumelle Water System Acquisition Project), Series 2016 (the "Series 2016 Maumelle Bonds"), Water Revenue Bond (Wilson Pump Station #1A Project), Series 2017A (the "Series 2017A Bond"), Capital Improvement Water Revenue Bonds, Series 2018B (the "Series 2018B Bonds"), Water Revenue Bond (Ozark Point Water Treatment Plant Project), Series 2019A (the "Series 2019A Bond"), Water Revenue Bond (POWA Project), Series 2020A (the "Series 2020A Bond"), Capital Improvement and Refunding Water Revenue Bonds, Series 2020B (the "Series 2020B Bonds"), Capital Improvement and Refunding Water Revenue Bonds. Series 2020C (Green Bonds) (the "Series 2020C Bonds"), Refunding Water Revenue Bonds, Series 2020D (Taxable) (the "Series 2020D Bonds"), Water Revenue Bond (Frazier Pike Project), Series 2021A (the "Series 2021A Bond"), Water Revenue Bond (Wye Mountain Project), Series 2021B (the "Series 2021B Bond"), Water Revenue Bond (Ridgefield Project), Series 2022A (the "Series 2022A Bond"), Water Revenue Bond (Wilson Pump Station #1A Project), Series 2022B (the "Series 2022B Bond") and Water Revenue Bond (Hydrilla Eradication Project), Series 2023A (the "Series 2023A Bond"); and

WHEREAS, the Issuer is authorized under the provisions of Amendment No. 65 to the Arkansas Constitution and the Authorizing Legislation to issue and sell the bond; and

WHEREAS, the Issuer has given notice to the Cities and held a public hearing, both in accordance with the Consolidation Agreement dated as of March 1, 2001 by and among the Cities, the Board of Commissioners of the Little Rock Municipal Water Works and the Board of Commissioners of the North Little Rock Water Department (the "Consolidation Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Issuer is required to pay to the Arkansas Development Finance Authority, as servicer (the "Authority"), a financing fee equal to 1% per annum of the outstanding principal amount of the bond for the period described herein (the "Financing Fee");

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Central Arkansas Water:

<u>Section 1</u>. The following terms used in this Resolution shall have the following meanings unless the context requires otherwise:

"Accrued Debt Service" means, as of any date of calculation, the amount of Debt Service that has accrued with respect to the bond or any Parity Debt, as applicable, calculating the Debt Service that has accrued with respect to the bond or Parity Debt as an amount equal to the sum of (a) the interest on the bond or Parity Debt that has accrued and is unpaid and that will have accrued by the end of the then current calendar month, and (b) that portion of the principal of the bond or Parity Debt payable within the 12 month period following the date of calculation of the bond or Parity Debt that would have accrued (if deemed to accrue in the same manner as interest accrues) by the end of the then current calendar month.

"Debt Service" means, for any particular Fiscal Year with respect to the bonds or Parity Debt, as applicable, an amount equal to the sum of all principal and interest (net of any interest subsidy with respect to the bond or Parity Debt paid or payable to or for the account of the Issuer by any governmental body or agency) payable during such Fiscal Year calculated on the assumption that the bond or the Parity Debt, on the day of calculation cease to be outstanding by reason of, but only by reason of, payment or defeasance.

"Depreciation Fund" means the Depreciation Trust Fund maintained by the Issuer.

"Fiscal Year" means the annual accounting period of the System as from time to time in effect, initially a period commencing on January 1 of each calendar year and ending on the next succeeding December 31.

"Frazier Pike Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues" means collections of the long-term debt surcharge levied by the Issuer pursuant to Resolution No. 2021-13 for collection from customers within the Frazier Pike System service area and pledged to secure the Series 2021A Bond.

"Frazier Pike System" means the water system acquired from the Frazier Pike Public Facilities Board of Pulaski County, Arkansas and any extensions, betterments and improvements of such system.

"Grant Aid" means any grants in aid made to the Issuer by the federal government, the State, or either or both of the Cities, or any federal subsidy legally available to pay the principal of or interest on the bond, the Parity Debt, the Series 2016 Maumelle Bonds or other Subordinated Indebtedness.

"Maumelle Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues" means 100% of the collections of the long term debt surcharge levied by the Issuer pursuant to Resolution 2015-15, as amended by Resolution 2016-06, for collection within the Maumelle water system service area and pledged to secure the Series 2016 Maumelle Bonds.

"Operation and Maintenance Costs" means all actual operation and maintenance costs related to the System incurred by the Issuer in any particular Fiscal Year or period to which said term is applicable or charges made therefor during such Fiscal Year or period, including amounts reasonably required to be set aside in reserves for items of Operation and Maintenance Costs, the payment of which is not then immediately required. Operation and Maintenance Costs include, but are not limited to, amounts paid by the Issuer for improvement, repair, replacement, or acquisition of any item of equipment related to the System; salaries and wages, employees' health, hospitalization, pension, and retirement expenses; fees and expenses for services, materials, and supplies; rents; administrative and general expenses; insurance expenses; fiduciaries' fees and expenses and other agents' fees and expenses; legal, engineering, accounting, financing, and municipal advisory fees and expenses, and fees and expenses of other consulting and technical services; training of personnel; taxes; payments in lieu of taxes and other governmental charges; costs of utilities services and other auxiliary services; and any other current expenses or obligations required to be paid by the Issuer under the provisions of this Resolution or by law, all to the extent properly allocable to the System. Such Operation and Maintenance Costs do not include depreciation or obsolescence charges or reserves therefor;

amortization of intangibles or other bookkeeping entries of a similar nature; interest charges and charges for the payment of principal, or amortization, of bonded or other indebtedness of the Issuer, or costs, or charges made therefor; or losses from the sale, abandonment, reclassification, revaluation, or other disposition of any properties.

"Parity Debt" means the Series 2010A Bond, the Series 2010C Bonds, the Series 2011A Bond, the Series 2012A Bonds, the Series 2014 Bonds, the Series 2016 Refunding Bonds, the Series 2017A Bond, the Series 2018B Bonds, the Series 2019A Bond, the Series 2020B Bonds, the Series 2020C Bonds, the Series 2020D Bonds, the Series 2022B Bond and any future debt obligations of the Issuer incurred in compliance with Section 30(b) of this Resolution and secured and payable on a parity of security with the bond.

"POWA Revenues" means the Revenues derived by the Issuer from the POWA System.

"POWA System" means the water system acquired by the Issuer from Paron-Owensville Water Authority of the State of Arkansas and any extensions, betterments and improvements of such system.

"Rate Covenant Requirement" has the meaning specified in Section 7(a) hereof.

"Rate Stabilization Account" means the account created under that name by the RSA Resolution.

"Revenue Fund" means the fund by that name heretofore created into which Revenues are deposited.

"Revenues" means all revenues, fees, income, rents, and receipts derived by the Issuer from the System, including without limitation any proceeds of the Issuer from the sale of any property of the System permitted under this Resolution, including the proceeds of any insurance covering business interruption loss. Revenues also include all interest, profits, or other income derived from the investment of any moneys held pursuant to this Resolution, and any trust indenture securing the Parity Debt, the Series 2016 Maumelle Bonds or other Subordinated Indebtedness and required to be paid into the Revenue Fund and the proceeds of any interest subsidy with respect to the bond, Parity Debt, Series 2016 Maumelle Bonds or other Subordinated Indebtedness paid to or for the account of the Issuer by any governmental body or agency. Revenues shall not include: (a) Grant Aid; (b) proceeds received on insurance resulting from casualty damage to assets of the System; (c) rentals or other charges derived by the Issuer under and pursuant to a lease or leases relating to Special Purpose Facilities; (d) the proceeds of sale of the bond, the Parity Debt, Subordinate Indebtedness, or other obligations issued for System purposes; (e) the proceeds of the Watershed Protection Fee; or (f) franchise fees. From and after the Stabilized Net Revenues Adjustment Date, the preceding sentence within the definition of "Revenues" shall read as follows: Revenues shall not include (a) Grant Aid; (b) proceeds received on insurance resulting from casualty damage to assets of the System; (c) rentals or other charges derived by the Issuer under and pursuant to a lease or leases relating to Special Purpose Facilities; (d) the proceeds of sale of the bond, Parity Debt, Subordinate Indebtedness (excluding the Series 2016 Maumelle Bonds) or other obligations issued for System purposes; (e) the proceeds of the Watershed Protection Fee; (f) franchise fees; or (g) Special Debt Retirement Charge Revenues.

"Ridgefield Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues" means collections of the long-term debt surcharge levied by the Issuer pursuant to Resolution No. 2022-08 for collection from customers within the Ridgefield System service area and pledged to secure the Series 2022A Bond.

"Ridgefield System" means the water system acquired from Ridgefield Property Owners Association and any extensions, betterments and improvements of such system.

"RSA Resolution" means Resolution 2010-03 adopted by the Issuer on May 13, 2010, establishing the Rate Stabilization Account and providing for its terms and conditions.

"Short-Term Indebtedness" means all indebtedness incurred or assumed by the Issuer, with respect to the System, for any of the following: (a) payments of principal and interest with respect to money borrowed for an original term, or renewable at the option of the Issuer, for a period from the date originally incurred, of one year or less; (b) payments under leases having an original term, or renewable at the option of the lessee for a period from the date originally incurred, of one year or less; and (c) payments under installment purchase contracts having an original term of one year or less.

"Special Debt Retirement Charge Indebtedness" shall mean bonds, notes or other forms of indebtedness that are secured solely by Special Debt Retirement Charge Revenues and from any reserves established only to secure such bonds, notes or other forms of indebtedness. From and after the Stabilized Net Revenue Adjustment Date, the Series 2016 Maumelle Bonds, the Series 2021A Bond, the Series 2021B Bond and the Series 2022A Bond are included within the definition of Special Debt Retirement Charge Indebtedness.

"Special Debt Retirement Charge Revenues" shall mean Revenues collected from a special charge to customers in a defined service area of the System that are used solely to retire Special Debt Retirement Charge Indebtedness.

"Special Purpose Bonds" means (i) such other bonds, notes or other interest bearing obligations to which a portion of the Revenues are pledged, and the proceeds of which are used to finance the design, acquisition, and construction of facilities or projects as the Issuer shall by resolution designate as a Special Purpose Facility, and the cost of construction and acquisition of which facilities are financed with the proceeds of Special Purpose Bonds as contemplated and permitted by Section 30(d) of this Resolution, or (ii) such other bonds to which the Watershed Protection Fee is pledged and the proceeds of which are used to finance the acquisition of land within the watershed of Lake Maumelle or the design, acquisition, and construction of facilities

or projects as the Issuer shall by resolution deem necessary or advisable for protection of water quality within Lake Maumelle.

"Special Purpose Facility" means (a) additional water sources, including but not limited to, a new lake; or (b) such other facilities or projects as the Issuer shall by resolution designate as a Special Purpose Facility, and the cost of construction and acquisition of which facilities are financed with the proceeds of Special Purpose Bonds of the Issuer as contemplated and permitted by Section 30(d) of this Resolution.

"Stabilized Net Revenues" means, for any period, an amount equal to all of the Revenues received during such period less Operation and Maintenance Costs during such period, less amounts transferred into the Rate Stabilization Account pursuant to authorization by the Issuer, plus amounts transferred out of the Rate Stabilization Account pursuant to authorization by the Issuer.

"Stabilized Net Revenues Adjustment Date" means the first date on which (i) the Series 2010C Bonds, the Series 2012A Bonds, the Series 2014 Bonds, the Series 2016 Refunding Bonds, the Series 2017A Bond and the Series 2018B Bonds are fully paid or defeased and (ii) the 2010A Bond and the Series 2011A Bond are either paid in full or the owners of the Series 2010A Bond and the Series 2011A Bond have agreed to release any Special Debt Retirement Charge Revenues from the pledge in favor of the Series 2010A Bond and the Series 2011A Bond.

"Subordinate Indebtedness" shall mean the Series 2016 Maumelle Bonds, the Series 2020A Bond, the Series 2021A Bond, the Series 2021B Bond, the Series 2022A Bond, the Series 2023A Bond and other bonds, notes, or other forms of indebtedness, the payment of the principal of or interest or redemption premium on which are payable solely from moneys after payment of all periodic obligations hereunder or under the provisions of any Parity Debt.

"Water Consultant" means any firm, corporation, or individual, including but not limited to registered professional engineers and certified public accountants, who are experienced in the administration, financial affairs, maintenance, construction, or operation of potable water collection treatment, and distribution facilities, appointed and paid by the Issuer, who: (a) is in fact independent and not under the domination of the Issuer; (b) does not have any substantial interest, direct or indirect, in the Issuer; and (c) is not connected with the Issuer as an officer or employee but who may be regularly retained to make annual or other periodic reports to the Issuer.

"Watershed Protection Fee" means the fee designated as such on each customer's water bill that by resolution of the Issuer is dedicated toward funding the Issuer's Watershed Management Program, which includes land purchases, water quality monitoring, and other measures to protect the Issuer's drinking water supply lakes from potential sources of pollution.

"Wye Mountain Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues" means the collections of the long term debt surcharge levied by the Issuer pursuant to Resolution No. 2021-18 for collections from

customers within the Wye Mountain System service area and pledged to secure the Series 2021B Bond.

"Wye Mountain System" means the water system acquired by the Issuer from Wye Mountain Water Facilities Board of Perry County, Arkansas and any extensions, betterments and improvements of such system.

<u>Section 2</u>. The sale to the Bondholder of a bond from the Issuer in the maximum principal amount of \$11,000,000 at a price of par and otherwise subject to the terms and provisions hereafter in this Resolution set forth in detail be, and is hereby approved and the bond is hereby sold to the Bondholder. The Chairman is hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver the Agreement on behalf of the Issuer and to take all action required on the part of the Issuer to fulfill its obligations under the Agreement. The Agreement is hereby approved in substantially the form submitted to this meeting with such changes as may be approved by the Chairman of the Issuer, his execution to constitute complete evidence of such approval.

<u>Section 3</u>. Under the authority of the Constitution and laws of the State of Arkansas (the "State"), including particularly the Authorizing Legislation, Central Arkansas Water Water Revenue Bond (Wilson Treatment Plant Project), Series 2023B (the "bond") is hereby authorized and ordered issued in the maximum principal amount of \$11,000,000 the proceeds of the sale of which will be used to finance planning and design costs of the Improvements, pay expenses incidental thereto, pay interest during construction and pay expenses of issuing the bond.

The bond shall be dated the date of delivery to the Bondholder. The bond shall bear interest at the rate of 0.75% per annum based upon a 360-day year of twelve consecutive 30-day months. Interest shall be payable each April 15 and October 15 after the Bond is issued. Principal shall be payable in installments on April 15, 2028 and on each April 15 and October 15 thereafter until the unpaid principal is paid in full as follows:

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

Principal	Date	Principal
\$230,866	04/15/2038	\$274,809
232,886	10/15/2038	277,213
234,924	04/15/2039	279,639
236,979	10/15/2039	282,086
239,053	04/152040	284,554
241,145	10/15/2040	287,044
243,254	04/15/2041	289,556
245,384	10/15/2041	292,090
247,530	04/15/2042	294,645
249,696	10/15/2042	297,223
251,881	04/15/2043	299,824
254,085	10/15/2043	302,448
256,308	04/15/2044	305,094
258,551	10/15/2044	307,763
260,814	04/15/2045	310,456
263,096	10/15/2045	313,172
265,397	04/15/2046	315,913
267,719	10/15/2046	318,677
270,062	04/15/2047	321,465
272,425	10/15/2047	324,274
	\$230,866 232,886 234,924 236,979 239,053 241,145 243,254 245,384 247,530 249,696 251,881 254,085 256,308 258,551 260,814 263,096 265,397 267,719 270,062	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$

The bond will be registered as to both principal and interest, payable to the Bondholder, or registered assigns, as set forth hereinafter in the bond form, and shall be numbered R-1.

Payment of principal and interest shall be by check or draft mailed to the Bondholder at its address shown on the bond registration books of the Issuer which shall be maintained by the Secretary of the Issuer as Bond Registrar, without presentation or surrender of the bond (except upon final payment) and such payments shall discharge the obligation of the Issuer to the extent thereof. The Secretary of the Issuer shall keep a payment record and make proper notations thereon of all payments of principal and interest.

Payment of principal and interest shall be in any coin or currency of the United States of America which, as at the time of payment, shall be legal tender for the payment of debts due the United States of America. When the principal of and interest on the bond have been fully paid, it shall be canceled and delivered to the Secretary of the Issuer.

<u>Section 4</u>. The bond shall be executed on behalf of the Issuer by the Chairman and Secretary of the Issuer and shall have impressed thereon the seal of the Issuer. The bond is not a general obligation of the Issuer but is a special obligation, the principal of and interest on which, and Financing Fee in connection therewith, are secured by a pledge of and are payable from Stabilized Net Revenues. The pledge of Stabilized Net Revenues is on a parity with the pledge in favor of the Parity Debt. The pledge of Stabilized Net Revenues is senior to the pledge in favor of the Series 2016 Maumelle Bonds, the Series 2020A Bond, the Series 2021A Bond, the Series 2021B Bond, the Series 2022A Bond and the Series 2023A Bond. It is understood and agreed that from and after the Stabilized Net Revenues Adjustment Date, that there will not be included in the definition of Revenues any Special Debt Retirement Charge Revenues and such Special Debt Retirement Charge Revenues shall be released from the pledge of this Resolution on the Stabilized Net Revenues Adjustment Date. The bond and interest thereon shall not constitute an indebtedness of the Issuer within any constitutional or statutory limitation.

Section 5. The bond shall be in substantially the following form and the Chairman and Secretary of the Issuer are hereby authorized and directed to make all the recitals contained therein:

(form of single registered bond)

### UNITED STATES OF AMERICA STATE OF ARKANSAS CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER WATER REVENUE BOND (WILSON TREATMENT PLANT PROJECT), SERIES 2023B

No. R-1

\$11,000,000

### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That the Central Arkansas Water (the "Issuer"), for value received, hereby acknowledges itself to owe and promises to pay to the Arkansas Development Finance Authority, or registered assigns, solely from the special fund provided as hereinafter set forth, the principal sum of

ELEVEN MILLION DOLLARS (or the total principal amount outstanding as reflected by the Record of Payment of Advances attached hereto)

with interest on the unpaid balance of the total principal amount at the rate of 0.75% per annum based upon a 360 day year and twelve consecutive 30 day months. The principal and interest shall be payable in such coin or currency of the United States of America as at the time of payment shall be legal tender for the payment of debts due the United States of America.

Interest on the unpaid balance of the total principal amount shall be payable on October 15, 2023 and on each April 15 and October 15 thereafter. Principal shall be payable in installments on April 15, 2028 and on each April 15 and October 15 thereafter until the unpaid principal is paid as follows:

Date	Principal	Date	Principal
04/15/2028	\$230,866	04/15/2038	\$274,809
10/15/2028	232,886	10/15/2038	277,213
04/15/2029	234,924	04/15/2039	279,639
10/15/2029	236,979	10/15/2039	282,086
04/15/2030	239,053	04/152040	284,554
10/15/2030	241,145	10/15/2040	287,044
04/15/2031	243,254	04/15/2041	289,556
10/15/2031	245,384	10/15/2041	292,090
04/15/2032	247,530	04/15/2042	294,645
10/15/2032	249,696	10/15/2042	297,223
04/15/2033	251,881	04/15/2043	299,824
10/15/2033	254,085	10/15/2043	302,448
04/15/2034	256,308	04/15/2044	305,094
10/15/2034	258,551	10/15/2044	307,763
04/15/2035	260,814	04/15/2045	310,456
10/15/2035	263,096	10/15/2045	313,172
04/15/2036	265,397	04/15/2046	315,913
10/15/2036	267,719	10/15/2046	318,677
04/15/2037	270,062	04/15/2047	321,465
10/15/2037	272,425	10/15/2047	324,274

Payments of the principal and interest installments due hereon shall be made, except for final payment, without presentation and surrender of this bond, directly to the registered owner at his address shown on the bond registration book of the Issuer maintained by the Secretary of the Issuer as Bond Registrar, and such payments shall fully discharge the obligation of the Issuer to the extent of the payments so made.

This bond is issued for the purpose of providing financing of the costs of planning and designing extensions, betterments and improvements to the Issuer's water system, consisting of collection, holding, treatment and distribution facilities (the "System"), costs of authorizing and issuing this bond, and interest during construction and is issued pursuant to and in full compliance with the Constitution and laws of the State of Arkansas (the "State"), including particularly Title 25, Chapter 20, Subchapter 3 of the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated, and pursuant to Resolution No. 2023-\_\_\_\_\_ of the Issuer, duly adopted and approved on the 10th day of August, 2023 (the "Authorizing Resolution"). Reference is hereby made to the Authorizing Resolution for the details of the nature and extent of the security and of the rights and obligations of the Issuer and the registered owner of this bond.

This bond may be assigned with the written approval of the Arkansas Natural Resources Commission ("Natural Resources"), and in order to effect such assignment the assignor shall promptly notify the Secretary of the Issuer by registered mail, and the assignee shall surrender this bond along with a written approval of Natural Resources to the Secretary of the Issuer for transfer on the registration records. Every assignee shall take this bond subject to all payments and prepayments of principal and interest (as reflected by the Payment Record maintained by the Secretary of the Issuer), prior to such surrender for transfer.

This bond may be prepaid at the option of the Issuer from funds from any source, in whole but not in part, at any time on and after October 15, 2033, at a prepayment price equal to the principal amount outstanding, plus accrued interest to the prepayment date. Notice shall be given of such prepayment to the owner of this bond or registered assigns at least 90 days prior to the prepayment date. Such notice shall be in writing mailed to the address of the owner of this bond or registered assigns at the address as reflected on the bond registration books of the Secretary of the Issuer.

This bond does not constitute an indebtedness of the Issuer within any constitutional or statutory limitation or provision and shall not constitute and indebtedness of, or pledge the faith and credit of, the State of Arkansas or the Cities of Little Rock and North Little Rock, Arkansas within the meaning of any constitutional provisions or limitations. This bond is a special obligation payable solely from the revenues derived from the operation of the System. In this regard, the pledge of Stabilized Net Revenues is on a parity with the pledge of Stabilized Net Revenues to the Parity Debt identified in the Authorizing Resolution. The pledge of Stabilized Net Revenues is subject to reduction to the extent and on and after the date set forth in the Authorizing Resolution. A sufficient amount of Stabilized Net Revenues to pay principal and interest has been duly set aside and pledged as a special fund for that purpose, identified as the "ADFA Bond Fund," in the Authorizing Resolution. The Issuer has fixed and has covenanted and agreed to maintain rates for use of the System which shall be sufficient at all times to at least provide for the payment of the reasonable expenses of operation and maintenance of the System, provide for the payment of the principal of and interest on all the outstanding bonds to which System revenues are pledged as the same become due, to establish and maintain any required debt service reserves and to provide a depreciation fund, all as set forth in the Authorizing Resolution.

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED, RECITED AND DECLARED that all acts, conditions and things required by the Constitution and statutes of the State to exist, happen and be performed precedent to and in the issuance of this bond do exist, have happened and have been performed in regular and due time, form and manner as required by law; that this bond does not exceed any constitutional or statutory limitation of indebtedness; and that provision has been made for the payment of the principal of and interest on this bond, as provided in the Authorizing Resolution. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Central Arkansas Water has caused this bond to be executed in its name by its Chairman and Secretary, thereunto duly authorized, and its corporate seal to be affixed, all as of the 10th day of August, 2023.

CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER

ATTEST an, Secretary/Treasurer

By Barth, Chair

(SEAL)

[A Registration Certificate and Record of Payment of Advances shall be attached to the bond.]

Section 6. The Issuer has heretofore fixed water rates by Resolution No. 2015-15, adopted October 8, 2015, Resolution No. 2015-20, adopted December 10, 2015, Resolution No. 2016-06, adopted February 11, 2016, Resolution No. 2017-10, adopted September 14, 2017, Resolution No. 2018-13, adopted December 20, 2018, Resolution No. 2018-14, adopted December 20, 2018, Resolution No. 2019-09, adopted October 10, 2019, Resolution No. 2019-15, adopted December 12, 2019, Resolution No. 2020-08, adopted May 14, 2020, Resolution No. 2020-09, adopted June 11, 2020, Resolution No. 2021-13, adopted May 13, 2021, Resolution No. 2021-18 adopted July 15, 2021, Resolution No. 2022-08, adopted March 10, 2022 and Resolution No. 2023-01, adopted January 12, 2023. Reference is hereby made to such Resolutions for the details thereof and other provisions pertaining thereto, which water rates are hereby confirmed and continued as provided therein. The rates in effect for water service at this time shall not be reduced without the prior written consent of Natural Resources and the Bondholder.

<u>Section 7</u>. (a) In order to assure full and continuous performance of the covenants contained herein with a margin for contingencies and temporary unanticipated reduction in Revenues, the Issuer covenants and agrees to establish, fix, prescribe, continue, and collect (directly or through leases, use agreements or other agreements, or licenses or resolutions) rates and charges for the sale of water furnished by the Issuer which, together with other income, are reasonably expected to yield available Revenues at least equal to the Rate Covenant Requirement for the forthcoming Fiscal Year. The term "Rate Covenant Requirement" shall mean: Stabilized Net Revenues at least equal to the sum of (A) 120% of the Debt Service for the forthcoming

Fiscal Year for the bond, the Series 2020A Bond and any Parity Debt and (B) 100% of the amounts, if any, required by the terms and conditions for any Parity Debt to be deposited into applicable debt service reserve funds for such Parity Debt during the forthcoming Fiscal Year.

(b) If the annual financial statements relating to Revenues disclose that during the period covered by such financial statements the Stabilized Net Revenues were not at least equal to the Rate Covenant Requirement, the Issuer shall not be in default under this Section if, (1) within 60 days after the date of delivery of such financial statements the Issuer obtains recommendations from a Water Consultant as to the revision of the rates, charges, and fees necessary to produce Stabilized Net Revenues at least equal to the Rate Covenant Requirement and (2) the Issuer, on the basis of such recommendations, revises the schedule of rates, charges, and fees insofar as is practicable and revises Operation and Maintenance Costs so as to produce Stabilized Net Revenues at least equal to the Rate Covenant Requirement.

The Issuer has previously authorized, by the RSA Resolution, the creation of a (c) separate fund of the Issuer designated as the Rate Stabilization Account in order to even out fluctuations in Revenues and help to alleviate the need for short-term adjustments. Moneys in the Rate Stabilization Account will be transferred as determined from time to time by the Issuer. The Issuer may make payments into the Rate Stabilization Account and make withdrawals from the Rate Stabilization Account as provided in the RSA Resolution and as provided in Section 27. For purposes of defining Stabilized Net Revenues, amounts deposited into the Rate Stabilization Account shall decrease Revenues for the Fiscal Year for which they are deposited, and amounts withdrawn from the Rate Stabilization Account shall increase Revenues for the Fiscal Year for which they are withdrawn. Credits to or withdrawals from the Rate Stabilization Account that occur within 90 days after the end of a Fiscal Year may be treated as occurring within such Fiscal Year. The Issuer shall transfer moneys held within the Rate Stabilization Account to the Revenue Fund at such time and in such amounts as may be necessary to pay Operation and Maintenance Costs and to provide Revenues to enable the Issuer to satisfy any of its obligations under this Resolution or as required by any Parity Debt or Subordinated Indebtedness.

(d) Until such time as the Issuer has issued debt secured by the Watershed Protection Fees, the Issuer may include the revenue generated by the Watershed Protection Fees when making the calculations required by this Section.

<u>Section 8.</u> Subject to the limitations of the Consolidation Agreement, the Issuer has, and will have so long as the bond is outstanding, good, right, and lawful power to own the System and to fix and collect rates, fees, and other charges in connection with the distribution and sale of potable water to its customers. No revenue producing facility or service of the System shall be leased, furnished, or supplied free, but shall always be leased, furnished, or supplied so as to produce Revenues, provided that the Issuer reserves the right (a) to lease, furnish, or supply, free of charge, any such facility or service to the extent that such action does not materially adversely affect the Issuer's ability to perform the Issuer's obligations under this Resolution, and (b) to adjust the rates, fees, and charges of the System in a manner such that the anticipated aggregate Revenues resulting after the adjustments shall not materially differ from the Revenues anticipated prior to the adjustments.

<u>Section 9</u>. The Issuer will not create, or permit the creation of, any new pledge, lien, charge, or encumbrance upon the Stabilized Net Revenues after the date hereof except as provided in or permitted by this Resolution.

<u>Section 10.</u> Subject to the provisions of the Consolidation Agreement, so long as the bond is outstanding, except as otherwise provided herein, the Issuer will not sell, lease, or otherwise dispose of all or a substantial part of the System, provided, however, that, to the extent permitted by law, the Issuer may lease or make contracts or grant licenses for the operation of, or grant easements or other rights with respect to, any part of the System if such lease, contract, license, easement, or right does not impede or restrict the operation of the System by the Issuer. The Issuer may, however, from time to time, sell, exchange, or otherwise dispose of any machinery, fixtures, apparatus, tools, instruments, or other movable property or any real property acquired by it, if the Issuer shall determine that such property is no longer needed in connection with the operation and maintenance of the System and the proceeds of any such disposition shall be applied to the replacement of the property so sold or disposed of or the acquisition of property of equal or greater value or shall be deposited into the Revenue Fund.

<u>Section 11</u>. The Issuer will operate the System continuously in an efficient and economical manner, to the extent practicable under then existing conditions. The Issuer will at all times maintain, preserve, and keep the System in good repair, working order, and condition so that the operating efficiency thereof will be of high character. The Issuer will cause all necessary and proper repairs and replacements to be made so that the business carried on in connection with the System may be properly and advantageously conducted at all times in a manner consistent with prudent management and the so that rights and security of the owner of the bond may be fully protected and preserved.

<u>Section 12</u>. All Revenues shall be promptly deposited by the Issuer to the credit of the Revenue Fund. The Maumelle Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues shall be deposited into the Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenue Account in the Revenue Fund. The POWA Revenues shall be deposited into the POWA Revenue Account in the Revenue Fund. The Frazier Pike Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues shall be deposited into the Frazier Pike Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenue Account in the Revenue Fund. The Wye Mountain Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues shall be deposited into the Wye Mountain Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenue Fund. The Ridgefield Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues shall be deposited into the Ridgefield Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues shall be deposited Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues shall be deposited Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues shall be deposited Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues Surcharge Revenue Fund. The Ridgefield Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues Surcharge Revenue Fund.

Section 13. The Operation and Maintenance Costs shall be paid by the Issuer from time to time as they become due and payable as a first charge on the Revenue Fund. Operation and Maintenance Costs of the POWA System shall be paid from the POWA Revenue Account in the Revenue Fund.

Section 14. (a) After paying the Operation and Maintenance Costs as they become due, there shall be paid as a second charge on the Revenue Fund, from amounts on deposit in the Revenue Fund or proceeds of the bond as hereinafter provided, into an account of the Issuer in a special fund to be created by the Bondholder and designated "Series 2023B" (the "ADFA Bond Fund") for the purpose of paying the principal of and interest on the bond the amounts specified in (b) below.

(b) There shall be deposited from proceeds of the bond or, at the direction of the Issuer, from moneys in the Revenue Fund into the ADFA Bond Fund on each April 15 and October 15 after the bond is issued and delivered until October 15, 2027, the interest due on the bond on such dates. Commencing on each April 15 and October 15 thereafter, there shall be deposited from money or into the AFDA Bond Fund, an amount equal to the principal and interest on of the bond then due.

(c) All moneys in the ADFA Bond Fund shall be used solely for the purpose of paying the principal of and interest on the bond and the Issuer shall automatically receive a credit for the amount of such Issuer Funds on hand in the ADFA Bond Fund and available for the payment of any principal and interest currently due on an interest or principal payment date irrespective of whether the Bondholder has applied or caused to be applied such funds on that date for such purpose.

(d) The bond shall be specifically secured by a pledge of all Stabilized Net Revenues required to be placed into the ADFA Bond Fund. This pledge in favor of the bond is hereby irrevocably made according to the terms of this Resolution, and the Issuer and its officers and employees shall execute, perform and carry out the terms thereof in strict conformity with the provisions of this Resolution.

(e) Also as a second charge on the Revenue Fund, there shall be paid from amounts on deposit in the Revenue Fund the amounts required to be paid into the bond funds established for any Parity Debt.

(f) If there are not sufficient moneys to satisfy the requirements of this Section 14 with respect the bond and all Parity Debt, all moneys available for distribution among such Parity Debt and the bond shall be distributed on a pro rata basis to the deficient bond funds; such distribution to be determined by multiplying the amount available for distribution by the proportion that the deficiency for each bond series bears to the total deficiency for all bond series.

(g) To the extent available prior to the Stabilized Net Revenues Adjustment Date and at all times thereafter, the payments required by this Section shall be paid from moneys in the Revenue Fund outside of the Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenue Account, the POWA Revenue Account, the Frazier Pike Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenue Account, the Wye Mountain Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenue Account and the Ridgefield Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenue Account.

As a third charge on the Revenue Fund, there shall be paid monthly from Section 15. moneys in the Revenue Fund into the debt service reserve funds established for the benefit of any Parity Debt, in the event that there are draws from the debt service reserve funds established for the benefit of any Parity Debt to pay principal of or interest on any outstanding Parity Debt, the amount, if any, required to restore the balance in the debt service reserve funds established for the benefit of Parity Debt in 12 consecutive monthly payments to the reserve requirements established with respect to Parity Debt, as applicable; provided that if there are not sufficient moneys to satisfy the requirements of this subsection with respect to all series of Parity Debt bond issues, all moneys available for distribution among such series of Parity Debt bonds shall be distributed on a pro rata basis to the deficient debt service reserve accounts by the proportion that the deficiency for each series of bond issues bears to the total deficiency for all such accounts. To the extent available prior to the Stabilized Net Revenues Adjustment Date and at all times thereafter, the monthly payments required by this Section shall be paid from moneys in the Revenue Fund outside of the Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenue Account, the POWA Revenue Account, the Frazier Pike Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenue Account, the Wye Mountain Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenue Account and the Ridgefield Long Term Debt Surcharge Account.

<u>Section 16</u>. There shall be paid as a fourth charge on the Revenue Fund from moneys in the Revenue Fund the Financing Fee and all other financing fees in connection with Parity Debt, to the Authority. The Financing Fee shall be payable on each date interest on the bond is due and shall be calculated on the same basis as interest on the bond. The payment of the Financing Fee is expressly made subordinate to the payment of the principal of and interest on the bond and the Parity Debt. To the extent available prior to the Stabilized Net Revenues Adjustment Date and at all times thereafter, the payments required by this Section shall be paid from moneys in the Revenue Fund outside of the Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenue Account, the POWA Revenue Account, the Frazier Pike Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenue Account, the Wye Mountain Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenue Account and the Ridgefield Long Term Debt Surcharge Account.

<u>Section 17</u>. As a fifth charge on the Revenue Fund, but only to the extent of moneys available in the Long Term Debt Surcharge Account in the Revenue Fund, there shall be made the various deposits and transfers required by the indenture securing the Series 2016 Maumelle Bonds, including deposits and transfers to the bond fund and debt service reserve fund established for the benefit of the Series 2016 Maumelle Bonds. From and after the Stabilized Net Revenues Adjustment Date, moneys in the Maumelle Long-Term Debt Surcharge Account (i) shall only be used to make deposits and transfers to the bond fund and debt service reserve fund established for the benefit of the Series 2016 Maumelle Long-Term Debt Surcharge Account (i) shall only be used to make deposits and transfers to the bond fund and debt service reserve fund established for the benefit of the Series 2016 Maumelle Bonds and (ii) shall no longer be subject to the lien and pledge securing the bond.

<u>Section 18.</u> (a) As a sixth charge on the Revenue Fund, but only to the extent of moneys available in the POWA Account in the Revenue Fund, there shall be paid into an account of the Issuer in a special fund created by the Authority and designated "Series 2020A" for the purpose of paying the principal of and interest on the Series 2020A Bond the amounts necessary to pay the principal of interest on the Series 2020A Bond when due.

(b) Also as a sixth charge on the Revenue Fund, but only to the extent of moneys in the POWA Account in the Revenue Fund, there shall be paid the amounts required to be paid into the bond funds established for any debt ranking on a parity with the Series 2020A Bond.

Section 19. There shall be paid as a seventh charge on the Revenue Fund from moneys in the POWA Account in the Revenue Fund the financing fees in connection with the Series 2020A Bond and any debt ranking on a parity with the Series 2020A Bond, to the Authority.

<u>Section 20</u>. (a) As an eighth charge on the Revenue Fund, but only to the extent of moneys available in the Frazier Pike Long Term Debt Surcharge Account in the Revenue Fund, there shall be paid to Natural Resources on December 1 of each year the principal of and interest on the bond due that date. From and after the Stabilized Net Revenues Adjustment Date, moneys in the Frazier Pike Long Term Debt Surcharge Account (i) shall only be used to make payments on the Series 2021A Bond and (ii) shall no longer be subject to the lien and pledge securing the Parity Debt.

(b) Also as an eighth charge on the Revenue Fund, but only to the extent of moneys in the Frazier Pike Long Term Debt Surcharge in the Revenue Fund, there shall be paid the amounts required to be paid into the bond funds established for any debt ranking on a parity with the Series 2021A Bond.

<u>Section 21</u>. (a) As a ninth charge on the Revenue Fund, but only to the extent of moneys available in the Wye Mountain Long Term Debt Surcharge Account in the Revenue Fund, there shall be paid into an account of the Issuer in a special fund created by the Authority and designated "Series 2021B" for the purpose of paying the principal of and interest on the Series 2021B Bond the amounts necessary to pay the principal of and interest on the Series 2021B Bond when due. From and after the Stabilized Net Revenues Adjustment Date, moneys in the Wye Mountain Long Term Debt Surcharge Account (i) shall only be used to make payments on the Series 2021B Bond and (ii) shall no longer be subject to the lien and pledge securing the Parity Debt.

(b) Also as a ninth charge on the Revenue Fund, but only to the extent of moneys in the Wye Mountain Long Term Debt Surcharge in the Revenue Fund, there shall be paid the amounts required to be paid into the bond funds established for any debt ranking on a parity with the Series 2021B Bond.

Section 22. There shall be paid as a tenth charge on the Revenue Fund from moneys in the Wye Mountain Long Term Debt Surcharge Account in the Revenue Fund the financing fees

in connection with the Series 2021B Bond and any debt ranking on a parity with the Series 2021B Bond, to the Authority.

<u>Section 23</u>. (a) As an eleventh charge on the Revenue Fund, but only to the extent of moneys available in the Ridgefield Long Term Debt Surcharge Account in the Revenue Fund, there shall be paid into an account of the Issuer in a special fund created by the Authority and designated "Series 2022A" for the purpose of paying the principal of and interest on the Series 2022A Bond when due the amounts necessary to pay the principal of and interest on Series 2022A Bond when due. From and after the Stabilized Net Revenues Adjustment Date, moneys in the Ridgefield Long Term Debt Surcharge Account (i) shall only be used to make payments on the Series 2022A Bond and (ii) shall no longer be subject to the lien and pledge securing the Parity Debt.

(b) Also as a eleventh charge on the Revenue Fund, but only to the extent of moneys in the Ridgefield Long Term Debt Surcharge Account in the Revenue Fund, there shall be paid the amounts required to be paid into the bond funds established for any debt ranking on a parity with the Series 2022A Bond.

Section 24. There shall be paid as a twelfth charge on the Revenue Fund from moneys in the Ridgefield Long Term Debt Surcharge Account in the Revenue Fund the Financing Fee and all other financing fees in connection with any debt ranking on a parity with the Series 2022A Bond, to the Authority.

Section 25. (a) As a thirteenth charge on the Revenue Fund, there shall be paid from the moneys in the Revenue Fund, into an account of the Issuer heretofore created and designated as "Series 2023A Bond Fund" for the purpose of paying the principal and interest on the Series 2023A Bond when due, the amounts necessary to pay the principal and interest on the Series 2023 Bond when due.

(b) Also as a thirteenth charge on the Revenue Fund, there shall be paid the amounts required to be paid into the bond funds established for any debt ranking on a parity with the Series 2023A Bond.

<u>Section 26</u>. As a fourteenth charge on the Revenue Fund, there shall be paid monthly from moneys in the Revenue Fund into the Depreciation Fund, an amount calculated as follows: a flat five percent (5%) of water consumption-based revenues and private fire service revenues (including wholesale revenues) ("Total Depreciation Revenues"). The Depreciation Fund shall be used for replacements and repairs to the System. The monthly deposits may be reduced below five percent (5%) of Total Depreciation Revenues if a rate study acceptable to ANRC uses a lower percentage; provided, however, there shall always be deposited into the Depreciation Fund monthly at least three percent (3%) of Total Depreciation Revenues.

<u>Section 27.</u> Moneys in the Revenue Fund in excess of the amounts required to be transferred pursuant to Sections 13 through 26 of this Resolution may be utilized by the Issuer for any lawful System purpose, including deposits to the Rate Stabilization Account pursuant to

Section 7. Money in the Rate Stabilization Account shall be used as provided in the RSA Resolution.

The Issuer shall assure that (i) not in excess of 10% of the proceeds of the Section 28. bond is used for Private Business Use if, in addition, the payment of more than 10% of the principal or 10% of the interest due on the bond during the term thereof is, under the terms of the bond or any underlying arrangement, directly or indirectly secured by any interest in property used or to be used for a Private Business Use or in payments in respect of property used or to be used for a Private Business Use or is to be derived from payments, whether or not to the Issuer, in respect of property or borrowed moneys used or to be used for a Private Business Use; and (ii) that, in the event that both (A) in excess of 5% of the proceeds of the bond are used for a Private Business Use, and (B) an amount in excess of 5% of the principal or 5% of the interest due on the bond during the term thereof is, under the terms of the bond or any underlying arrangement, directly or indirectly, secured by any interest in property used or to be used for said Private Business Use or in payments in respect of property used or to be used for said Private Business Use or is to be derived from payments, whether or not to the Issuer, in respect of property or borrowed money used or to be used for said Private Business Use, then said excess over said 5% of proceeds of the bond used for a Private Business Use shall be used for a Private Business Use related to the governmental use of the Improvements.

The Issuer shall assure that not in excess of 5% of the proceeds of the bond are used, directly or indirectly, to make or finance a loan to persons other than state or local governmental units.

As used in this Section, "Private Business Use" means use directly or indirectly in a trade or business carried on by a natural person or in any activity carried on by a person other than a natural person, excluding, however, use by a state or local governmental unit and use as a member of the general public.

The Issuer covenants that it will not enter into any wholesale water contracts with nongovernmental entities or modify existing wholesale water contracts with non-governmental entities if such contracts or modifications of existing contracts will cause a violation of this Section.

Section 29. The principal and interest installments shall be prepayable prior to maturity as provided in the bond form in Section 5 hereof.

<u>Section 30</u>. (a) As long as the bond is outstanding, the Issuer shall not issue or attempt to issue any bonds having or claimed to be entitled to a priority of lien on Revenues or Stabilized Net Revenues over the lien securing the bond.

(b) The Issuer may issue additional revenue bonds on a parity with the lien on Stabilized Net Revenues in favor of the bond provided that either there is no event of default with respect to the bond or any outstanding Parity Debt; and either (1) The average annual Stabilized Net Revenues for the immediately preceding two calendar years exceed an amount equal to not less than the sum of (i) 120% of the average annual debt service of the bond and the outstanding Parity Debt, and (ii) the maximum annual debt service on the proposed Parity Debt. Until such time as the Issuer has issued debt secured by the Watershed Protection Fees, the Issuer may include the revenue generated by the Watershed Protection Fees when computing Stabilized Net Revenues under this Section; or

(2) The additional revenue bonds are being issued to refund any outstanding Parity Debt if the refunded Parity Debt is defeased on the date of delivery of the refunding Parity Debt and if the annual debt service of the refunding Parity Debt does not exceed the annual Debt Service of the Parity Debt in any Fiscal Year by more than \$5,000; or

(3) The additional revenue bonds constitute Short-Term Indebtedness and if immediately after incurrence of such Short-Term Indebtedness the outstanding principal amount of all Short-Term Indebtedness does not exceed 10% of budgeted net Revenues (Revenues less Operation and Maintenance Costs) of the System as shown on the annual budget for the current Fiscal Year.

(c) From and after the Stabilized Net Revenues Adjustment Date, the Issuer may issue or incur Special Debt Retirement Charge Indebtedness that is not Subordinate Indebtedness on the date issued or incurred.

(d) (1) The Issuer may issue Special Purpose Bonds for the purpose of financing or refinancing the cost of (i) Special Purpose Facilities in accordance with subsection (d)(2) or (ii) those matters that may be funded by the Watershed Protection Fee in accordance with subsection (d)(3).

(2) The Special Purpose Bonds referred to in this subsection shall be payable as to principal, redemption premium, if any, and interest solely from rentals or other charges derived by the Issuer under and pursuant to a lease or leases relating to the Special Purpose Facilities entered into by and between the Issuer, as lessor, and such person, firm, or corporation, either public or private, as shall lease the Special Purpose Facilities from the Issuer. Before any Special Purpose Facilities shall be constructed or acquired by the Issuer under this subsection, the Issuer shall adopt a resolution describing in reasonable detail the Special Purpose Facilities to be constructed or acquired by the Issuer, authorizing the issuance of the Special Purpose Bonds to finance the cost of construction or acquisition of such Special Purpose Facilities and prescribing the rights, duties, remedies, and obligations of the Issuer and the holders, from time to time, of such Special Purpose Bonds. In addition, no such Special Purpose Bonds shall be issued by the Issuer to finance Special Purpose Facilities unless:

(A) there shall have been filed with the Issuer a Water Consultant's Certificate stating that:

(i) the estimated rentals or other charges to be derived by the Issuer under and pursuant to the lease or other agreement relating to the Special Purpose Facilities will be at least sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on such Special Purpose Bonds as and when the same become due and payable, all costs of operating and maintaining such Special Purpose Facilities not paid for by the lessee thereof, and all sinking fund, reserve, or other payments required by the resolution authorizing the Special Purpose Bonds as the same become due; and

(ii) the acquisition or construction and operation of such Special Purpose Facilities will not adversely affect the ability of the System to produce Stabilized Net Revenues at least equal to the Rate Covenant Requirement; and

(B) the Issuer has entered into a lease which shall be for a term at least as long as the period during which such Special Purpose Bonds are outstanding and unpaid and which shall provide for annual payments to the Issuer, in addition to all rentals and other charges for the use of the Special Purpose Facilities, of ground rent in an amount which is determined by the Issuer to be a fair and reasonable rental for the land on which said Special Purpose Facilities are situated.

(3) The Special Purpose Bonds referred to in this subsection shall be payable as to principal, redemption premium, if any, and interest solely from Watershed Protection Fees. No such Special Purpose Bonds shall be issued by the Issuer to finance projects that may be funded by the Watershed Protection Fee unless there shall have been filed with the Issuer a Water Consultant's Certificate stating that the Watershed Protection Fees to be derived by the Issuer on an annual basis will be at least sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on such Special Purpose Bonds as and when the same become due and payable, and all sinking fund, reserve, or other payments required by the resolution authorizing the Special Purpose Bonds as the same become due.

(4) In the event the Issuer desires to issue Special Purpose Bonds secured by the revenue streams referred to in both subsections (d)(2) and (3), the Issuer shall comply with the requirements of both subsections (d)(2) and (3).

(e) The Issuer may issue Subordinate Indebtedness without limit as to amount.

<u>Section 31</u>. It is covenanted and agreed by the Issuer with the Bondholder, the Authority and Natural Resources that it will faithfully and punctually perform all duties with reference to the System required by the Constitution and laws of the State and by this Resolution, including, without limitation, the making and collecting of reasonable and sufficient rates lawfully established for services rendered by the System, segregating Revenues and applying them to the respective funds maintained pursuant to the this Resolution.

The Issuer covenants and agrees that the Bondholder shall have the protection of all the provisions of the Authorizing Legislation, and that the Issuer will diligently proceed to enforce those provisions to the end of the Bondholder realizing fully upon its security. And, if the Issuer

shall fail to proceed within 30 days after written request shall have been filed by the Bondholder, the Bondholder may proceed to enforce all such provisions.

If there be any default in the payment of the principal of or interest on the bond, or if the Issuer defaults in any ADFA Bond Fund requirement or in the performance of any of the other covenants contained in this Resolution, the Bondholder may, by proper suit, compel the performance of the duties of the officials of the Issuer under the laws of the State. In the case of a default in the payment of the principal of and interest on the bond, the Bondholder may apply in a proper action to a court of competent jurisdiction for the appointment of a receiver to administer the System on behalf of the Issuer and the Bondholder with power to charge and collect (or by mandatory injunction or otherwise to cause to be charged and collected) rates sufficient to provide for the payment of the expenses of operation, repair and maintenance and to pay the bond and interest outstanding and to apply Revenues in conformity with this Resolution. When all defaults in principal and interest payments have been cured, the custody and operation of the System shall revert to the Issuer. No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to the Bondholder is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy or remedies herein provided or provided by law, and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder or given by law. No delay or omission of the Bondholder to exercise any right or power accrued upon any default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver of any default or an acquiescence therein; and every power and remedy given by this Resolution to the Bondholder may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient.

No waiver of any default shall extend to or affect any other existing or any subsequent default or defaults or impair any rights or remedies consequent thereon. Any costs of enforcement of the bond or of any provision of this Resolution, including reasonable attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Issuer. The Authority may enforce all rights and exercise all remedies available to the Bondholder in the event the Financing Fee is not paid when due.

Nothing herein contained shall permit the levy of any attachment or execution upon any of the properties of the Issuer, nor shall any properties of the Issuer be subject to forfeiture by reason of any default hereunder, it being expressly understood and agreed by the Bondholder by the acceptance of the bond that the rights of the Bondholder are limited and restricted to the use and application of Revenues, funds and other moneys, securities and funds pledged under this Resolution.

<u>Section 32</u>. When the bond has been executed and sealed as herein provided, it shall be delivered to the Bondholder upon payment of all or a portion of the purchase price in accordance with the Agreement. Sale proceeds in the amount necessary to make all or a portion of the semiannual interest and Financing Fee payments due on each April 15 and October 15 to and including October 15, 2027 shall be applied, unless otherwise directed by the Issuer, to the payment of Financing Fees and interest on the bond on such dates. The balance of the sale proceeds shall be deposited, as and when received, in a special account of the Issuer hereby created in a bank that is a member of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation and designated

the "2023B Water Construction Fund" (the "Construction Fund"). The moneys in the Construction Fund shall be used for reimbursing the Issuer for the costs paid in planning and designing the Improvements, expenses incidental thereto and the expenses of issuing the bond approved in accordance with the Agreement. Payments from the Construction Fund shall be by check or voucher signed by a person designated by the Issuer, and drawn on the depository. Each such check or voucher shall briefly specify the purpose of the expenditure.

<u>Section 33</u>. The terms of this Resolution shall constitute a contract among the Issuer, the Bondholder and Natural Resources and no variation or change in the undertaking herein set forth shall be made while the bond is outstanding unless consented to in writing by the Bondholder and Natural Resources.

Section 34. The Issuer agrees that it will keep proper records, books and accounts relating to the operation of the System, which shall be kept separate from all other records and accounts of the Issuer, in which complete and correct entries shall be made of all transactions relating to the operation of the System in accordance with generally accepted government accounting standards. Such books shall be available for inspection by the Bondholder and Natural Resources, or the agent or the representative of either, at reasonable times and under reasonable circumstances. The Issuer agrees to have its financial statements audited annually by an independent certified public accountant or the Legislative Joint Auditing Committee, Division of Legislative Audit of the State of Arkansas. The Issuer shall within 180 days after the end of each Fiscal Year file with the Authority and National Resources its annual audited financial statements. If the Issuer's audited financial statements are not available by such date, the Issuer shall file such audited financial statements with the Authority and Natural Resources within 60 days after receipt thereof by the Issuer.

Section 35. The Issuer covenants and agrees that it will maintain the System in good condition and operate it in an efficient manner and at reasonable cost. The Issuer agrees that, to the extent comparable protection is not otherwise provided to the satisfaction of the Bondholder and Natural Resources, it will insure, and at all times keep insured in a responsible insurance company or companies selected by the Issuer and authorized and qualified under the laws of the State to assume the risk thereof, all above-ground structures of the System against loss or damage thereto in amounts and against such risks as are customarily insured against in connection with similar facilities and undertakings as the System. In the event of loss, the proceeds of such insurance shall be applied solely toward the reconstruction, replacement or repair of the System, and in such event the Issuer will, with reasonable promptness, cause to be commenced and completed the reconstruction, replacement and repair work.

<u>Section 36</u>. The provisions of this Resolution are hereby declared to be separable, and if any provision shall for any reason be held illegal or invalid, it shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this Resolution.

<u>Section 37</u>. Reference in this Resolution to "Bondholder" shall include the original Bondholder or any registered assign thereof.

Section 38. All resolutions and parts thereof in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

PASSED: August 10, 2023.

ATTEST:

Jay Hartma retary/Treasurer

APPROVED:

Barth, Chair Jay

(SEAL)

The undersigned, Secretary of Central Arkansas Water, hereby certifies that the foregoing pages are a true and perfect copy of Resolution No. 2023-12, adopted at a regular session of the Board of Commissioners of Central Arkansas Water, held at the regular meeting place in the City of Little Rock, Arkansas at 2:00 o'clock p.m., on the 10th day of August, 2023.

GIVEN under my hand and seal on this 10th day of August, 2023.

Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer

(SEAL)

## **RESOLUTION 2023-13**

# A RESOLUTION OPPOSING THE PERMITTING OF THE PROPOSED LAKE WINONA QUARTZ MINE (OQC-304P) BY THE UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, (JESSIEVILLE-WINONA-FOURCHE RANGER DISTRICT, OUACHITA NATIONAL FOREST, SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS)

WHEREAS, the United States Forest Service issued a draft decision to allow permitting of the "Lake Winona Mine (OQC-304P)" as posted on the 2nd of July 2023; and

WHEREAS, in the Environmental Assessment (September 2022) for this project, the United States Forest Service identified three issues during the scoping phase: 1) mining activities may reduce lands suitable for timber production; 2) mining activities resulting in topsoil removal and stock piling may compromise soil productivity; and 3) **mining activities are close to Lake Winona, which is a critical water supply;** and

WHEREAS, the proposed mine is located on the eastern end of and less than 1,000 feet from Lake Winona with one perineal and two intermittent streams located within the proposed 32-acre tract; and sediment is the number one cause of water pollution in Arkansas; and

WHEREAS, Central Arkansas Water has a vested interest in the protection of Lake Winona as a primary drinking water source for Central Arkansas and the utility's 500,000 consumers; and

WHEREAS, Lake Winona was constructed for the sole purpose of being a drinking water supply in 1936; and

WHEREAS, Central Arkansas Water has been an active partner in working to protect not only Lake Winona, but also the surrounding Ouachita National Forest and Scenic and Wilderness Areas; and

WHEREAS, Central Arkansas Water operates the Paron water treatment plant which draws raw water from Lake Winona. This plant has known turbidity limitations which render it difficult to adequately treat water for consumption during high-sedimentation events; and

WHEREAS, the mine operator has expressed interest in mining during the winter months and the United States Forest Service has placed a restriction in the proposed permit for tree cutting activities to only occur from November 1 to February 28 to mitigate for Northern Long-Ear Bat and Indianna Bat migration disturbance; and

WHEREAS, soil disturbance from logging and mining during these months increases the disturbance potential to Lake Winona. These months see increased rains and a loss of vegetative cover meaning sediment runoff potential increases. This increased sediment into the lake will lower the lake's water quality during this time; and

WHEREAS, the mine operator has expressed interest to add an additional road to the tract. The allowances for this do allow roads to be constructed on steep grades (maximum 20%); and sediment loading into Lake Winona is already suspected to come from existing unpaved roads in the area and small, seasonal mining roads are historically undermaintained; and

WHEREAS, increased sedimentation would cause water quality and turbidity problems in Lake Winona, thus creating unnecessary drinking water treatment issues and increased cost to treat water from Lake Winona; and

WHEREAS, changes in operations caused by excess sediment would create increased costs to pump and treat water from an alternate source and/or undue costs to purchase water from another system and would cause an unjust burden on water ratepayers.

# NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER THAT:

Central Arkansas Water use this Resolution as public record of Section 1. opposition to the proposed Lake Winona Mine (OQC-304P).

Section 2. The Board of Commissioners of Central Arkansas Water requests that the United States Forest Service deny the proposed Lake Winona Mine

Section 3. The Board of Commissioners of Central Arkansas Water requests that the United States Forest Service formally and permanently withdraw ALL land within onehalf mile of the Lake Winona high-water mark from future mining exploration and reserve these lands for conservation purposes.

Section 4: This Resolution shall be in effect immediately upon its adoption.

Section 5: A copy of this Resolution be sent to the United States Forest Service within the stated 45-day period of opposition of Decision to Permit.

Section 6: A copy of this Resolution shall be filed in the administrative offices of CAW, where it will be available for public inspection.

ADOPTED: August 10, 2023 Attest: Jay Hartman, Secre reasurer

APPROVED:

Jay Barth/Ohair

STATE OF ARKANSAS ) ) ss COUNTY OF PULASKI )

I, Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer of the Board of Commissioners, Central Arkansas Water, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of <u>Resolution 2023-13</u> of the Resolutions of Central Arkansas Water, entitled: A **RESOLUTION OPPOSING THE PERMITTING OF THE PROPOSED LAKE WINONA QUARTZ MINE (OQC-304P) BY THE UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE,** (JESSIEVILLE-WINONA-FOURCHE RANGER DISTRICT, OUACHITA NATIONAL FOREST, SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS), adopted August 10, 2023.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 10th day of August 2023.

Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer Central Arkansas Water Board of Commissioners

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-14**

# A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 2019-08; AUTHORIZING A REVISED REPAYMENT SCHEDULE FOR THE OUTSTANDING CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER WATER REVENUE BOND (OZARK POINT WATER TREATMENT PLANT PROJECT), SERIES 2019A; AND PRESCRIBING OTHER MATTERS RELATING THERETO.

WHEREAS, Central Arkansas Water (the "Issuer") has issued its Water Revenue Bond (Ozark Point Water Treatment Plant Project), Series 2019A (the "Bond") in order to provide financing of improvements to the Ozark Point Water Treatment Plant (the "Project");

WHEREAS, the Issuer entered into a Bond Purchase Agreement, dated August 15, 2019, as amended and supplemented by a Supplement to Bond Purchase Agreement effective as of April 15, 2021 (collectively, the "Bond Purchase Agreement"), with the Arkansas Natural Resources Commission ("ANRC") and the Arkansas Development Finance Authority (the "Bondholder") providing for the purchase by the Bondholder of the Bond in the maximum principal amount of \$37,000,000; and

WHEREAS, the Project has been completed and Issuer has drawn only \$36,468,279.92 of the authorized principal amount of the Bond and the Bond will be in the outstanding principal amount of \$36,468,279.92 as of October 15, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Bond will need to be reamortized over the remaining term of the Bond; and

WHEREAS, the Bond was issued under and pursuant to Resolution No. 2019-08 adopted August 15, 2019, as amended and supplemented by Resolution No. 2021-10 adopted May 13, 2021 (collectively "Resolution No. 2019-08");

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Central Arkansas Water:

Section 1. Section 3 of Resolution No. 2019-08, as heretofore amended by Resolution No. 2021-10, is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following:

"Notwithstanding the above, effective October 15, 2023, the principal amount of the Bond shall be reduced to \$36,468,279.92, with such principal amount to be repaid in principal installments as follows:

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

Date	Principal	Date	Principal
Oct 15, 2024	\$708,266.00	Oct 15, 2034	\$ 908,023.00
Apr 15, 2025	717,119.00	Apr 15, 2035	919,373.00
Oct 15, 2025	726,083.00	Oct 15, 2035	930,865.00
Apr 15, 2026	735,159.00	Apr 15, 2036	942,501.00
Oct 15, 2026	744,349.00	Oct 15, 2036	954,282.00
Apr 15, 2027	753,652.00	Apr 15, 2037	966,211.00
Oct 15, 2027	763,074.00	Oct 15, 2037	978,289.00
Apr 15, 2028	772,612.00	Apr 15, 2038	990,517.00
Oct 15, 2028	782,269.00	Oct 15, 2038	1,002,899.00
Apr 15, 2029	792,048.00	Apr 15, 2039	1,015,434.00
Oct 15, 2029	801,949.00	Oct 15, 2039	1,028,127.00
Apr 15, 2030	811,973.00	Apr 15, 2040	1,040,979.00
Oct 15, 2030	822,122.00	Oct 15, 2040	1,053,992.00
Apr 15, 2031	832,399.00	Apr 15, 2041	1,067,166.00
Oct 15, 2031	842,804.00	Oct 15, 2041	1,080,506.00
Apr 15, 2032	853,339.00	Apr 15, 2042	1,094,012.00
Oct 15, 2032	864,006.00	Oct 15, 2042	1,107,687.00
Apr 15, 2033	874,806.00	Apr 15, 2043	1,121,534.00
Oct 15, 2033	885,741.00	Oct 15, 2043	1,135,552.00
Apr 15, 2034	896,812.00	Apr 15, 2044	1,149,748.92"

<u>Section 3</u>. The Chairman, for and on behalf of the Issuer, is hereby authorized and directed to enter into a supplement to the Bond Purchase Agreement having terms consistent with the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> The Chairman and Secretary, for and on behalf of the Issuer, are authorized to execute and deliver a new bond certificate providing (a) that this Resolution has been adopted, (b) for the new debt service payment schedule, (c) for the new principal amount and (d) such other terms as consistent with this Resolution. The new bond certificate shall be a bond issued under the provisions of Resolution No. 2019-08 and shall be entitled to the benefits, security and terms of Resolution No. 2019-08 except as to the principal retirement schedule set forth herein.

<u>Section 5</u>. The provisions of this Resolution are hereby declared to be separable, and if any provision shall for any reason be held illegal or invalid, it shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this Resolution.

<u>Section 6</u>. All resolutions and parts thereof in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section 7. Resolution No. 2019-08, as amended and supplemented hereby, shall remain in full force and effect.

PASSED: September 14, 2023.

20

APPROVED: Jay Barth, Chair

ATTEST Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer

(SEAL)

The undersigned, Secretary of Central Arkansas Water, hereby certifies that the foregoing pages are a true and perfect copy of Resolution No. 2023-14, adopted at a regular session of the Board of Commissioners of Central Arkansas Water, held at the regular meeting place in the City of Little Rock, Arkansas at 2:00 o'clock p.m., on the 14th day of September, 2023.

GIVEN under my hand and seal on this 14th day of September, 2023.

Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer

(SEAL)

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-15**

# A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 2020-07; AUTHORIZING A REVISED REPAYMENT SCHEDULE FOR THE OUTSTANDING CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER WATER REVENUE BOND (POWA PROJECT), SERIES 2020A; AND PRESCRIBING OTHER MATTERS RELATING THERETO.

WHEREAS, Central Arkansas Water (the "Issuer") has issued its Water Revenue Bond (POWA Project), Series 2020A (the "Bond") in order to provide financing of the acquisition of the water system owned by Paron-Owensville Water Authority of the State of Arkansas and improvements thereto (the "Project");

WHEREAS, the Issuer entered into a Bond Purchase Agreement, dated May 14, 2020, as amended and supplemented by a Supplement to Bond Purchase Agreement effective as of April 15, 2021 (collectively, the "Bond Purchase Agreement"), with the Arkansas Natural Resources Commission ("ANRC") and the Arkansas Development Finance Authority (the "Bondholder") providing for the purchase by the Bondholder of the Bond in the maximum principal amount of \$6,050,000; and

WHEREAS, the Project has been completed and Issuer has drawn only \$4,748,409.98 of the authorized principal amount of the Bond and the Bond will be in the outstanding principal amount of \$4,748,409.98 as of October 15, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Bond will need to be reamortized over the remaining term of the Bond; and

WHEREAS, the Bond was issued under and pursuant to Resolution No. 2020-07 adopted May 14, 2020, as amended and supplemented by Resolution No. 2021-11 adopted May 13, 2021 (collectively "Resolution No. 2020-07");

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Central Arkansas Water:

Section 1. Section 3 of Resolution No. 2020-07, as heretofore amended by Resolution No. 2021-11, is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following:

"Notwithstanding the above, effective October 15, 2023, the principal amount of the Bond shall be reduced to \$4,748,409.98, with such principal amount to be repaid in principal installments as follows:

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

Date	Principal	Date	Principal
Oct 15, 2024	\$ 99,658.00	Oct 15, 2034	\$118,627.00
Apr 15, 2025	100,530.00	Apr 15, 2035	119,665.00
Oct 15, 2025	101,410.00	Oct 15, 2035	120,713.00
Apr 15, 2026	102,297.00	Apr 15, 2036	121,768.00
Oct 15, 2026	103,192.00	Oct 15, 2036	122,834.00
Apr 15, 2027	104,095.00	Apr 15, 2037	123,909.00
Oct 15, 2027	105,006.00	Oct 15, 2037	124,993.00
Apr 15, 2028	105,925.00	Apr 15, 2038	126,087.00
Oct 15, 2028	106,852.00	Oct 15, 2038	127,190.00
Apr 15, 2029	107,787.00	Apr 15, 2039	128,303.00
Oct 15, 2029	108,730.00	Oct 15, 2039	129,426.00
Apr 15, 2030	109,681.00	Apr 15, 2040	130,558.00
Oct 15, 2030	110,641.00	Oct 15, 2040	131,701.00
Apr 15, 2031	111,609.00	Apr 15, 2041	132,853.00
Oct 15, 2031	112,586.00	Oct 15, 2041	134,015.00
Apr 15, 2032	113,571.00	Apr 15, 2042	135,188.00
Oct 15, 2032	114,565.00	Oct 15, 2042	136,370.00
Apr 15, 2033	115,567.00	Apr 15, 2043	137,564.00
Oct 15, 2033	116,578.00	Oct 15, 2043	138,768.00
Apr 15, 2034	117,598.00	Apr 15, 2044	139,999.98"

Section 3. The Chairman, for and on behalf of the Issuer, is hereby authorized and directed to enter into a supplement to the Bond Purchase Agreement having terms consistent with the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4</u>. The Chairman and Secretary, for and on behalf of the Issuer, are authorized to execute and deliver a new bond certificate providing (a) that this Resolution has been adopted, (b) for the new debt service payment schedule, (c) for the new principal amount and (d) such other terms as consistent with this Resolution. The new bond certificate shall be a bond issued under the provisions of Resolution No. 2020-07 and shall be entitled to the benefits, security and terms of Resolution No. 2020-07 except as to the principal retirement schedule set forth herein.

Section 5. The provisions of this Resolution are hereby declared to be separable, and if any provision shall for any reason be held illegal or invalid, it shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this Resolution.

<u>Section 6.</u> All resolutions and parts thereof in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section 7. Resolution No. 2020-07, as amended and supplemented hereby, shall remain in full force and effect.

PASSED: September 14, 2023.

APPROVED: Jay Barth, Chair

ATTEST: 6 Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer

(SEAL)

The undersigned, Secretary of Central Arkansas Water, hereby certifies that the foregoing pages are a true and perfect copy of Resolution No. 2023-15, adopted at a regular session of the Board of Commissioners of Central Arkansas Water, held at the regular meeting place in the City of Little Rock, Arkansas at 2:00 o'clock p.m., on the 14th day of September, 2023.

GIVEN under my hand and seal on this 14th day of September, 2023.

Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer

.

(SEAL)

### RESOLUTION NO. 2023-16

A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING AND AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, THE CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER, AND THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER TO EXECUTE CERTAIN DOCUMENTS IN CONNECTION WITH THE CLEAN WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND LOAN PROGRAM ADMINISTERED BY THE ARKANSAS NATURAL RESOURCES COMMISSION FOR THE WRIGHTSVILLE SEWER PROJECT.

WHEREAS, Central Arkansas Water ("CAW") is a consolidated municipal water system, created and existing under the Consolidated Waterworks Authorization Act, Act 982 of the 83rd General Assembly of the State of Arkansas, as amended (the "Act"); and

WHEREAS, the City of Wrightsville, Arkansas (the "City") owns and operates a sewer system (the "Wrightsville Sewer System"); and

WHEREAS, CAW provides water service to the City and residents of the City; and

WHEREAS, the Wrightsville Sewer System is in disrepair and needs improvements thereto; and

WHEREAS, the Act grants the authority to CAW to own, operate and finance sewer systems and, in order to serve a public purpose, CAW proposes to acquire the Wrightsville Sewer System from the City and to make improvements thereto; and

WHEREAS, CAW has determined that it will be necessary to issue sewer revenue bonds in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed Sixteen Million (\$16,000,000) for the purpose of acquiring the Wrightsville Sewer System from the City and making improvements thereto, and paying the cost of issuing the bonds and interest during construction;

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. That C. Tad Bohannon, as Chief Executive Officer, is hereby authorized and directed to make application for assistance under the Clean Water State Revolving Fund Loan Program (the "Program") administered by the Arkansas Natural Resources Commission ("ANRC").

<u>Section 2</u>. That in the event C. Tad Bohannon is unavailable, Blake Weindorf, as Chief Operating Officer, is hereby authorized to execute a bond purchase agreement with ANRC and the Arkansas Development Finance Authority ("ADFA"), once such agreement is approved by the Commission, for and on behalf of Central Arkansas Water.

Section 3. That Blake Weindorf, as Chief Operating Officer, is hereby authorized to

execute, for and on behalf of Central Arkansas Water, such other documents and certificates as may be required by ANRC (i) for participation in the Program, or (ii) to satisfy CAW's obligations under the bond purchase agreement with ANRC and ADFA, once such agreement is approved by the Commission.

<u>Section 4</u>. That Cynthia Edwards, as Director of Finance, is hereby authorized to execute, for and on behalf of Central Arkansas Water, such other documents and certificates as may be required by ANRC (i) for participation in the Program, or (ii) to satisfy CAW's obligations under the bond purchase agreement with ANRC and ADFA, once such agreement is approved by the Commission.

Section 5. This Resolution shall be in effect from and after the date of its adoption.

ADOPTED: September 14, 2023.

ATTEST: Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer

APPROVED:

Jay Barth, Chair

STATE OF ARKANSAS ) ) ss COUNTY OF PULASKI )

I, Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer of the Board of Commissioners, Central Arkansas Water, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution 2023-16 of the Resolutions of Central Arkansas Water, entitled: A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING AND AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, THE CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER, AND THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER TO EXECUTE CERTAIN DOCUMENTS IN CONNECTION WITH THE CLEAN WATER SRF LOAN PROGRAM ADMINISTERED BY THE ARKANSAS NATURAL RESOURCES COMMISSION FOR THE WRIGHTSVILLE SEWER PROJECT, adopted September 14, 2023.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 14th day of September, 2023.

Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer Central Arkansas Water Board of Commissioners

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-17**

A RESOLUTION APPROVING NOTICE TO THE CITIES OF LITTLE ROCK AND NORTH LITTLE ROCK DECLARING THE INTENT OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER TO ISSUE SEWER REVENUE BONDS; TO REIMBURSE ITSELF FOR SUCH EXPENDITURES FROM THE PROCEEDS OF THE BOND ISSUE; APPROVING SETTING A DATE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE ISSUANCE OF THE BONDS; AND PRESCRIBING OTHER MATTERS RELATING THERETO.

WHEREAS, Central Arkansas Water ("CAW") is a consolidated municipal water system, created and existing under the Consolidated Waterworks Authorization Act, Act 982 of the 83rd General Assembly of the State of Arkansas, as amended (the "Act"); and

WHEREAS, the City of Wrightsville, Arkansas (the "City") owns and operates a sewer system (the "Wrightsville Sewer System"); and

WHEREAS, CAW provides water service to the City and residents of the City; and

WHEREAS, the Wrightsville Sewer System is in disrepair and needs improvements thereto; and

WHEREAS, the Act grants the authority to CAW to own, operate and finance sewer systems and, in order to serve a public purpose, CAW proposes to acquire the Wrightsville Sewer System from the City and to make improvements thereto (collectively, the "Improvements"); and

WHEREAS, CAW proposes to obtain funds to accomplish the Improvements and to pay issuance expenses and interest during construction from the proceeds of the Bonds to be purchased by the Arkansas Development Finance Authority ("ADFA") under the Clean Water State Revolving Loan Fund Program (the "RLF Program") administered by the Arkansas Natural Resources Commission; and

WHEREAS, CAW proposes to repay the Bonds with revenues received from the operation of the Wrightsville Sewer System, and not CAW's water revenues; and

WHEREAS, the agreement that created CAW requires at least one public hearing on any proposed bond issuance and requires that CAW give three months' notice to the governing bodies of Little Rock and North Little Rock; and

WHEREAS, CAW desires to declare its "official intent" for the issuance of the Bonds within the meaning of United States Treasury Regulation §1.150-2.

# NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER:

<u>Section 1</u>. CAW hereby declares its official intent and reasonable expectation to reimburse itself for original expenditures paid from its general or operating funds that are used in designing, constructing and equipping the Improvements between the date that is sixty (60) days prior to the date of this Resolution and the date the Bonds are issued, plus a de minimis amount and preliminary expenditures, with the proceeds of the Bonds in the aggregate principal amount of not to exceed Sixteen Million (\$16,000,000).

<u>Section 2</u>. CAW shall reimburse itself for the original expenditures from proceeds of the Bonds within 18 months after the later of:

- (a) the date the original expenditure is paid, or
- (b) the date the Improvements are placed in service, but in no event more than three (3) years after the original expenditure is paid.

<u>Section 3</u>. The Bonds shall be repaid from revenues received from the operation of the Wrightsville Sewer System.

<u>Section 4</u>. The Chief Executive Officer is hereby instructed to give notice to the governing bodies of the Cities of Little Rock and North Little Rock that CAW intends to issue the Bonds, in an amount not to exceed Sixteen Million (\$16,000,000) to finance the Improvements and paying the cost of issuing the Bonds and interest during construction.

<u>Section 5</u>. The Director of Finance is hereby instructed to schedule a public hearing on the issuance of the Bonds.

<u>Section 6</u>. The issuance of the Bonds through the RLF Program is hereby approved and the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Legal Counsel, Director of Finance, and other officers and employees of CAW are hereby authorized and directed to carry out or cause to be carried out all appropriate actions, to execute such other certificates or documents to evidence authority as authorized herein, and to take such other actions as they, in consultation with bond counsel, shall consider necessary or advisable in connection with this Resolution in order to prepare for the sale of the Bonds to ADFA.

Section 7. This Resolution shall be in effect upon its adoption and approval.

<u>Section 8</u>. A copy of this Resolution shall be filed in the corporate offices of CAW where it will be available for public inspection.

ADOPTED: September 14, 2023.

ATTEST: Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer

APPROVED:

Jay Bart

STATE OF ARKANSAS ) ss COUNTY OF PULASKI

)

I, Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer of the Board of Commissioners of Central Arkansas Water, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution 2023-17 of the Board of Commissioners of Central Arkansas Water, entitled: A RESOLUTION APPROVING NOTICE TO THE CITIES OF LITTLE ROCK AND NORTH LITTLE ROCK DECLARING THE INTENT OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER TO ISSUE SEWER REVENUE BONDS; TO REIMBURSE ITSELF FOR SUCH EXPENDITURES FROM THE PROCEEDS OF **ISSUE:** THE BOND APPROVING SETTING A DATE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE ISSUANCE OF THE BONDS; AND PRESCRIBING OTHER MATTERS RELATING THERETO, adopted September 14, 2023.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 14th day of September, 2023.

Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer Central Arkansas Water Board of Commissioners

#### **RESOLUTION 2023-18**

# A RESOLUTION TO HONOR THE LONGTIME SERVICE TO CENTRAL ARKANSAS OF THE REVEREND HEZEKIAH STEWART

WHEREAS, The Reverend Hezekiah Stewart, a beloved Central Arkansas community member, passed away on September 20, 2023; and

WHEREAS, The Reverend Hezekiah Stewart, as the founder and longtime leader of Watershed Human and Community Development Agency, Inc., provided food, clothing, utility bill assistance, transportation, job guidance, counseling, career development, life skills, disaster relief, and other critical services to Central Arkansas residents young and old for many years; and

WHEREAS, The Reverend Hezekiah Stewart assisted nearly three thousand Central Arkansas individuals and families who were experiencing financial crisis, agerelated challenges, unforeseen catastrophic healthcare needs, job loss, death of loved ones, and changes in family status by providing and ensuring access to drinking water; and

WHEREAS, The Reverend Hezekiah Stewart touched countless lives through his kindness, compassion, and loving heart every season of every year.

# NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER THAT:

<u>Section 1:</u> The Board of Commissioners of CAW honors and expresses its sincere gratitude for The Reverend Hezekiah Stewart's decades-long service to Central Arkansas, his tireless work to provide life's most essential resources to countless persons, and his enduring commitment to safeguard access to drinking water for residents of our community.

ADOPTED: [October 12, 2023]

Attest:

Jay Hartman/Secretary/Treasurer

APPROVED:

Jay Barth, Chair

STATE OF ARKANSAS ) ) ss COUNTY OF PULASKI )

I, Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer of the Board of Commissioners, Central Arkansas Water, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of <u>Resolution 2023-18</u> of the Resolutions of Central Arkansas Water, titled: **A RESOLUTION TO HONOR THE LONGTIME SERVICE TO CENTRAL ARKANSAS OF THE REVEREND HEZEKIAH STEWART**, adopted October 12, 2023.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 12th day of October 2023.

Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer Central Arkansas Water Board of Commissioners

# RESOLUTION 2023-19

# A RESOLUTION TO HONOR THE LONGTIME SERVICE TO CENTRAL ARKANSAS OF PATRICK HENRY HAYS

WHEREAS, Patrick Henry Hays, a beloved Central Arkansas community member, passed away on October 4, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Patrick Henry Hays, as the longest-serving mayor of North Little Rock, held the position of mayor continuously from 1989 to 2012 and worked steadfastly throughout his tenure to advance the very best interests of North Little Rock and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, Patrick Henry Hays worked closely and cooperatively with other leaders of Central Arkansas to advance the shared interests of all of its communities and people throughout his time as mayor including in particular the years 2000 and 2001, which marked the beginning of a new era in interlocal cooperation for the Cities of Little Rock and North Little Rock ("Cities") as the Cities embraced the findings of a study from the University of Arkansas at Little Rock titled "Water for Our Future: Overcoming Regional Paralysis" that formed the impetus for the Cities to unify their respective, separate water utilities and led each of the Cities' governing bodies and water commissions to lend their unanimous support in the consolidation of Little Rock Municipal Water Works and the North Little Rock Water Department as Central Arkansas Water; and

WHEREAS, city and water officials, North Little Rock Mayor Patrick Henry Hays, Little Rock Mayor Jim Dailey, North Little Rock Water Commission Chair Francille Turbyfill, and Little Rock Municipal Water Works Commission Chair Jane Dickey executed the historic consolidation agreement on March 5, 2001; and

WHEREAS, Patrick Henry Hays, was instrumental in creating the largest public drinking water system in the State of Arkansas, which today has an annual operating and capital improvement budget in excess of \$75,000,000 and whose water serves nearly 500,000 people in Central Arkansas.

# NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER THAT:

<u>Section 1:</u> The Board of Commissioners of CAW honors and expresses its sincere gratitude for Patrick Henry Hays's decades-long service to North Little Rock, his commitment to advancing the shared interests of the people of Central Arkansas, and his leadership envisioning and securing the benefits of a unified community water system.

ADOPTED: [October 12, 2023]

Attest:

Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer

APPROVED:

Jay Barth, Chair

STATE OF ARKANSAS ) ) ss COUNTY OF PULASKI )

I, Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer of the Board of Commissioners, Central Arkansas Water, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of <u>Resolution 2023-19</u> of the Resolutions of Central Arkansas Water, titled: **A RESOLUTION TO HONOR THE LONGTIME SERVICE TO CENTRAL ARKANSAS OF PATRICK HENRY HAYS**, adopted October 12, 2023.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 12th day of October 2023.

Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer Central Arkansas Water Board of Commissioners

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-20**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF WATER REVENUE BONDS FOR THE PURPOSE OF FINANCING COSTS OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS TO THE WATER SYSTEM OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER; PROVIDING FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST ON THE BONDS; AND PRESCRIBING OTHER MATTERS RELATING THERETO.

WHEREAS, Central Arkansas Water (the "Issuer") owns a water system consisting of water collection, holding, treatment and distribution facilities (the "System"); and

WHEREAS, the Issuer was created by the Cities of Little Rock and North Little Rock, Arkansas (the "Cities") pursuant to the Consolidated Waterworks Authorization Act codified as A.C.A. §§25-20-301 et seq. (the "Authorizing Legislation"); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Issuer has determined that extensions, betterments and improvements to the System are necessary in order to serve customers in a certain area of west Pulaski County in and around the vicinity of Ferndale not currently served by a water system (the "Improvements"); and

WHEREAS, in order to finance a portion of the costs of the Improvements, including bond issuance costs and interest during construction, the Issuer is making arrangements for the sale of a bond in the principal amount of \$16,300,000 (the "Series 2023C Bond") to the Arkansas Development Finance Authority, as purchaser (the "Bondholder"), at a price of par for a bond bearing interest at the rate of 1.25% per annum pursuant to a Series 2023C Bond Purchase Agreement (the "2023C Agreement") among the Issuer, the Bondholder and the Arkansas Natural Resources Commission ("Natural Resources"), which has been presented to and is before this meeting; and

WHEREAS, in order to finance a portion of the costs of the Improvements, including bond issuance costs, the Issuer is also making arrangements for the sale of a \$2,200,000 principal amount bond (the "Series 2023D Bond") to the Bondholder, at a price of par for a bond bearing interest at the rate of 1.25% per annum pursuant to a Series 2023D Bond Purchase Agreement (the "2023D Agreement") amount the Issuer, the Bondholder and Natural Resources, which has been presented to and is before this meeting; and

WHEREAS, the Issuer has the following outstanding issues of revenue bonds: Refunding Water Revenue Bond, Series 2010A (2009 ANRC Project) (the "Series 2010A Bond"), Water Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2010C (Watershed Protection Project) (the "Series 2010C Bonds"), Water Revenue Bond, Series 2011A (Wye Mountain Extension Project) (the "Series 2011A Bond"), Capital Improvement Water Revenue Bonds, Series 2012A (the "Series 2012A Bonds"), Refunding Water Revenue Bonds, Series 2016 (the "Series 2014 (the "Series 2014 Bonds"), Refunding Water Revenue Bonds, Series 2016 (the "Series 2016 Refunding Bonds"), Acquisition and Construction Water Revenue Bonds (Maumelle Water System Acquisition Project), Series 2016

(the "Series 2016 Maumelle Bonds"), Water Revenue Bond (Wilson Pump Station #1A Project), Series 2017A (the "Series 2017A Bond"), Capital Improvement Water Revenue Bonds, Series 2018B (the "Series 2018B Bonds"), Water Revenue Bond (Ozark Point Water Treatment Plant Project), Series 2019A (the "Series 2019A Bond"), Water Revenue Bond (POWA Project), Series 2020A (the "Series 2020A Bond"), Capital Improvement and Refunding Water Revenue Bonds, Series 2020B (the "Series 2020B Bonds"), Capital Improvement and Refunding Water Revenue Bonds. Series 2020C (Green Bonds) (the "Series 2020C Bonds"), Refunding Water Revenue Bonds, Series 2020D (Taxable) (the "Series 2020D Bonds"), Water Revenue Bond (Frazier Pike Project), Series 2021A (the "Series 2021A Bond"), and Water Revenue Bond (Wye Mountain Project), Series 2021B (the "Series 2021B Bond"), Water Revenue Bond (Ridgefield Project), Series 2022A (the "Series 2022A Bond"), Water Revenue Bond (Wilson Pump Station #1A Project), Series 2022B (the "Series 2022B Bond"), Water Revenue Bond (Wilson Pump Station #1A Project), Series 2022B (the "Series 2022B Bond"), Water Revenue Bond (Wilson Pump Station #1A Project), Series 2023A (the "Series 2023B Bond"), Water Revenue Bond (Wilson Treatment Plant Project), Series 2023B (the "Series 2023A Bond") and Water Revenue Bond (Wilson Treatment Plant Project), Series 2023B (the "Series 2023B Bond") and Water Revenue Bond (Wilson Treatment Plant Project), Series 2023B (the "Series 2023B Bond") and Water Revenue Bond (Wilson Treatment Plant Project), Series 2023B (the "Series 2023B Bond") and Water Revenue Bond (Wilson Treatment Plant Project), Series 2023B (the "Series 2023B Bond") and Water Revenue Bond (Wilson Treatment Plant Project), Series 2023B (the "Series 2023B Bond"); and

WHEREAS, the Issuer is authorized under the provisions of Amendment No. 65 to the Arkansas Constitution and the Authorizing Legislation to issue and sell the Series 2023C Bond and the Series 2023D Bond (collectively, the "bonds"); and

WHEREAS, the Issuer has given notice to the Cities and held a public hearing, both in accordance with the Consolidation Agreement dated as of March 1, 2001 by and among the Cities, the Board of Commissioners of the Little Rock Municipal Water Works and the Board of Commissioners of the North Little Rock Water Department (the "Consolidation Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Issuer is required to pay to the Arkansas Development Finance Authority, as servicer (the "Authority"), a financing fee equal to 1% per annum of the outstanding principal amount of the bonds for the period described herein (the "Financing Fee");

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Central Arkansas Water:

<u>Section 1</u>. The following terms used in this Resolution shall have the following meanings unless the context requires otherwise:

"Accrued Debt Service" means, as of any date of calculation, the amount of Debt Service that has accrued with respect to the bonds, Senior Parity Debt or any Parity Debt, as applicable, calculating the Debt Service that has accrued with respect to the bonds, Senior Parity Debt or Parity Debt as an amount equal to the sum of (a) the interest on the bonds, Senior Parity Debt or Parity Debt that has accrued and is unpaid and that will have accrued by the end of the then current calendar month, and (b) that portion of the principal of the bonds, Senior Parity Debt or Parity Debt payable within the 12 month period following the date of calculation of the bonds, Senior Parity Debt or Parity Debt that would have accrued (if deemed to accrue in the same manner as interest accrues) by the end of the then current calendar month.

"Debt Service" means, for any particular Fiscal Year with respect to the bonds, Senior Parity Debt or Parity Debt, as applicable, an amount equal to the sum of all principal and interest (net of any interest subsidy with respect to the bonds, Senior Parity Debt or Parity Debt paid or payable to or for the account of the Issuer by any governmental body or agency) payable during such Fiscal Year calculated on the assumption that the bonds, Senior Parity Debt or the Parity Debt, on the day of calculation cease to be outstanding by reason of, but only by reason of, payment or defeasance.

"Depreciation Fund" means the Depreciation Trust Fund maintained by the Issuer.

"Fiscal Year" means the annual accounting period of the System as from time to time in effect, initially a period commencing on January 1 of each calendar year and ending on the next succeeding December 31.

"Frazier Pike Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues" means collections of the long-term debt surcharge levied by the Issuer pursuant to Resolution No. 2021-13 for collection from customers within the Frazier Pike System service area and pledged to secure the Series 2021A Bond.

"Frazier Pike System" means the water system acquired from the Frazier Pike Public Facilities Board of Pulaski County, Arkansas and any extensions, betterments and improvements of such system.

"Grant Aid" means any grants in aid made to the Issuer by the federal government, the State, or either or both of the Cities, or any federal subsidy legally available to pay the principal of or interest on the bonds, the Parity Debt, the Series 2016 Maumelle Bonds or other Subordinated Indebtedness.

"Maumelle Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues" means 100% of the collections of the long term debt surcharge levied by the Issuer pursuant to Resolution 2015-15, as amended by Resolution 2016-06, for collection within the Maumelle water system service area and pledged to secure the Series 2016 Maumelle Bonds.

"Operation and Maintenance Costs" means all actual operation and maintenance costs related to the System incurred by the Issuer in any particular Fiscal Year or period to which said term is applicable or charges made therefor during such Fiscal Year or period, including amounts reasonably required to be set aside in reserves for items of Operation and Maintenance Costs, the payment of which is not then immediately required. Operation and Maintenance Costs include, but are not limited to, amounts paid by the Issuer for improvement, repair, replacement, or acquisition of any item of equipment related to the System; salaries and wages, employees' health, hospitalization, pension, and retirement expenses; fees and expenses for services, materials, and supplies; rents; administrative and general expenses; insurance expenses; fiduciaries' fees and expenses and other agents' fees and expenses; legal, engineering, accounting, financing, and municipal advisory fees and expenses, and fees and expenses of other consulting and technical services; training of personnel; taxes; payments in lieu of taxes and other governmental charges; costs of utilities services and other auxiliary services; and any other current expenses or obligations required to be paid by the Issuer under the provisions of this Resolution or by law, all to the extent properly allocable to the System. Such Operation and Maintenance Costs do not include depreciation or obsolescence charges or reserves therefor; amortization of intangibles or other bookkeeping entries of a similar nature; interest charges and charges for the payment of principal, or amortization, of bonded or other indebtedness of the Issuer, or costs, or charges made therefor; or losses from the sale, abandonment, reclassification, revaluation, or other disposition of any properties.

"Parity Debt" means any future debt obligations of the Issuer incurred in compliance with Section 32(d) of this Resolution and secured and payable on a parity of security with the bonds.

"POWA Revenues" means the Revenues derived by the Issuer from the POWA System.

"POWA System" means the water system acquired by the Issuer from Paron-Owensville Water Authority of the State of Arkansas and any extensions, betterments and improvements of such system.

"Rate Covenant Requirement" has the meaning specified in Section 7(a) hereof.

"Rate Stabilization Account" means the account created under that name by the RSA Resolution.

"Revenue Fund" means the fund by that name heretofore created into which Revenues are deposited.

"Revenues" means all revenues, fees, income, rents, and receipts derived by the Issuer from the System, including without limitation any proceeds of the Issuer from the sale of any property of the System permitted under this Resolution, including the proceeds of any insurance covering business interruption loss. Revenues also include all interest, profits, or other income derived from the investment of any moneys held pursuant to this Resolution, and any trust indenture securing the Parity Debt, the Series Parity Debt, the Senior 2016 Maumelle Bonds or other Subordinated Indebtedness and required to be paid into the Revenue Fund and the proceeds of any interest subsidy with respect to the bonds, Parity Debt, Senior Parity Debt, Series 2016 Maumelle Bonds or other Subordinated Indebtedness paid to or for the account of the Issuer by any governmental body or agency. Revenues shall not include: (a) Grant Aid; (b) proceeds received on insurance resulting from casualty damage to assets of the System; (c) rentals or other charges derived by the Issuer under and pursuant to a lease or leases relating to Special Purpose Facilities; (d) the proceeds of sale of the bonds, the Parity Debt, the Senior Parity Debt, the Series 2016 Maumelle Bonds or other Subordinated Indebtedness, or other obligations issued for System purposes; (e) the proceeds of the Watershed Protection Fee; or (f) franchise fees. From and after the Stabilized Net Revenues Adjustment Date, the preceding sentence within the definition of "Revenues" shall read as follows: Revenues shall not include (a) Grant Aid; (b) proceeds received on insurance resulting from casualty damage to assets of the System; (c) rentals or other charges derived by the Issuer under and pursuant to a lease or leases relating to Special Purpose Facilities; (d) the proceeds of sale of the bonds, Parity Debt, Senior Parity Debt, Subordinate Indebtedness (excluding the Series 2016 Maumelle Bonds) or other obligations issued for System purposes; (e) the proceeds of the Watershed Protection Fee; (f) franchise fees; or (g) Special Debt Retirement Charge Revenues.

"Ridgefield Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues" means collections of the long-term debt surcharge levied by the Issuer pursuant to Resolution No. 2022-08 for collection from customers within the Ridgefield System service area and pledged to secure the Series 2022A Bond.

"Ridgefield System" means the water system acquired from Ridgefield and any extensions, betterments and improvements of such system.

"RSA Resolution" means Resolution 2010-03 adopted by the Issuer on May 13, 2010, establishing the Rate Stabilization Account and providing for its terms and conditions.

"Senior Parity Debt" means the Series 2010A Bond, the Series 2010C Bonds, the Series 2011A Bond, the Series 2012A Bonds, the Series 2014 Bonds, the Series 2016 Refunding Bonds, the Series 2017A Bond, the Series 2018B Bonds, the Series 2019A Bond, the Series 2020B Bonds, the Series 2020C Bonds, the Series 2020D Bonds, the Series 2022B Bond, the Series 2023B Bond and any future debt obligations of the Issuer incurred in compliance with Section 32(b) of this Resolution and secured and payable on a parity of security with such bonds.

"Short-Term Indebtedness" means all indebtedness incurred or assumed by the Issuer, with respect to the System, for any of the following: (a) payments of principal and interest with respect to money borrowed for an original term, or renewable at the option of the Issuer, for a period from the date originally incurred, of one year or less; (b) payments under leases having an original term, or renewable at the option of the lessee for a period from the date originally incurred, of one year or less; and (c) payments under installment purchase contracts having an original term of one year or less.

"Special Debt Retirement Charge Indebtedness" shall mean bonds, notes or other forms of indebtedness that are secured solely by Special Debt Retirement Charge Revenues and from any reserves established only to secure such bonds, notes or other forms of indebtedness. From and after the Stabilized Net Revenues Adjustment Date, the Series 2016 Maumelle Bonds, the Series 2021A Bond, the Series 2021B Bond, the Series 2022A Bond and the bonds are included within the definition of Special Debt Retirement Charge Indebtedness.

"Special Debt Retirement Charge Revenues" shall mean Revenues collected from a special charge to customers in a defined service area of the System that are used solely to retire Special Debt Retirement Charge Indebtedness.

"Special Purpose Bonds" means (i) such other bonds, notes or other interest bearing obligations to which a portion of the Revenues are pledged, and the proceeds of which are used to finance the design, acquisition, and construction of facilities or projects as the Issuer shall by resolution designate as a Special Purpose Facility, and the cost of construction and acquisition of which facilities are financed with the proceeds of Special Purpose Bonds as contemplated and permitted by Section 32(f) of this Resolution, or (ii) such other bonds to which the Watershed Protection Fee is pledged and the proceeds of which are used to finance the acquisition of land within the watershed of Lake Maumelle or the design, acquisition, and construction of facilities or projects as the Issuer shall by resolution deem necessary or advisable for protection of water quality within Lake Maumelle.

"Special Purpose Facility" means (a) additional water sources, including but not limited to, a new lake; or (b) such other facilities or projects as the Issuer shall by resolution designate as a Special Purpose Facility, and the cost of construction and acquisition of which facilities are financed with the proceeds of Special Purpose Bonds of the Issuer as contemplated and permitted by Section 32(f) of this Resolution.

"Stabilized Net Revenues" means, for any period, an amount equal to all of the Revenues received during such period less Operation and Maintenance Costs during such period, less amounts transferred into the Rate Stabilization Account pursuant to authorization by the Issuer, plus amounts transferred out of the Rate Stabilization Account pursuant to authorization by the Issuer.

"Stabilized Net Revenues Adjustment Date" means the first date on which (i) the Series 2010C Bonds, the Series 2012A Bonds, the Series 2014 Bonds, the Series 2016 Refunding Bonds, the Series 2017A Bond and the Series 2018B Bonds are fully paid or defeased and (ii) the 2010A Bond and the Series 2011A Bond are either paid in full or the owners of the Series 2010A Bond and the Series 2011A Bond have agreed to release any Special Debt Retirement Charge Revenues from the pledge in favor of the Series 2010A Bond and the Series 2010A Bond and the Series 2010A Bond.

"Subordinate Indebtedness" shall mean the Series 2016 Maumelle Bonds, the Series 2020A Bond, the Series 2021A Bond, the Series 2021B Bond, the Series 2022A Bond, the Series 2023A Bond and other bonds, notes, or other forms of indebtedness, the payment of the principal of or interest or redemption premium on which are payable solely from moneys after payment of all periodic obligations under the provisions of any Senior Parity Debt.

"Water Consultant" means any firm, corporation, or individual, including but not limited to registered professional engineers and certified public accountants, who are experienced in the administration, financial affairs, maintenance, construction, or operation of potable water collection treatment, and distribution facilities, appointed and paid by the Issuer, who: (a) is in fact independent and not under the domination of the Issuer; (b) does not have any substantial interest, direct or indirect, in the Issuer; and (c) is not connected with the Issuer as an officer or employee but who may be regularly retained to make annual or other periodic reports to the Issuer.

"Watershed Protection Fee" means the fee designated as such on each customer's water bill that by resolution of the Issuer is dedicated toward funding the Issuer's Watershed Management Program, which includes land purchases, water quality monitoring, and other measures to protect the Issuer's drinking water supply lakes from potential sources of pollution.

"West Pulaski Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues" means the collections of the long term debt surcharge levied by the Issuer pursuant to Resolution No. 2020-03 for collections from customers within the West Pulaski Service Area and pledged to secure the bonds.

"West Pulaski Service Area" means the customers of the System in a certain area of west Pulaski County in and around the vicinity of Ferndale not currently served by a water system. "Wye Mountain Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues" means the collections of the long term debt surcharge levied by the Issuer pursuant to Resolution No. 2021-18 for collections from customers within the Wye Mountain System service area and pledged to secure the Series 2021B Bond.

"Wye Mountain System" means the water system acquired by the Issuer from Wye Mountain Water Facilities Board of Perry County, Arkansas and any extensions, betterments and improvements of such system.

<u>Section 2</u>. The sale to the Bondholder of up to \$18,500,000 in aggregate principal amount of bonds, consisting of a \$16,300,000 Series 2023C Bond and a \$2,200,000 Series 2023D Bond, from the Issuer at a price of par for bonds bearing interest at the rate of 1.25% per annum and otherwise subject to the terms and provisions hereafter in this Resolution set forth in detail be, and is hereby approved and the bonds are hereby sold to the Bondholder. The Chair is hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver the 2023C Agreement and the 2023D Agreement (collectively, the "Agreements") on behalf of the Issuer and to take all action required on the part of the Issuer to fulfill its obligations under the Agreements. The Agreement is hereby approved in substantially the form submitted to this meeting with such changes as may be approved by the Chair of the Issuer, his execution to constitute complete evidence of such approval.

<u>Section 3.</u> Under the authority of the Constitution and laws of the State of Arkansas (the "State"), including particularly the Authorizing Legislation, Central Arkansas Water Water Revenue Bond (West Pulaski Project), Series 2023C in the principal amount of \$16,300,000 and Central Arkansas Water Water Revenue Bond (West Pulaski Project), Series 2023D in the principal amount of \$2,200,000 are hereby authorized and ordered issued the proceeds of the sale of which will be used to finance costs of the Improvements, pay expenses incidental thereto, fund interest during construction and pay expenses of issuing the bonds.

The bonds shall be dated the date of delivery to the Bondholder. The bonds shall bear interest at the rate of 1.25% per annum based upon a 360-day year of twelve consecutive 30-day months. Interest shall be payable each April 15 and October 15 after the bonds are issued. Principal shall be payable in installments on October 15, 2027 and on each April 15 and October 15 thereafter until the unpaid principal is paid in full as follows:

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

SERIES 2023C BOND				
Date	Principal	Date	Principal	
10/15/2027	\$191,685	10/15/2042	\$268,129	
04/15/2028	193,841	04/15/2043	271,146	
10/15/2028	196,023	10/15/2043	274,196	
04/15/2029	198,228	04/15/2044	277,281	
10/15/2029	200,458	10/15/2044	280,400	
04/15/2030	202,712	04/15/2045	283,555	
10/15/2030	204,993	10/15/2045	286,745	
04/15/2031	207,300	04/15/2046	289,970	
10/15/2031	209,631	10/15/2046	293,232	
04/15/2032	211,989	04/15/2047	296,531	
10/15/2032	214,374	10/15/2047	299,867	
04/15/2033	216,786	04/15/2048	303,241	
10/15/2033	219,225	10/15/2048	306,653	
04/15/2034	221,691	04/15/2049	310,102	
10/15/2034	224,186	10/15/2049	313,591	
04/15/2035	226,708	04/15/2050	317,118	
10/15/2035	229,258	10/15/2050	320,686	
04/15/2036	231,837	04/15/2051	324,294	
10/15/2036	234,446	10/15/2051	327,943	
04/15/2037	237,083	04/15/2052	331,632	
10/15/2037	239,750	10/15/2052	335,363	
04/15/2038	242,447	04/15/2053	339,136	
10/15/2038	245,175	10/15/2053	342,951	
04/15/2039	247,933	04/15/2054	346,809	
10/15/2039	250,722	10/15/2054	350,711	
04/15/2040	253,543	04/15/2055	354,657	
10/15/2040	256,395	10/15/2055	358,646	
04/15/2041	259,280	04/15/2056	362,681	
10/15/2041	262,196	10/15/2056	366,761	
04/15/2042	265,146	04/15/2057	370,932	

## [Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

SERIES 2023D BOND				
Date	Principal	Date	Principal	
10/15/2027	\$25,872	10/15/2042	\$36,190	
04/15/2028	26,163	04/15/2043	36,597	
10/15/2028	26,457	10/15/2043	37,009	
04/15/2029	26,755	04/15/2044	37,425	
10/15/2029	27,056	10/15/2044	37,846	
04/15/2030	27,361	04/15/2045	38,272	
10/15/2030	27,668	10/15/2045	38,702	
04/15/2031	27,980	04/15/2046	39,138	
10/15/2031	28,295	10/15/2046	39,578	
04/15/2032	28,613	04/15/2047	40,023	
10/15/2032	28,934	10/15/2047	40,474	
04/15/2033	29,260	04/15/2048	40,929	
10/15/2033	29,589	10/15/2048	41,390	
04/15/2034	29,922	04/15/2049	41,855	
10/15/2034	30,259	10/15/2049	42,326	
04/15/2035	30,599	04/15/2050	42,802	
10/15/2035	30,943	10/15/2050	43,283	
04/15/2036	31,292	04/15/2051	43,771	
10/15/2036	31,643	10/15/2051	44,263	
04/15/2037	31,999	04/15/2052	44,761	
10/15/2037	32,359	10/15/2052	45,265	
04/15/2038	32,723	04/15/2053	45,773	
10/15/2038	33,092	10/15/2053	46,289	
04/15/2039	33,464	04/15/2054	46,809	
10/15/2039	33,840	10/15/2054	47,336	
04/15/2040	34,221	04/15/2055	47,868	
10/15/2040	34,606	10/15/2055	48,407	
04/15/2041	34,996	04/15/2056	48,952	
10/15/2041	35,389	10/15/2056	49,502	
04/15/2042	35,787	04/15/2057	50,028	

The bonds will be registered as to both principal and interest, payable to the Bondholder, or registered assigns, as set forth hereinafter in the bond form, and shall be numbered RC-1 and RD-1 as appropriate.

Payment of principal and interest shall be by check or draft mailed to the Bondholder at its address shown on the bond registration books of the Issuer which shall be maintained by the Secretary of the Issuer as Bond Registrar, without presentation or surrender of the bond (except upon final payment) and such payments shall discharge the obligation of the Issuer to the extent thereof. The Secretary of the Issuer shall keep a payment record and make proper notations thereon of all payments of principal and interest.

Payment of principal and interest shall be in any coin or currency of the United States of America which, as at the time of payment, shall be legal tender for the payment of debts due the United States of America. When the principal of and interest on the bonds have been fully paid, they shall be canceled and delivered to the Secretary of the Issuer.

<u>Section 4.</u> The bonds shall be executed on behalf of the Issuer by the Chair and Secretary of the Issuer and shall have impressed thereon the seal of the Issuer. The bonds are not general obligations of the Issuer but are special obligations, the principal of and interest on which, and Financing Fee in connection therewith, are secured by a pledge of and are payable from West Pulaski Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues. The pledge of West Pulaski Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues is subordinate to the pledge in favor of the Senior Parity Debt; provided, however, from and after the Stabilized Net Revenues Adjustment Date, the West Pulaski Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues shall be released from the pledge in favor of the Senior Parity Debt. The bonds and interest thereon shall not constitute an indebtedness of the Issuer within any constitutional or statutory limitation.

<u>Section 5.</u> The bonds shall be in substantially the following form, with appropriate variations between series, and the Chair and Secretary of the Issuer are hereby authorized and directed to make all the recitals contained therein:

(form of single registered bond)

### UNITED STATES OF AMERICA STATE OF ARKANSAS CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER WATER REVENUE BOND (WEST PULASKI PROJECT), SERIES 2023\_

No. R\_-1

[\$16,300,000] [\$2,200,000]

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That the Central Arkansas Water (the "Issuer"), for value received, hereby acknowledges itself to owe and promises to pay to the Arkansas Development Finance Authority, or registered assigns, solely from the special fund provided as hereinafter set forth, the principal sum of

[SIXTEEN MILLION THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS] [TWO MILLION TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS] (or the total principal amount outstanding as reflected by the Record of Payment of Advances attached hereto)

with interest on the unpaid balance of the total principal amount at the rate of 1.25% per annum based upon a 360 day year and twelve consecutive 30 day months. The principal and interest shall

be payable in such coin or currency of the United States of America as at the time of payment shall be legal tender for the payment of debts due the United States of America.

Interest on the unpaid balance of the total principal amount shall be payable on April 15, 2024 and on each April 15 and October 15 thereafter. Principal shall be payable in installments on October 15, 2027 and on each April 15 and October 15 thereafter until the unpaid principal is paid as follows:

Date

Amount

#### (There will be inserted the applicable schedule set forth in Section 3 of this Resolution.)

Payments of the principal and interest installments due hereon shall be made, except for final payment, without presentation and surrender of this bond, directly to the registered owner at his address shown on the bond registration book of the Issuer maintained by the Secretary of the Issuer as Bond Registrar, and such payments shall fully discharge the obligation of the Issuer to the extent of the payments so made.

This bond is issued for the purpose of providing financing a portion of the costs of acquiring, constructing and equipping extensions, betterments and improvements to the water system of the Issuer (the "System") in order to serve customers in a certain area of west Pulaski County in and around the vicinity of Ferndale not currently served by a water system (the "West Pulaski Service Area"), interest during construction, and costs of authorizing and issuing this bond, and is issued pursuant to and in full compliance with the Constitution and laws of the State of Arkansas (the "State"), including particularly Title 25, Chapter 20, Subchapter 3 of the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated, and pursuant to Resolution No. 2023-\_\_\_\_ of the Issuer, duly adopted and approved on the 16th day of November, 2023 (the "Authorizing Resolution"). Reference is hereby made to the Authorizing Resolution for the details of the nature and extent of the security and of the rights and obligations of the Issuer and the registered owner of this bond.

[Series 2023C - This bond may be assigned with the written approval of the Arkansas Natural Resources Commission ("Natural Resources"), and in order to effect such assignment the assignor shall promptly notify the Secretary of the Issuer by registered mail, and the assignee shall surrender this bond along with a written approval of Natural Resources to the Secretary of the Issuer for transfer on the registration records. Every assignee shall take this bond subject to all payments and prepayments of principal and interest (as reflected by the Payment Record maintained by the Secretary of the Issuer), prior to such surrender for transfer.] [Series 2023D – This bond may be assigned to the Arkansas Natural Resources Commission ("Natural Resources"), and in order to effect such assignment the assignor shall promptly notify the Secretary of the Issuer by registered mail, and Natural Resources shall surrender this bond to the Secretary of the Issuer for transfer on the registration records. Natural Resources shall take this bond subject to all payments and prepayments of principal and interest (as reflected by the Payment Record for transfer on the registration records. Natural Resources shall take this bond subject to all payments and prepayments of principal and interest (as reflected by the Payment Record for transfer on the registration records. Natural Resources shall take this bond subject to all payments and prepayments of principal and interest (as reflected by the Payment Record maintained by the Secretary of the Issuer), prior to such surrender for transfer.]

This bond may be prepaid at the option of the Issuer from funds from any source, in whole or in part at any time on and after April 15, 2033, at a prepayment price equal to the principal amount outstanding, plus accrued interest to the prepayment date. Notice shall be given of such prepayment to the owner of this bond or registered assigns at least 90 days prior to the prepayment date. Such notice shall be in writing mailed to the address of the owner of this bond or registered assigns at the address as reflected on the bond registration books of the Secretary of the Issuer.

This bond does not constitute an indebtedness of the Issuer within any constitutional or statutory limitation or provision and shall not constitute and indebtedness of, or pledge the faith and credit of, the State of Arkansas or the Cities of Little Rock and North Little Rock, Arkansas within the meaning of any constitutional provisions or limitations. This bond is a special obligation payable solely from the revenues derived from a long-term debt surcharge to customers in the West Pulaski Service Area (the "West Pulaski Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues"). In this regard, the pledge of West Pulaski Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues in favor of this bond is a parity with the Issuer's Water Revenue Bond (West Pulaski Project) Series 2023\_, which bond is being issued simultaneously with the issuance of this bond. In addition, the pledge of West Pulaski Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues to this bond is subordinate to the Senior Parity Debt identified in the Authorizing Resolution until the Stabilized Net Revenues Adjustment Date as defined in the Authorizing Resolution. A sufficient amount of West Pulaski Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues to pay principal and interest has been duly set aside and pledged as a special fund for that purpose, identified as the "ADFA Bond Fund," in the Authorizing Resolution. The Issuer has fixed and has covenanted and agreed to maintain rates for use of the System which shall be sufficient at all times to at least provide for the payment of the reasonable expenses of operation and maintenance of the System, provide for the payment of the principal of and interest on all the outstanding bonds to which System revenues are pledged as the same become due, to establish and maintain any required debt service reserves and to provide a depreciation fund, all as set forth in the Authorizing Resolution.

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED, RECITED AND DECLARED that all acts, conditions and things required by the Constitution and statutes of the State to exist, happen and be performed precedent to and in the issuance of this bond do exist, have happened and have been performed in regular and due time, form and manner as required by law; that this bond does not exceed any constitutional or statutory limitation of indebtedness; and that provision has been made for the payment of the principal of and interest on this bond, as provided in the Authorizing Resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Central Arkansas Water has caused this bond to be executed in its name by its Chair and Secretary, thereunto duly authorized, and its corporate seal to be affixed, all as of the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2023.

#### CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER

By Chair

ATTEST cretary

(SEAL)

[A Registration Certificate and Record of Payment of Advances shall be attached to each bond.]

<u>Section 6.</u> (a) The Issuer has heretofore fixed a long term debt surcharge on customers in the West Pulaski Service Area pursuant to Resolution No. \_\_\_\_\_, adopted \_\_\_\_\_, 202\_\_. Reference is hereby made to such Resolution for the details thereof and other provisions pertaining thereto, which long-term debt surcharge is hereby confirmed and continued as provided therein. The long-term debt surcharge in effect for water service to customers in the West Pulaski Service Area at this time shall not be reduced without the prior written consent of Natural Resources.

(b) The Issuer has heretofore fixed water rates by Resolution No. 2015-15, adopted October 8, 2015, Resolution No. 2015-20, adopted December 10, 2015, Resolution No. 2016-06, adopted February 11, 2016, Resolution No. 2017-10, adopted September 14, 2017, Resolution No. 2018-13, adopted December 20, 2018, Resolution No. 2018-14, adopted December 20, 2018, Resolution No. 2019-09, adopted October 10, 2019, Resolution No. 2019-15, adopted December 12, 2019, Resolution No. 2020-03, adopted February 13, 2020, Resolution No. 2020-03, adopted June 11, 2020, Resolution No. 2021-13, adopted May 14, 2020, Resolution No. 2021-18 adopted June 11, 2020, Resolution No. 2022-08, adopted March 10, 2022 and Resolution No. 2023-01, adopted January 12, 2023. Reference is hereby made to such Resolutions for the details thereof and other provisions pertaining thereto, which water rates are hereby confirmed and continued as provided therein. The rates in effect for water service at this time shall not be reduced without the prior written consent of Natural Resources and the Bondholder.

<u>Section 7</u>. (a) In order to assure full and continuous performance of the covenants contained herein with a margin for contingencies and temporary unanticipated reduction in Revenues, the Issuer covenants and agrees to establish, fix, prescribe, continue, and collect (directly or through leases, use agreements or other agreements, or licenses or resolutions) rates and charges for the sale of water furnished by the Issuer which, together with other income, are reasonably expected to yield available Revenues at least equal to the Rate Covenant Requirement for the forthcoming Fiscal Year. The term "Rate Covenant Requirement" shall mean: Stabilized Net Revenues at least equal to the sum of (A) 120% of the Debt Service for the forthcoming Fiscal Year for the Series 2020A Bond and the Senior Parity Debt and (B) 100% of the amounts, if any,

required by the terms and conditions for any Senior Parity Debt to be deposited into applicable debt service reserve funds for such Senior Parity Debt during the forthcoming Fiscal Year.

(b) If the annual financial statements relating to Revenues disclose that during the period covered by such financial statements the Stabilized Net Revenues were not at least equal to the Rate Covenant Requirement, the Issuer shall not be in default under this Section if, (1) within 60 days after the date of delivery of such financial statements the Issuer obtains recommendations from a Water Consultant as to the revision of the rates, charges, and fees necessary to produce Stabilized Net Revenues at least equal to the Rate Covenant Requirement and (2) the Issuer, on the basis of such recommendations, revises the schedule of rates, charges, and fees insofar as is practicable and revises Operation and Maintenance Costs so as to produce Stabilized Net Revenues at least equal to the Rate Covenant Requirement.

The Issuer has previously authorized, by the RSA Resolution, the creation of a (c)separate fund of the Issuer designated as the Rate Stabilization Account in order to even out fluctuations in Revenues and help to alleviate the need for short-term adjustments. Moneys in the Rate Stabilization Account will be transferred as determined from time to time by the Issuer. The Issuer may make payments into the Rate Stabilization Account and make withdrawals from the Rate Stabilization Account as provided in the RSA Resolution and as provided in Section 29. For purposes of defining Stabilized Net Revenues, amounts deposited into the Rate Stabilization Account shall decrease Revenues for the Fiscal Year for which they are deposited, and amounts withdrawn from the Rate Stabilization Account shall increase Revenues for the Fiscal Year for which they are withdrawn. Credits to or withdrawals from the Rate Stabilization Account that occur within 90 days after the end of a Fiscal Year may be treated as occurring within such Fiscal Year. The Issuer shall transfer moneys held within the Rate Stabilization Account to the Revenue Fund at such time and in such amounts as may be necessary to pay Operation and Maintenance Costs and to provide Revenues to enable the Issuer to satisfy any of its obligations required by any Senior Parity Debt.

(d) Until such time as the Issuer has issued debt secured by the Watershed Protection Fees, the Issuer may include the revenue generated by the Watershed Protection Fees when making the calculations required by this Section.

<u>Section 8</u>. Subject to the limitations of the Consolidation Agreement, the Issuer has, and will have so long as the bonds are outstanding, good, right, and lawful power to own the System and to fix and collect rates, fees, and other charges in connection with the distribution and sale of potable water to its customers. No revenue producing facility or service of the System shall be leased, furnished, or supplied free, but shall always be leased, furnished, or supplied so as to produce Revenues, provided that the Issuer reserves the right (a) to lease, furnish, or supply, free of charge, any such facility or service to the extent that such action does not materially adversely affect the Issuer's ability to perform the Issuer's obligations under this Resolution, and (b) to adjust the rates, fees, and charges of the System in a manner such that the anticipated aggregate Revenues resulting after the adjustments shall not materially differ from the Revenues anticipated prior to the adjustments.

<u>Section 9</u>. The Issuer will not create, or permit the creation of, any new pledge, lien, charge, or encumbrance upon the Stabilized Net Revenues and the West Pulaski Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues after the date hereof except as provided in or permitted by this Resolution.

Section 10. Subject to the provisions of the Consolidation Agreement, so long as the bonds are outstanding, except as otherwise provided herein, the Issuer will not sell, lease, or otherwise dispose of all or a substantial part of the System, provided, however, that, to the extent permitted by law, the Issuer may lease or make contracts or grant licenses for the operation of, or grant easements or other rights with respect to, any part of the System if such lease, contract, license, easement, or right does not impede or restrict the operation of the System by the Issuer. The Issuer may, however, from time to time, sell, exchange, or otherwise dispose of any machinery, fixtures, apparatus, tools, instruments, or other movable property or any real property acquired by it, if the Issuer shall determine that such property is no longer needed in connection with the operation and maintenance of the System and the proceeds of any such disposition shall be applied to the replacement of the property so sold or disposed of or the acquisition of property of equal or greater value or shall be deposited into the Revenue Fund.

<u>Section 11</u>. The Issuer will operate the System continuously in an efficient and economical manner, to the extent practicable under then existing conditions. The Issuer will at all times maintain, preserve, and keep the System in good repair, working order, and condition so that the operating efficiency thereof will be of high character. The Issuer will cause all necessary and proper repairs and replacements to be made so that the business carried on in connection with the System may be properly and advantageously conducted at all times in a manner consistent with prudent management and the so that rights and security of the owner of the bonds may be fully protected and preserved.

<u>Section 12</u>. All Revenues shall be promptly deposited by the Issuer to the credit of the Revenue Fund. The Maumelle Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues shall be deposited into the Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenue Account in the Revenue Fund. The POWA Revenues shall be deposited into the POWA Revenue Account in the Revenue Fund. The Frazier Pike Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues shall be deposited into the Frazier Pike Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues shall be deposited into the Revenue Fund. The Wye Mountain Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues shall be deposited into the Wye Mountain Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues shall be deposited into the Wye Mountain Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenue Account in the Revenue Fund. The Ridgefield Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues shall be deposited into the Surcharge Revenue Surcharge Revenue Fund. The Ridgefield Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenue Fund. The West Pulaski Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenue Shall be deposited into the Revenue Fund. The Revenue Fund in the Revenue Fund. The West Pulaski Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenue Fund. The West Pulaski Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenue Fund.

Section 13. The Operation and Maintenance Costs shall be paid by the Issuer from time to time as they become due and payable as a first charge on the Revenue Fund. Operation and Maintenance Costs of the POWA System shall be paid from the POWA Revenue Account in the Revenue Fund.

<u>Section 14</u>. After paying the Operation and Maintenance Costs as they become due, there shall be paid as a second charge on the Revenue Fund, from amounts on deposit in the Revenue Fund, the amounts required to be paid monthly into the bond funds for the Senior Parity Debt. To the extent available prior to the Stabilized Net Revenues Adjustment Date and at all

times thereafter, the monthly payments required by this Section shall be paid from moneys in the Revenue Fund outside of the Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenue Account, the POWA Revenue Account, the Frazier Pike Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenue Account, the Wye Mountain Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenue Account, the Ridgefield Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenue Account and the West Pulaski Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenue Account.

As a third charge on the Revenue Fund, there shall be paid monthly from Section 15. moneys in the Revenue Fund into the debt service reserve funds established for the benefit of any Senior Parity Debt, in the event that there are draws from the debt service reserve funds established for the benefit of any Senior Parity Debt to pay principal of or interest on any outstanding Senior Parity Debt, the amount, if any, required to restore the balance in the debt service reserve funds established for the benefit of Senior Parity Debt in 12 consecutive monthly payments to the reserve requirements established with respect to Senior Parity Debt, as applicable; provided that if there are not sufficient moneys to satisfy the requirements of this subsection with respect to all series of Senior Parity Debt bond issues, all moneys available for distribution among such series of Senior Parity Debt bonds shall be distributed on a pro rata basis to the deficient debt service reserve accounts by the proportion that the deficiency for each series of bond issues bears to the total deficiency for all such accounts. To the extent available prior to the Stabilized Net Revenues Adjustment Date and at all times thereafter, the monthly payments required by this Section shall be paid from moneys in the Revenue Fund outside of the Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenue Account, the POWA Revenue Account, the Frazier Pike Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenue Account, the Wye Mountain Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenue Account, the Ridgefield Long Term Debt Surcharge Account and the West Pulaski Long Term Debt Surcharge Account.

<u>Section 16</u>. There shall be paid monthly as a fourth charge on the Revenue Fund from moneys in the Revenue Fund the financing fees in connection with Senior Parity Debt, to the Authority. To the extent available prior to the Stabilized Net Revenues Adjustment Date and at all times thereafter, the monthly payments required by this Section shall be paid from moneys in the Revenue Fund outside of the Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenue Account, the POWA Revenue Account, the Frazier Pike Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenue Account, the Wye Mountain Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenue Account, the Ridgefield Long Term Debt Surcharge Account and the West Pulaski Long Term Debt Surcharge Account.

<u>Section 17</u>. As a fifth charge on the Revenue Fund, but only to the extent of moneys available in the Long Term Debt Surcharge Account in the Revenue Fund, the various deposits and transfers required by the indenture securing the Series 2016 Maumelle Bonds, including deposits and transfers to the bond fund and debt service reserve fund established for the benefit of the Series 2016 Maumelle Bonds. From and after the Stabilized Net Revenues Adjustment Date, moneys in the Maumelle Long-Term Debt Surcharge Account (i) shall only be used to make deposits and transfers to the bond fund and debt service reserve fund established for the benefit of the Series 2016 Maumelle Bonds and (ii) shall no longer be subject to the lien and pledge securing the Senior Parity Debt.

Section 18. (a) As a sixth charge on the Revenue Fund, but only to the extent of moneys available in the POWA Account in the Revenue Fund, there shall be paid into an account of the Issuer in a special fund created by the Authority and designated "Series 2020A" for the purpose of

paying the principal of and interest on the Series 2020A Bond the amounts necessary to pay the principal of interest on the Series 2020A Bond when due.

(b) Also as a sixth charge on the Revenue Fund, but only to the extent of moneys in the POWA Account in the Revenue Fund, there shall be paid the amounts required to be paid monthly into the bond funds established for any debt ranking on a parity with the Series 2020A Bond.

Section 19. There shall be paid monthly as a seventh charge on the Revenue Fund from moneys in the POWA Account in the Revenue Fund the financing fees in connection with the Series 2020A Bond and any debt ranking on a parity with the Series 2020A Bond, to the Authority.

Section 20. (a) As an eighth charge on the Revenue Fund, but only to the extent of moneys available in the Frazier Pike Long Term Debt Surcharge Account in the Revenue Fund, there shall be paid to Natural Resources on December 1 of each year the principal of and interest on the Series 2021A Bond due that date. From and after the Stabilized Net Revenues Adjustment Date, moneys in the Frazier Pike Long Term Debt Surcharge Account (i) shall only be used to make payments on the Series 2021A Bond and (ii) shall no longer be subject to the lien and pledge securing the Senior Parity Debt.

(b) Also as an eighth charge on the Revenue Fund, but only to the extent of moneys in the Frazier Pike Long Term Debt Surcharge in the Revenue Fund, there shall be paid the amounts required to be paid into the bond funds established for any debt ranking on a parity with the Series 2021A Bond.

<u>Section 21</u>. (a) As a ninth charge on the Revenue Fund, but only to the extent of moneys available in the Wye Mountain Long Term Debt Surcharge Account in the Revenue Fund, there shall be paid into an account of the Issuer in a special fund created by the Authority and designated "Series 2021B" for the purpose of paying the principal of and interest on the Series 2021B Bond the amounts necessary to pay the principal of interest on the Series 2021B Bond when due. From and after the Stabilized Net Revenues Adjustment Date, moneys in the Wye Mountain Long Term Debt Surcharge Account (i) shall only be used to make payments on the Series 2021B Bond and (ii) shall no longer be subject to the lien and pledge securing the Senior Parity Debt.

(b) Also as a ninth charge on the Revenue Fund, but only to the extent of moneys in the Wye Mountain Long Term Debt Surcharge in the Revenue Fund, there shall be paid the amounts required to be paid into the bond funds established for any debt ranking on a parity with the Series 2021B Bond.

Section 22. There shall be paid monthly as a tenth charge on the Revenue Fund from moneys in the Wye Mountain Long Term Debt Surcharge Account in the Revenue Fund the financing fees in connection with the Series 2021B Bond and any debt ranking on a parity with the Series 2021B Bond, to the Authority.

Section 23. (a) As an eleventh charge on the Revenue Fund, but only to the extent of moneys available in the Ridgefield Long Term Debt Surcharge Account in the Revenue Fund, there shall be paid into an account of the Issuer in a special fund created by the Authority and designated "Series 2022A" for the purpose of paying the principal of and interest on the Series

2022A Bond when due the amounts necessary to pay the principal of and interest on Series 2022A Bond when due. From and after the Stabilized Net Revenues Adjustment Date, moneys in the Ridgefield Long Term Debt Surcharge Account (i) shall only be used to make payments on the Series 2022A Bond and (ii) shall no longer be subject to the lien and pledge securing the Parity Senior Debt.

(b) Also as a eleventh charge on the Revenue Fund, but only to the extent of moneys in the Ridgefield Long Term Debt Surcharge Account in the Revenue Fund, there shall be paid the amounts required to be paid into the bond funds established for any debt ranking on a parity with the Series 2022A Bond.

Section 24. There shall be paid as a twelfth charge on the Revenue Fund from moneys in the Ridgefield Long Term Debt Surcharge Account in the Revenue Fund the financing fees in connection with the Series 2022A Bond and any debt ranking on a parity with the Series 2022A Bond, to the Authority.

<u>Section 25</u>. (a) As a thirteenth charge on the Revenue Fund, but only to the extent of moneys available in the West Pulaski Long Term Debt Surcharge Account in the Revenue Fund, there shall be paid into an account of the Issuer in a special fund to be created by the Bondholder and designated "Series 2023C & D" (the "ADFA Bond Fund") for the purpose of paying the principal of and interest on the bonds the amounts specified in (b) below. From and after the Stabilized Net Revenues Adjustment Date, moneys in the West Pulaski Long Term Debt Surcharge Account (i) shall only be used to make payments on the bonds and (ii) shall no longer be subject to the lien and pledge securing the Senior Parity Debt.

(b) There shall be deposited from proceeds of the bonds or, at the direction of the Issuer, from moneys in the West Pulaski Long Term Debt Surcharge Account in the Revenue Fund, into the ADFA Bond Fund on each April 15 and October 15 after the bonds are issued and delivered until April 15, 2027, the interest due on the bonds on such dates. Commencing on each April 15 and October 15 thereafter, there shall be deposited from money in the West Pulaski Long Term Debt Surcharge Account into the AFDA Bond Fund, an amount equal to the principal and interest on of the bonds then due.

(c) All moneys in the ADFA Bond Fund shall be used solely for the purpose of paying the principal of and interest on the bonds and the Issuer shall automatically receive a credit for the amount of such Issuer funds on hand in the ADFA Bond Fund and available for the payment of any principal and interest currently due on an interest or principal payment date irrespective of whether the Bondholder has applied or caused to be applied such funds on that date for such purpose.

(d) The bonds shall be specifically secured by a pledge of all West Pulaski Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues required to be placed into the ADFA Bond Fund. This pledge in favor of the bonds is hereby irrevocably made according to the terms of this Resolution, and the Issuer and its officers and employees shall execute, perform and carry out the terms thereof in strict conformity with the provisions of this Resolution. (e) Also as a thirteenth charge on the Revenue Fund, but only to the extent of moneys in the West Pulaski Long Term Debt Surcharge Account in the Revenue Fund, there shall be paid the amounts required to be paid monthly into the bond funds established for any Parity Debt.

(f) If there are not sufficient moneys to satisfy the requirements of this Section 25 with respect the bonds and all Parity Debt, all moneys available for distribution among such Parity Debt and the bonds shall be distributed on a pro rate basis to the deficient bond funds; such distribution to be determined by multiplying the amount available for distribution by the proportion that the deficiency for each bond series bears to the total deficiency for all bond series.

Section 26. There shall be paid monthly as a fourteenth charge on the Revenue Fund from moneys in the West Pulaski Long Term Debt Surcharge Account in the Revenue Fund the Financing Fee and all other financing fees in connection with Parity Debt, to the Authority. The Financing Fee shall be payable on each date interest on the bonds is due and shall be calculated on the same basis as interest on the bonds. The payment of the Financing Fee is expressly made subordinate to the payment of the principal of and interest on the bonds.

Section 27. (a) As a fifteenth charge on the Revenue Fund, there shall be paid from the moneys in the Revenue Fund, into an account of the Issuer heretofore created and designated as "Series 2023A Bond Fund" for the purpose of paying the principal and interest on the Series 2023A Bond when due, the amounts necessary to pay the principal and interest on the Series 2023 Bond when due.

(b) Also as a fifteenth charge on the Revenue Fund, there shall be paid the amounts required to be paid into the bond funds established for any debt ranking on a parity with the Series 2023A Bond.

<u>Section 28</u>. As a sixteenth charge on the Revenue Fund, there shall be paid monthly from moneys in the Revenue Fund into the Depreciation Fund, an amount calculated as follows: a flat five percent (5%) of water consumption-based revenues and private fire service revenues (including wholesale revenues) ("Total Depreciation Revenues"). The Depreciation Fund shall be used for replacements and repairs to the System. The monthly deposits may be reduced below five percent (5%) of Total Depreciation Revenues if a rate study acceptable to Natural Resources uses a lower percentage; provided, however, there shall always be deposited into the Depreciation Fund monthly at least three percent (3%) of Total Depreciation Revenues.

Section 29. Moneys in the Revenue Fund in excess of the amounts required to be transferred monthly pursuant to Sections 13 through 28 of this Resolution may be utilized by the Issuer for any lawful System purpose, including deposits to the Rate Stabilization Account pursuant to Section 7. Money in the Rate Stabilization Account shall be used as provided in the RSA Resolution.

<u>Section 30</u>. The Issuer shall assure that (i) not in excess of 10% of the proceeds of the bonds is used for Private Business Use if, in addition, the payment of more than 10% of the principal or 10% of the interest due on the bonds during the term thereof is, under the terms of the bonds or any underlying arrangement, directly or indirectly secured by any interest in property used or to be used for a Private Business Use or in payments in respect of property used or to be

used for a Private Business Use or is to be derived from payments, whether or not to the Issuer, in respect of property or borrowed moneys used or to be used for a Private Business Use; and (ii) that, in the event that both (A) in excess of 5% of the proceeds of the bonds are used for a Private Business Use, and (B) an amount in excess of 5% of the principal or 5% of the interest due on the bonds during the term thereof is, under the terms of the bonds or any underlying arrangement, directly or indirectly, secured by any interest in property used or to be used for said Private Business Use or in payments in respect of property used or to be used for said Private Business Use or is to be derived from payments, whether or not to the Issuer, in respect of property or borrowed money used or to be used for said Private Business Use, then said excess over said 5% of proceeds of the bonds used for a Private Business Use shall be used for a Private Business Use related to the governmental use of the properties comprising the Improvements.

The Issuer shall assure that not in excess of 5% of the proceeds of the bonds are used, directly or indirectly, to make or finance a loan to persons other than state or local governmental units.

As used in this Section, "Private Business Use" means use directly or indirectly in a trade or business carried on by a natural person or in any activity carried on by a person other than a natural person, excluding, however, use by a state or local governmental unit and use as a member of the general public.

The Issuer covenants that it will not enter into any wholesale water contracts with nongovernmental entities or modify existing wholesale water contracts with non-governmental entities if such contracts or modifications of existing contracts will cause a violation of this Section.

Section 31. The principal and interest installments shall be prepayable prior to maturity as provided in the bond form in Section 5 hereof.

Section 32. (a) As long as the bonds are outstanding, the Issuer shall not issue or attempt to issue any bonds having or claimed to be entitled to a priority of lien on Revenues or Stabilized Net Revenues over the lien securing the Senior Parity Debt.

(b) The Issuer may issue additional revenue bonds on a parity with the lien on Stabilized Net Revenues in favor of the Senior Parity Debt provided that either there is no event of default with respect to the bonds or any outstanding Senior Parity Debt; and either

(1) The average annual Stabilized Net Revenues for the immediately preceding two calendar years exceed an amount equal to not less than the sum of (i) 120% of the average annual debt service of the bonds, any outstanding Parity Debt and the outstanding Senior Parity Debt, and (ii) the maximum annual debt service on the proposed Senior Parity Debt. Until such time as the Issuer has issued debt secured by the Watershed Protection Fees, the Issuer may include the revenue generated by the Watershed Protection Fees when computing Stabilized Net Revenues under this Section; or

(2) The additional revenue bonds are being issued to refund any outstanding Senior Parity Debt if the refunded Senior Parity Debt is defeased on the date of delivery of the refunding Senior Parity Debt and if the annual debt service of the refunding Senior Parity Debt does not exceed the annual Debt Service of the Senior Parity Debt in any Fiscal Year by more than \$5,000; or

(3) The additional revenue bonds constitute Short-Term Indebtedness and if immediately after incurrence of such Short-Term Indebtedness the outstanding principal amount of all Short-Term Indebtedness does not exceed 10% of budgeted net Revenues (Revenues less Operation and Maintenance Costs) of the System as shown on the annual budget for the current Fiscal Year.

(c) As long as the bonds are outstanding, the Issuer shall not issue or attempt to issue any bonds secured solely by a pledge of West Pulaski Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues having or claimed to be entitled to a priority of lien on West Pulaski Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues over the lien securing the bonds.

(d) The Issuer may issue additional revenue bonds on a parity with the lien on West Pulaski Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues in favor of the bonds provided that either there is no event of default with respect to the bonds or any outstanding Parity Debt or Senior Parity Debt; and either

(1) The average annual West Pulaski Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues for the immediately preceding two calendar years exceed an amount equal to not less than the sum of (i) 120% of the average annual debt service of the bonds and the outstanding Parity Debt, and (ii) the maximum annual debt service on the proposed Parity Debt; or

(2) The additional revenue bonds are being issued to refund any outstanding Parity Debt if the refunded Parity Debt is defeased on the date of delivery of the refunding Parity Debt and if the annual debt service of the refunding Parity Debt does not exceed the annual Debt Service of the Parity Debt in any Fiscal Year by more than \$5,000.

(e) From and after the Stabilized Net Revenues Adjustment Date, the Issuer may issue or incur Special Debt Retirement Charge Indebtedness that is not Subordinate Indebtedness on the date issued or incurred.

(f) (1) The Issuer may issue Special Purpose Bonds for the purpose of financing or refinancing the cost of (i) Special Purpose Facilities in accordance with subsection (f)(2) or (ii) those matters that may be funded by the Watershed Protection Fee in accordance with subsection (f)(3).

(2) The Special Purpose Bonds referred to in this subsection shall be payable as to principal, redemption premium, if any, and interest solely from rentals or other charges derived by the Issuer under and pursuant to a lease or leases relating to the Special Purpose Facilities entered into by and between the Issuer, as lessor, and such person, firm, or corporation, either public or private, as shall lease the Special Purpose Facilities from the Issuer. Before any Special Purpose Facilities shall be constructed or acquired by the Issuer under this subsection, the Issuer shall adopt a resolution describing in reasonable detail the Special Purpose Facilities to be constructed or acquired by the Issuer, authorizing the issuance of the Special Purpose Bonds to finance the cost of construction or acquisition of such Special Purpose Facilities and prescribing the rights, duties, remedies, and obligations of the Issuer and the holders, from time to time, of such Special Purpose Bonds. In addition, no such Special Purpose Bonds shall be issued by the Issuer to finance Special Purpose Facilities unless:

stating that:

(A) there shall have been filed with the Issuer a Water Consultant's Certificate

(i) the estimated rentals or other charges to be derived by the Issuer under and pursuant to the lease or other agreement relating to the Special Purpose Facilities will be at least sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on such Special Purpose Bonds as and when the same become due and payable, all costs of operating and maintaining such Special Purpose Facilities not paid for by the lessee thereof, and all sinking fund, reserve, or other payments required by the resolution authorizing the Special Purpose Bonds as the same become due; and

(ii) the acquisition or construction and operation of such Special Purpose Facilities will not adversely affect the ability of the System to produce Stabilized Net Revenues at least equal to the Rate Covenant Requirement; and

(B) the Issuer has entered into a lease which shall be for a term at least as long as the period during which such Special Purpose Bonds are outstanding and unpaid and which shall provide for annual payments to the Issuer, in addition to all rentals and other charges for the use of the Special Purpose Facilities, of ground rent in an amount which is determined by the Issuer to be a fair and reasonable rental for the land on which said Special Purpose Facilities are situated.

(3) The Special Purpose Bonds referred to in this subsection shall be payable as to principal, redemption premium, if any, and interest solely from Watershed Protection Fees. No such Special Purpose Bonds shall be issued by the Issuer to finance projects that may be funded by the Watershed Protection Fee unless there shall have been filed with the Issuer a Water Consultant's Certificate stating that the Watershed Protection Fees to be derived by the Issuer on an annual basis will be at least sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on such Special Purpose Bonds as and when the same become due and payable, and all sinking fund, reserve, or other payments required by the resolution authorizing the Special Purpose Bonds as the same become due.

(4) In the event the Issuer desires to issue Special Purpose Bonds secured by the revenue streams referred to in both subsections (f)(2) and (3), the Issuer shall comply with the requirements of both subsections (f)(2) and (3).

(g) The Issuer may issue Subordinate Indebtedness without limit as to amount.

<u>Section 33</u>. It is covenanted and agreed by the Issuer with the Bondholder, the Authority and Natural Resources that it will faithfully and punctually perform all duties with reference to the System required by the Constitution and laws of the State and by this Resolution, including, without limitation, the making and collecting of reasonable and sufficient rates lawfully established for services rendered by the System, segregating Revenues and applying them to the respective funds maintained pursuant to the this Resolution. The Issuer covenants and agrees that the Bondholder shall have the protection of all the provisions of the Authorizing Legislation, and that the Issuer will diligently proceed to enforce those provisions to the end of the Bondholder realizing fully upon its security. And, if the Issuer shall fail to proceed within 30 days after written request shall have been filed by the Bondholder, the Bondholder may proceed to enforce all such provisions.

If there be any default in the payment of the principal of or interest on the bonds, or if the Issuer defaults in any ADFA Bond Fund requirement or in the performance of any of the other covenants contained in this Resolution, the Bondholder may, by proper suit, compel the performance of the duties of the officials of the Issuer under the laws of the State. In the case of a default in the payment of the principal of and interest on the bonds, the Bondholder may apply in a proper action to a court of competent jurisdiction for the appointment of a receiver to administer the System on behalf of the Issuer and the Bondholder with power to charge and collect (or by mandatory injunction or otherwise to cause to be charged and collected) rates sufficient to provide for the payment of the expenses of operation, repair and maintenance and to pay the bonds and interest outstanding and to apply Revenues in conformity with this Resolution. When all defaults in principal and interest payments have been cured, the custody and operation of the System shall revert to the Issuer. No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to the Bondholder is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy or remedies herein provided or provided by law, and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder or given by law. No delay or omission of the Bondholder to exercise any right or power accrued upon any default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver of any default or an acquiescence therein; and every power and remedy given by this Resolution to the Bondholder may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient.

No waiver of any default shall extend to or affect any other existing or any subsequent default or defaults or impair any rights or remedies consequent thereon. Any costs of enforcement of the bonds or of any provision of this Resolution, including reasonable attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Issuer. The Authority may enforce all rights and exercise all remedies available to the Bondholder in the event the Financing Fee is not paid when due.

Nothing herein contained shall permit the levy of any attachment or execution upon any of the properties of the Issuer, nor shall any properties of the Issuer be subject to forfeiture by reason of any default hereunder, it being expressly understood and agreed by the Bondholder by the acceptance of the bonds that the rights of the Bondholder are limited and restricted to the use and application of Revenues, funds and other moneys, securities and funds pledged under this Resolution.

Section 34. When the bonds have been executed and sealed as herein provided, they shall be delivered to the Bondholder upon payment of all or a portion of the purchase price in accordance with the Agreement. Sales proceeds in the amount necessary to make all or a portion of the semiannual interest and Financing Fee payments due on each April 15 and October 15 to and including April 15, 2027 shall be applied, unless otherwise directed by the Issuer, to the payment of Financing Fees and interest on the bonds on such dates. The balance of the sale proceeds shall be deposited, as and when received, in a special account of the Issuer hereby created in a bank that is a member of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation and designated the "2023C & D Water Construction Fund" (the "Construction Fund"). The moneys in the Construction Fund

shall be used for reimbursing the Issuer for the costs of the Improvements and the expenses of issuing the bonds approved in accordance with the Agreement. Payments from the Construction Fund shall be by check or voucher signed by a person designated by the Issuer, and drawn on the depository. Each such check or voucher shall briefly specify the purpose of the expenditure.

Section 35. The terms of this Resolution shall constitute a contract among the Issuer, the Bondholder and Natural Resources and no variation or change in the undertaking herein set forth shall be made while the bonds are outstanding unless consented to in writing by the Bondholder and Natural Resources.

The Issuer agrees that it will keep proper records, books and accounts Section 36. relating to the operation of the System, which shall be kept separate from all other records and accounts of the Issuer, in which complete and correct entries shall be made of all transactions relating to the operation of the System in accordance with generally accepted government accounting standards. Such books shall be available for inspection by the Bondholder and Natural Resources, or the agent or the representative of either, at reasonable times and under reasonable The Issuer agrees to have its financial statements audited annually by an circumstances. independent certified public accountant or the Legislative Joint Auditing Committee, Division of Legislative Audit of the State of Arkansas. The Issuer shall within 180 days after the end of each Fiscal Year file with the Authority and National Resources its annual audited financial statements. If the Issuer's audited financial statements are not available by such date, the Issuer shall file such audited financial statements with the Authority and Natural Resources within 60 days after receipt thereof by the Issuer. The West Pulaski Long Term Debt Surcharge Revenues shall be separately identified in the financial statements.

<u>Section 37</u>. The Issuer covenants and agrees that it will maintain the System in good condition and operate it in an efficient manner and at reasonable cost. The Issuer agrees that, to the extent comparable protection is not otherwise provided to the satisfaction of the Bondholder and Natural Resources, it will insure, and at all times keep insured in a responsible insurance company or companies selected by the Issuer and authorized and qualified under the laws of the State to assume the risk thereof, all above-ground structures of the System against loss or damage thereto in amounts and against such risks as are customarily insured against in connection with similar facilities and undertakings as the System. In the event of loss, the proceeds of such insurance shall be applied solely toward the reconstruction, replacement or repair of the System, and in such event the Issuer will, with reasonable promptness, cause to be commenced and completed the reconstruction, replacement and repair work.

Section 38. The Issuer is hereby authorized to accept the forgiveness of the principal of the Series 2023D Bond under the terms of the 2023D Agreement. Other than as set forth in the 2023D Agreement, all rights of the Bondholder and Natural Resources under this Resolution with respect to the Series 2023D Bond shall cease when all advances have been made against the purchase price of the Series 2023D Bond under the 2023D Agreement and the principal amount has been forgiven in accordance with the 2023D Agreement.

Section 39. The provisions of this Resolution are hereby declared to be separable, and if any provision shall for any reason be held illegal or invalid, it shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this Resolution.

Section 40. Reference in this Resolution to "Bondholder" shall include the original Bondholder or any registered assign thereof.

Section 41. All resolutions and parts thereof in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

PASSED: November 16, 2023.

APPROVED: Barth, Chair

ATTEST: Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer

(SEAL)

#### CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Secretary of Central Arkansas Water, hereby certifies that the foregoing pages are a true and perfect copy of Resolution No. 2023-20, adopted at a regular session of the Board of Commissioners of Central Arkansas Water, held at the regular meeting place in the City of Little Rock, Arkansas at 2:00 o'clock p.m., on the 16th day of November, 2023.

GIVEN under my hand and seal on this 16th day of November, 2023.

Jay Hartman, ecretary/Treasurer

(SEAL)

## RESOLUTION 2023-21

## A RESOLUTION TO REQUEST EXCLUSION FROM MULTI-DISTRICT CLASS ACTION LITIGATION CONCERNING PER- AND POLYFLUOROALKYL SUBSTANCES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, per-and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) are a group of chemicals used to make fluoropolymer coatings and products that resist heat, oil, stains, grease, and water; and

WHEREAS, PFAS persist in the environment, and exposure in people can occur by consuming PFAS-contaminated water or food; and

WHEREAS, the Environmental Protection Agency adopted Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Rule known as UMCR5 that requires testing by many water systems in the United States including Central Arkansas Water ("CAW") of certain PFAS; and

WHEREAS, CAW has diligently been testing for PFAS in its reservoirs and treatment facilities pursuant to UMCR5 protocol and, to date, has detected no PFAS; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners remains concerned about CAW's potential exposure to PFAS; and

WHEREAS, water utilities in the United States filed multidistrict class action litigation against 3M Company identified as *In re: Aqueous Film-Forming Foams Products Liability Litigation*, MDL No. 2-18-mn-2873-RMG, *City of Camden, et al. v. 3M Company*, Case No. 2:23-cv-03147-RMG ("3M Class Action") and *City of Camden, et al. v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours and Company (n/k/a EIDP, Inc.), et al.*, 2:23-cv-03230-RMG ("DuPont Class Action"); and

WHEREAS, the class representative plaintiffs and defendants have entered settlement agreements in each of 3M Class Action and DuPont Class Action pending court approval, and CAW is subject to such settlement agreements in the event that CAW declines to request exclusion from such settlement agreements; and

WHEREAS, by the terms of the 3M Class Action settlement agreement, 3M Company has agreed to pay between \$10,500,000,000 and \$12,500,000,000 to water utilities including \$6,875,000,000 to water utilities that have detected the presence of PFAS in their water systems and between \$3,625,000,000 and \$5,625,000,000 to water utilities that have not detected the presence of PFAS in their water systems; and

WHEREAS, by the terms of the Dupont Class Action settlement agreement, DuPont De Nemours and Company and other defendants have agreed to pay \$1,185,000,000 to water utilities; and

WHEREAS, serious questions remain about the extent to which the settlement proceeds of 3M Class Action and DuPont Class Action will cover the true PFAS damages

caused by the defendants in 3M Class Action and DuPont Class Action and sustained by water utilities across the United States that may require massive remediation in the future; and

WHEREAS, a multistate coalition of more than twenty state attorneys general have objected to the settlement amounts offered by 3M Company in the 3M Class Action and the defendants in the DuPont Class Action.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER THAT:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Board of Commissioners directs the Chief Executive Officer to request exclusion of CAW from 3M Class Action and DuPont Class Action settlements and settlement agreements.

<u>Section 3.</u> This Resolution shall be in effect upon its adoption and approval.

<u>Section 4.</u> A copy of this Resolution shall be filed in the administrative offices of CAW, where it will be available for public inspection.

ADOPTED: [November 16, 2023]

Attest:

Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer

APPROVED:

Jay Barth, Chair

### CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ARKANSAS ) ) ss COUNTY OF PULASKI )

I; Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer of the Board of Commissioners, Central Arkansas Water, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of <u>Resolution 2023-21</u> of the Resolutions of Central Arkansas Water, entitled: A **RESOLUTION TO REQUEST EXCLUSION FROM MULTI-DISTRICT CLASS ACTION** LITIGATION CONCERNING PER- AND POLYFLUOROALKYL SUBSTANCES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES, adopted November 16, 2023.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 16th day of November 2023.

Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer Central Arkansas Water Board of Commissioners

## RESOLUTION 2023-22

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF REAL PROPERTY IN THE LAKE MAUMELLE WATERSHED; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, Lake Maumelle is the primary raw water source for Central Arkansas Water ("CAW") and its nearly five hundred thousand (500,000) customers; and

WHEREAS, Lake Maumelle produces eighteen billion (18,000,000,000) gallons of pristine raw water every year for the service of such customers; and

WHEREAS, the management of this natural resource is a core function of CAW, and the abatement of widespread development in the Lake Maumelle Watershed is critical to its long-term preservation; and

WHEREAS, the purchase by CAW of real property in the Lake Maumelle Watershed is a continuous endeavor of CAW in the furtherance of that goal; and

WHEREAS, CAW has negotiated prospective terms of a real estate offer and acceptance agreement for the purchase of approximately TWO THOUSAND TWENTY-THREE (2,023) ACRES of real property in the Lake Maumelle Watershed ("Property") from POTLATCHDELTIC TIMBER, LLC ("Seller") for a total purchase price of NINE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND and 00/100 DOLLARS (\$9,700,000.00) plus closing costs ("Purchase Price"); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of CAW, based upon the recommendations of staff, determines that the purchase of Property serves the best interests of CAW and its ratepayers and supports the Commission's long-term goal of ensuring the highest quality of raw water in Lake Maumelle.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER THAT:

<u>Section 1.</u> The purchase of Property for Purchase Price from Seller is hereby approved, and CAW staff may proceed with finalizing and entering a formal written contract for such purchase.

<u>Section 2.</u> Each of the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Operating Officer is hereby authorized and directed, as necessary or required, to deliver the Purchase Price monies and to execute and acknowledge documents as necessary to complete the purchase of the Property.

<u>Section 3.</u> This Resolution shall be in effect upon its adoption and approval.

<u>Section 4.</u> A copy of this Resolution shall be filed in the administrative offices of CAW, where it will be available for public inspection.

## ADOPTED: [November 16, 2023]

Attest:

Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer

APPROVED:

Jay Barth Chair

### CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ARKANSAS ) ) ss COUNTY OF PULASKI )

I, Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer of the Board of Commissioners, Central Arkansas Water, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of <u>Resolution 2023-22</u> of the Resolutions of Central Arkansas Water, entitled: **A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF REAL PROPERTY IN THE LAKE** MAUMELLE WATERSHED; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES, adopted November 16, 2023.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 16th day of November 2023.

Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer Central Arkansas Water Board of Commissioners

### **RESOLUTION 2023-23**

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER'S ENTERING INTO A WASTEWATER CONSOILDATION AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF WRIGHTSVILLE, ARKANSAS, A WHOLESALE WASTEWATER SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, A WHOLESALE WASTEWATER SERVICES AGREEMENT AND AN AMENDMENT TO AN EXISTING BILLING SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH SWEET HOME, HIGGINS AND RED OAK SEWER FACILITIES BOARD OF PULASKI COUNTY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, Central Arkansas Water ("CAW") drafted a Wastewater Consolidation Agreement for the consolidation of CAW and the City of Wrightsville's wastewater system, and, on or about October 9, 2023, the City of Wrightsville executed such agreement, the executed copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 1, although CAW has not yet executed such agreement; and

WHEREAS, CAW drafted a Wholesale Wastewater Services Agreement for the provision by CAW as the owner and operator of the City of Wrightsville's wastewater system of wholesale wastewater services to the Wrightsville Unit of the Arkansas Department of Corrections ("ADC"), a copy of which is attach hereto as Exhibit 2, although neither CAW nor ADC has executed such agreement; and

WHEREAS, CAW drafted a Wholesale Wastewater Services Agreement for the provision by CAW as the owner and operator of the City of Wrightsville's wastewater system of wholesale wastewater services to Sweet Home, Higgins and Red Oak Sewer Facilities Board of Pulaski County ("SHHRO"), a copy of which is attach hereto as Exhibit 3, although neither CAW nor SHHRO has executed such agreement; and

WHEREAS, CAW drafted an amendment to an existing Billing Services Agreement between CAW SHHRO, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 4, that would require CAW to withhold monies otherwise due from CAW to SHHRO under the existing Billing Services Agreement for payment of fees due from SHHRO to CAW under the Wholesale Wastewater Services Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit 3, although neither CAW nor SHHRO has executed such amendment; and

WHEREAS, CAW staff has identified strong rationale for CAW's entering into the aforementioned agreements and amendment and becoming the wastewater provider for the people of the City of Wrightsville, the Wrightsville Unit of ADC, and SHHRO.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER THAT:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Board of Commissioners approves CAW's entering into the Wastewater Consolidation Agreement with the City of Wrightsville, Arkansas, identified as Exhibit 1.

Section 2. The Board of Commissioners approves CAW's entering into a Wholesale Wastewater Service Agreement with ADC in substantially the same form as Exhibit 2.

Section 3. The Board of Commissioners approves CAW's entering into a Wholesale Wastewater Service Agreement with SHHRO in substantially the same form as Exhibit 3.

Section 4. The Board of Commissioners approves CAW's entering into an amendment to the existing Billing Services Agreement between CAW and SHHRO in substantially the same form as Exhibit 4.

Section 5. This Resolution shall be in effect upon its adoption and approval.

Section 6. A copy of this Resolution shall be filed in the administrative offices of CAW, where it will be available for public inspection.

ADOPTED: [December 14, 2023]

Attest:

Secretary/Treasurer Jay Hartman,

APPROVED:

Jay Barth, Chair

#### CERTIFICATE

## STATE OF ARKANSAS

## COUNTY OF PULASKI

I, Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer of the Board of Commissioners, Central Arkansas Water, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution 2023-23 of the Resolutions of Central Arkansas Water, titled: A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE CENTRAL ARKANSAS WATER'S ENTERING INTO A WASTEWATER CONSOILDATION AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF WRIGHTSVILLE, ARKANSAS, A WHOLESALE WASTEWATER SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, A WHOLESALE WASTEWATER SERVICES AGREEMENT AND AN AMENDMENT TO AN EXISTING BILLING SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH SWEET HOME, HIGGINS AND RED OAK SEWER FACILITIES BOARD OF PULASKI COUNTY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES, adopted December 14, 2023.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 14th day of December 2023.

Jay Hartman, Secretary/Treasurer Central Arkansas Water Board of Commissioners

) ss

)